MARCH, 1960

¢

4 |

THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA

Digest of Minutes of Meetings
: | OF THE
Board of Home Missions
AND

ITS EXECUTIVE AND SUB-EXECUTIVE

May 19th, 1959, to March 31st, 1960

1

N.B.—Secretaries or Conveners of Presbyteries are requested to correspond im-
mediately with the Secretary, should they notice in the Digest anything
regarding which they desire information or explanation. It would be helpful
if Conveners of Presbyteries were to pass on the information in regard to

grants to ministers on aid-receiving charges and mission fields and to their
- official boards. : '

This printed Digest is sent to the several Presbyteries in place of M S extmet
minutes, / -



INDEX TO MINUTES

Accountant, Home Mission Office, appointment of ....cccovvverevrercerseceare 51
Aircraft:
Use of Alert Bay .......
Norway House Presbytery ..o,
Air Travel: “Q” cards, trip insurance .
Annual Grants ..o 2
Appointments and Nominations ......... poreretann yreeeeepnann 16, 88, 52, 71, 84
Appointments to Boards and Committees ., reretsesnenssussutssnesseastes 55, 128
Board Meeting, date of reeeersemennenseatn 9, 141
Bursaries: Bissell; Pitts; Thompson Wilson ...... . 101
Car Subsidies: Special cases .......... et enas 9, 21, 40, b4, 74
Church Extension: ‘
Grants and 1oans ... 13, 26, 45, 60, 77, 90, 148
EMErgency J0BNS .o ouimcerimsreoeressesesassssosesssssssesssssersess 62, 78, 91
Loans, interest rate : - . 60
M. & O. Conf., appointment Dlrector . 17
. Winnipeg & Superior- Presbyteries, appomtment Director ... w0
Report of National Committee ........ Cereravesreen. ceereinsnrenrens iene 115
Communications .......coecvecomeimm. renseerarereneretaesasaesesens 7, 48, 98
Compassionate grants ... reeine . ... 87, 102
COngratulations ....ceeecserneesssisssesressssesssorssssisarssssssssrssessensssassrasssoas 7, 15, 37
Cost of Living, survey and bonuses ......... e R s .. B2
Division of Home Missions: representation at; grant ... 52
Downtown SUI'VEYS ...ccvreevrmurvecnrcormerermmsscssrsssnen 51, 72, 87
Education grants: special cases; regulations ... 39 74, 132
Executive and Sub-Executive, appointments to 99
Expenses Board Members ...... terererssn s re st sasnsnean OO |

Fields assuming self-support, appreciation
Finance, Board of, statement by Chairman
Foreign Language Broadedasts, enquiry by Rev. G, Smyth v, B9
French Work:

Camp Matambin, operation, ete. ..o we 114
Field Worker, nomination Rev. Carson Duquette .....cceeevveercverae , 114
Montreal, Eglise St. Jean, re study of
Ottawa, St. Mare’s, nomination for ........
Pointe-aux-Trembles:
Board of Management ...................................
Budget, approval by Conf. ¥, M. Commlttee
Provision kitchen equlpment ................................. veenveeinieraresaen 39
Repairs, ete. vccoimemissenenemnos . 42
Casualty and liability insurance ...... bb, 114
Appreciation and honorarium, Principal ....oocneenn. 72, 114
Report of Committee . ireeemereraeesesyyarressesantrereasae e nrantsras 113
Fund-Raising Director, resignation; statement by; appomtment
SUCCESSOT  ......n FesereehEeee e aETESas e dees e e aR e et S e KaR L O TR e e R RNV S SRR A0S 84, 127
Grants, adjustment of .....ccovicoriniinenns vveaessarteateats sty s et sanssesbsnrenny 29



Grants, basis for advances Ol comevreenn: eeeseresetr et ba et e e sene s e syetnsensesnrern 56
Grants, special 0T 1959 ....icrierncnereneressssesssessesssnsmssssemsisserenenses. 89, 96

Hospital Work:
Bella Bella: leave of absence Dr. Chisholm; app’t Dr. Page;
" salary and post-graduate allowance, Dr. Chisholm; hospital

Constitution .......cceevrenrerereniens 72, 117, 120
Bella Coola: app’t Board; bankmg authority; name for nurses’
TOSIAGIICE  evvenneervieranieraeesieecseneeseneanssanasstasessansonsrasastenstatssassssnsnsen 8, 19
Conference 0f DOCLOTS .ooccvviriinienceeiinirsireesressseneerrescrssersssssseresesgeasass 119
. Darby, Dr. G. K., division of salary ... o T2
Financial statements, standardization of forms ..; e 119
Grants £or 1960 ..o, Sessenssseenisassassnesranae 120
. Hazelton: App’t Dr. Evans and provision for post-graduate
- study; Dr. Palmer’s enquiry re specialized work; Constitu-
tion, request for change ........oecrnrsnrrenn 73, 117,120
Hospital Boards, appointment of ...l R 120
Lamont: Dr. Young and L.E.R. P . O )
Lines .of Credit . . e 120
Medical insurance, hospital StAfTS loesersrses veisennnee 87, 119
M.S.F., re items chargeable to Cesveerireseessensrasansin wenene 118
Mlms’cry to Chronically Ill; provision for at Lamont e 20, 118
Post-graduate allowances, administration of, ete. ....... aresssssesesanens 118
Prince Rupert Presby. resolution re expenses delegates ...........;. 118 -

Q.C. Islands: app’t Asst. Doctor; Hospital Board; banking
authority; travel expenses, temporary doctors
8, 19, 72, 73, 87, 118
Salary scale, doctors Sreeieensrmentssanes 117

Stewart Gen. Hospital; enquiry from re operatmn 119
Summer Internes, appointment of 119
Vita, re eollection, outstanding accounts . 87
Immigration:
Montreal chaplainey, rent allowance st e 75, 89
Mr. A. Maclaren, salary : wee 114
Report of CommMItLEe ...ciriciiisirnniccrsniecsrssssinis oo areenssrassnervesnas 114
World Refugee Year .. - ; 55, 88
‘Indian Work: -
Alberni Res. - School bankmg authority 17
Brandon Res. School: principalship, banking authority ........ 17, 40
Brief for Parliamentary Committee . . 18
Buses, use of for extra-curricular activities 109 -
Christian Education work; grants; supplies 109
Cree Language Institute ........ 41, 111
Edmonton Res. School, banking authority .... . 41
Evans, Jas.,, Memorial Fund Committee ; 111
Fairfield Museum, re Curator, ete. ..coeveeeee eeeevnriaesuratatarsaaaensarensares 41
Indian-Eskimo Association, grant to, etc. I 111
Indian Workers’ Conferences 111
Kenora-Rainy River Presby. Bible School, expenses .....u.ean 73
Lines of Credit, residential schools corarunen Sesvereassine 109

3



Manitoba Conference, re supervision Indian Mission property .... 110

Morley Res. School, nomination of Principal ... . 110
Native Indian Service Couneil, grant to ...convvvieriecnnen, 112
Nominations and appointments ..o 108
Norway House Presby. and Bible School, payment expenses ...... 73
Norway House Presby. resolutions: recruiting teachers; pur-
chase winter vehicles; ry. fares, missionaries’ children ........ 110
Norway House Mission, re fuel costs, efe. .veicmnnnniriciencn .. 88
Ottawa, re Agreements With ... 109
Prince Rupert, establishment soctal centre and hostel .... 18, 25, 110
Report of Committee .. terretnrenseserove .. 107
Round Lake Mission, establishment as mstltutlonal ........... veerennenes 110
Sandy Lake: memorial to late Mr. Adam Fiddler ... . 41
School for Indian Lay Leaders . [
W.M.S. appointments to pastoral charges ... 111
Institutional Missions and Non-Anglo-Saxon Work: .
Appointments and nominations ...

Appointments under W.M.S., requests for ...
Appointments Women Workers under Board
Bursaries for visits to institutional work
Downtown SUIvVeYS .ccccmecesismicinesessmnonse
Finnish Work, re opening work in Ontario pomts .
Guelph Preshytery, Hungarlan Work, re study ..o
Hamilton, Wesley Centre, nomination to, etc. c.ovcvcnnincincinrnesnens 121
Institutional Workers Conference ....c.ciimoaonmmons. 126
Montreal: ‘ o

Church of All Nations, attitude Ukrainian congregation; -

relationship to City MiSSion ....vvceiinvveessnseenseraens "

Central Mission, re proposed erection Boys’ Club

German Work, resignation Miss Moehrke ....vonveiiverinnareirens

St. Columba and Centenary, re-arrangement of work ...
Murillo, Larger Parigh, re bi-lingual minister for ...
Niagara Presbytery, re commission to study area .
Non-Anglo-Saxon Publications: reprint Ukrainian  book,

hymnary; grant to Ranok; Hungarian; annual grants and

editorial cOmMMItLEES .vvverricsvemissaninsnsesssnnenss 53, b4; 74, 126, 127
Ottawa, Hungarian congregation, approach from .......ocecneo 123
Prince George, re opening institutional work ... 53, 85 125
Report of Committee .......ssecriereeressmsone 121
Saint John, Exmouth Street, salary Miss Whitman ... 18
Saint John, Glad Tidings Hall, re projector .....cu. .. B3
Salaries, Superintendents of Institutions ..., 86
Sudbury City area, survey of ..o b s v 1285
Sydney, Warden Church, policy re .......... 126
Toronto, Bathurst St. area, woman worker for ... rerersserrens 18
Toronto, St. Christopher House, re discontinuation grant ......... 124
Toronto, Church of All Nations, student assistant ... 19
Toronto, Queen St.-Church of All Nations: re-location of work;

appointment Co-Superintendents; Goodwill Industries, ete.

8h, 124

4



Toronto, Finnish minister, request re holiday «evvmimiiniinnanis . 8b
‘Toronto, German Work: location of; re Free Evangelical

congregation ... 85, 123
Toronto, Wesley Church, employment woman worker .................. 19
Toronto, Fred Victor Mission and Queen St.-Church of A]l_

Nations appointments to joint committee .. 56
Toronto, Fred Viector Mission, re committee on staff, ete. 124
Toronto, Regent Park, supply of .vrinininianne 85
Toronto, Sanatorium and Police Court chaplaincy 122
Vantouver, ¥irst Church, appointment Workers ..o 122
Windsor, Italian Work, discontinuation of .....ciiiann . 12B
Yarmouth Town Mission, re operation of ... 122

Insurance, membership in Managers’ Association; study liability ... 66
Integration of Home Mission Work, Report of Commission ... 121
Lay Supplies, re training; changes requested in Manual

Licences to Administer Sacraments ........ 9 16, 89, b4, 74, 86, 104, 109
Literature Committee, Report Of ..o necansecens 104
Maintenance grants ........cesceosommors 14, 28, 46, 56 8, 94, 127
‘Manse Furnishings, Norway House Presby. ..o 11
Manse Modernization . .... , 45, 70, 76, 148
Marine Missions: : ’

Estimates and grants for overhaul and repairs ... 52, 113

Central Mainland, nomination missionary, ete. ..

Hospital boat, Bella Bella, re uge of .o s
Montreal, Union Church, re Asst. Minister for .
MeMillan, George A., Memorial Fund, establishment of ..eevcvnres o B8
Non-Anglo-Saxon Work—see Institutional Missions
Northern Development, DewLine Chaplaincy y 74, 84
Oriental Work: s ’

Chinese, Toronto, replacement Rev, Y. 8. Lee ..vvvvevneenns reseerarecann 112

Chinese, Newfoundland, visits by Dr. Szeto ....ccovcnemmensrunmsinns 112

Chinese, Vancouver, re Rev. T, Tam ... L2

Japanese, South Alberta, appt Rev. Makm Norlsue payment to 112

Japanese Workers’ Conference ..o I12

W.M.S. appointments, Chinese Work ......cmmniee e 112
Pacific North-West Conf., Tacoma, expenses delegates ............ .. 86
Property Fund, transfers t0 ... 55
Property, Church Extension, grants and loans, commlttee [+« O 99
Property, grants and 108ns ...cecevcensscenccnenne 9, 21, 42, 63, 75, 91, 141
Recruiting, Statement re Inter-Board Committee .......ocrveeeiee verreerarsenaren 121
Resolutions Committee, appointment; report .......... e ereeaeeraneaeennes 99, 137
Retired Workers® FUNA .....coivmrmserimeinnnressrmorecsnsimienssssessrreesis aros 9, 38, 101
Rural Work: report of Committee; re change of name and increase

in personnel; grants and DUTSATIES ...ocimreccrsrmervineinsrssrseesseses 106

- 8t, John’s Hall, Quebee; indebtedness to; appointment
Buperintendent ...... HAaORbnrbrien S preatntE b s anes dvan b SE an n st rES s aat s braeea e hsnnesares 88

5

%



Secretary, Report of ..cvcccenvnen . 101
Secretariat, resignation Dr, J. R. Leng, ‘representation to Exec,

Gen’l Council and Vacancy Committee ...cocrvnveerrericcisenees . 82
Secretaries and Superintendents’ Conference, recommendations re:
Pilot projects, rural charges of 4 or more preaching points ........ 128
Salary discrimination, marital status ; werere 128
Sask. Conf. recommendation re increased travel allowances ........ 128
Training Lay Supplies, amendments to The Manual ......... renareesaens 128
Vancouver-Burrard Presby. recommendation re salary seale lay
WOTKETS cerveerreeriviaceorerntesnanesrsunsnonssarsrmannssasssessasssnessasnessssaesastesssnsnsnsnss 128

Student Work: provision canoe, Little Grand Rapids; car deprecia-
tion allowance; increase in appropriation; report of Com-

IMHEEEE OT1 covcreseeeevrecrneeensevemsesnasssnasssssaneessovassonnsrenss 20, 55, 74, 102
Sunday School in the Home statement re, F<a 53 + 1 2 URROROPA 129
Superintendents of Missions, statements by ...... ; 101

Superintendencies of Missions:
B.C. Conference: appomtment second Supt. Rev. R. M. Warne;

division of work . . B0, 88
Manitoba Conference. vacancy, bankmg authority; appomt-
ment Rev, N, K. Campbell .. . 37, 49, 83
Maritime Conference, appointment Rev. J. M. Fraser .......... o 100
Montreal and Ottawa and Bay of Quinte Conferences; adjust-
ment.and division of Work ..aceewe rrunesessrersasssa e s s SO
Montreal and Ottawa Conference, appomtment Rev K G
MacCMIllan  fcccccecenmiosmiocsiemmsssiosssmenssssonsssasonsssacssasrsrassasses 100
Newfoundland, appointment Dr. A S. Butt .vveieerinenn - 8, 16
Re-arrangement superintendencies and permission re appoint-
ment two add’l Superintendents ......... .- wee 01, 83
Sympathy, resolutions of ......... 7, 36, 49, 82
Travelling expenses, re payment for special trips ........ rranressy treresseresne T4
Vacant fields and available supply, statement re ..uiiimciniinn, eene 121
Winnipeg Inner City Council, appointment Exec, Secretary ....... 38, 50

Winnipeg Office: banking authority, honorarium for Secretary.... 78; 83
Winnipeg, Point Douglas Church, re transfer of work and use of

building were D3
Work of Women, Report of Commission on ' X 120
World Refugee Year: appointment representatives on committee;

appointment of Director ... . .. b5, 88

INDEX TO MEETlNGS

‘Executive, May 19, 1959 : faesenanes 7
Sub-Executive, June 19, 1959 ...c.cimesricrinnnne . 16
Executive, September 10, 1959 .. " ORI 11
Executive, November 17, 1959 ....cccnererrs rrreerearresarseseranes 48
Sub-Executive, December 28, 1959 ..... yecerorsranrrisens irereeaereraiesessinaatesaranaease 1
Execiutive, February 4, 1960 -

6



EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
MINUTES -
May 19th, 1959

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in the Com-
mittee Room, Seventh Floor, The United Church House, on Tuesday,
May 19th, at 9:30 a.m. The Chairman presuled and opened the meeting
W1th prayer,

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin was appointed Minute Secretary.

Pregent: Revs. W, M, Mustard, M. C. Maedonald, J. R, Leng, E, E.
M. Joblin, George M. Morrison, F. L. H. Stymiest, George Telford, J. A.
0. McKennitt, Messrs. Ralph 8. Mills, John Wedlake and J. W. Frid.
Mr, Neil Campbell wag present as a corresponding member.

Communications

‘

(1) Acknowledgments were received in appreciation of letters of
sympathy, sent on behalf of the Board, from Dr. J. R. Leng and Dr, J. M.
White,

(2) Letters thanking the Board for resolutions adopted-in apprecia-
tion of their services were received from Rev, Dr. H. M. Dawe, Dr,
"George E. Darby, Rev. Dr. J. Lavell Smith, Mrs. C. M. Loveys, Dr.
Hugh A. Rose and Dr. Eldon Lee.

(3) A letter was presented from Mr. Blake H. Goodings, sub- .
mitting his resignation from membership on the Board, made necessary
by increased business responsibility. The Secretary was requested to
write to Mr, Goodings, expressing regret at his resignation and to confer
with the Secretary of the General Council regarding a replacement for
Mr. Goodings. .

Resol‘utions

-

1. It was requested that a letter of sympathy be sent to Mrs. Joseph
LeBel on the death of her husband, a member of the Board of Manage-
ment of the Pointe-aux-Trembles French Institute and a former member
of the staff.

2, It was requested that congratulations on behalf of the Executive
be extended to the following who have recently been honoured by the
conferring of the Degree of Doctor of Divinity: Rev. Douglas Sparling,
Rev. F. A. C. Doxsee, Rev. A. P. S. Addison, Rev. Beverly Oaten, Rev.
Charles M. Bater, Rev. Herman Campbell, Rev. J. I. MacKay, and Rev.
D. M. Smclalr



Newfoundland Superintendency of Missions

1. Dr. Macdonald reported that he had attended a joint meeting of
the Executive and the Home Mission Committee of the Newfoundland
Conference, when nominations for a successor to Dr. H. M. Dawe were
made. After consideration, it was moved and carried that Rev. A. 8.
Butt, D.D., be appointed Superintendent of Missions for the Newfound-
land Conference, from July 1st, subject to his aceeptance; and that, if
necessary,. the time of his taking office be extended to September 1st.

2. It was agreed that the expenses of the members attending the joint
meeting be paid by the Board.

Pointe-Aux-Trembles French Institute

1. Dr. Macdonald stated that an error had been made in the budget
received from the Institute, a figure having been wrongly transeribed,
with the result that the total amount requested was less than needed. It
was agreed that this be referred to the Secretaries to adjust.

. Ay

2. Board of Management: On nomination of the Montreal Presbytery,
the following were appointed: Mrs. A. McK. Porritt, Mr. Louis Perron,
Rev. K. G. MacMillan, Rev. Jacques Beaudon, Rev. Dr. G, C. Wadsworth,
Mrs. W. H. Rey, Rev. W. C. Pelletier, Mr. Robert A. Gordon, Mr. H. A,
Larivierre, Rev. C. W. Duquette, Rev. Mattieu Ouellet, Mr. Louis Foisy-
Foley, Rev. A. A. Rogers; and, on nomination of the Ottawa Presbytery,
- Rev.J. E. Boucher; ex officio members—Miss Regina Boueher, Rev. M. C.

Macdonald, Rev. Gordon W. Porter, Rev. W. E. McDowell.

Hospital Work
Queen Charlotte Islands General Hospital

1. Assistant Doetor: Dr. Macdonald stated that Dr. Lorne Penner,
who had been appointed Assistant Doctor at the annual meeting of the
Board, had withdrawn. The securing of a doctor was referred to the
Secretaries, 'in consultation with the Superintendent of Missions and Dr.
G. M. Robb. : ) '

2. Hospital Board: The following appointments were approved: Mr.
William Davies (2 year term) ; Mrs. Alberta Brown, representing Skide-
gate Mission (1 year); Mrs. Grace Kendall, representing Skidegate (1
year); Chairman, Mr. J. D. Murdoch (1 year).

Bella Coola General Hospital

The following nominations for the Hospital Board were received
and approved: Rev. R. Gracey, Dr. W. D. Watt, Mr. C. Allertson, Mr,
J. Homan,(l\‘lr. C. Urseth, Mr. C. Vestvick, Mr. E. Willson, Mr. A.
Sghooner, Sr., Mr. G. Tuek, Mrs. C. R. Kopas, Mr. D. Gurr.

8



Fund for Retired Workers

1. Agreed to continue allowance to the widow of the late Mr. Joseph
LeBel to June 30th, Secretaries to secure information as to whether there
is justification for further grant.

2. Agreed to continue allowance to the widow of the late Mr. T. K.
Oliver to June 30th, Secretaries to seek information as to whether there
is necessity for further grant.

Car Loan

Agreed that balance of car loan—-$325——owmg by the late Mr K.
Luneburg be cancelled.

Date of Boarﬂ Meeting

. Tt was decided that the annual meeting of the Board in 1960 should
be held March 29, 30 and 31. )

Licences to Administer Sacraments '

It was agreed to recommend, at the request of the respective Presby~
teries, that licences to administer the Sacraments be issued to the
following lay mlsalonarles, for one year, while serving on their present
charges: .

Mr. Wm. Mackey Lac Jeannine Quebee-Sherbrooke

. Presbytery
Miss Lorraine querts Oompah, Canonto & Plevna Kingston Presbytery
Mr. Edward Ronayne Rama (Baptism only) Simeoe Presbytery
Mr. Robert J. Weston |  Teeterville ‘Haldimand-Norfolk
Presbytery
Mr. Alvan Cleland Fairground Haldimand-Norfolk
' : . Presbytery )
Mr. T. N. Ferguson Rossburn  Birtle Presbytery
Mr. J. E. Nichol - Spy Hill-Tantallon Yorkton Presbytery
My, Wm. Howie Waskatenau Edmonton Presbytery
Property
CUMBERLAND

_ Pugwash, Wesley-St. Matthews Church—Grant of $1,000 approved
for basement hall and classrooms.
HavLrax ) \
Jollimore, Student Cabin—Suggestion that electric stove be pur-
9



chased from student at cost of from $160 to $170 was referred to
Secretaries. )

Sambro, Mamé—Agreed to grant up to $200 on dollar for dollar
basis for necéssary repairs, . .

Invmmmss GUYSBOROUGH

Hzllsbo'rough (Port Hood-Mabou Charge)—Chwrch Hall—Agreed to
grant of $600.

MoncToN

1

Bayfield, Wesley Church—Grant of $400 and loan of $1,600 voted.

SAINT JOHN

Patterson. (Welsford . Charge) Chureh Addition — Reconsidered
request for grant of $2,000 from Property Fund, in addition to grant of
$2,000 voted from Jerusalem Expropmatlon Fund, and agreed to refer to
Secretaries,

Silver Falls (Silver-Falls-Brookline Cha,frge), Church—Voted grant
of $5,000 and loan of $7,000, to be repaid in ten years.

SYDNEY

Sydney, United Mission—Agreed to approve grant of $600 to renew
outside steps and make furnace repairs and grant of $649 for painting,
installing wash basin, erecting partition, etc., on the distinct under-
standing that this will put the building in good shape and that The
Woman’s Missionary Society will be asked to bear one-half the. cost,

MONTREAL

Coughnawaga, Manse—Confirmed payment of $14.31 for rug matting
for stairs,
OTTAWA

Lac Napoleon (Namur Charge), Church—Agreed to renew grant of
$500 and loan of $500, voted in October 1956, of Whlch one-half has
already been paid.

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Quebec, St John's Hall-—Approved the conversion of  the ﬁeating
unit to oil, at cost of $695.

St. Damase, Church—Referred to Secretaries with power request
for grant of $150 for repairs, pending receipt of full particulars.

10



NORTH. ‘Bay

Maple Island-Whitestone (Magnetawan-Dunchurch Charge), Church
—Voted grant of '$500 and loan of $500.
TEMISKAMING

Cobalt, Church Hall-—Agreed to loan of $8,000, repayable in ten
years. (Loan of $4,000 voted in June, 1957, but not called for.)

Elk Lake, Mange—Agreed to increase loan of $250; voted by Board
in April, to $7560, making grant of $250 and loan of $750 available.

+

ToroNTO CENTRE

Toronte, 209 Crawford Street——Payment of $60 for electrie stove
conﬁrmed

Toronto, 175 Parkszde Drive—Authorized repairs to electrlc bell
system, at estimated cost of $22.75. o
ToroNTO EAST

Toronto, Dentonia Park, Church—Secretaries were given authority
" to deal with application, when received, re emergency repairs,

BruceE

Cape Croker, Manse—Approved purchase of oil heater, at cost of
$62, for use when power fails. ) s
HavtoN

Port Credit, Lakeview Church—Agreed to postpone payments on
$10,000 loan one year, makmg first principal repayment due on December
31st, 1962,

‘ /
Smmumr .

Falcmzbmdye Ckurch——Approved grant of $2,600, in lieu of assis-
tance for manse, not asked for when manse ' was erected a few years ago.

Massey, St. Andrew’s Church—Agreed to grant of $500.

NorwAy HoOUSE

Manse Furnishings: In addition to the furnishings outlined in The
Manual, it was decided to include the following for manses in Norway
House Presbytery: Four-drawer filing cabinkt, lamps, bookcases, bulky
‘utensils (garbage can, wash boiler, tubs, etc.), pillows, towel racks,
mirror, small medicine cabinet, lawn mower (whether hand or power
to depend on size of lawn) and set of maintenance tools for care of

11



machinery (set of six open-end wrenches, one 14" pipe wrench, screw-
driver set (3), ome pair pliers, chisel and punch set—for metal, and
ball pin hammer.)

Berens River, Manse—Agreed to purchase of new hot water‘ pressure
tank at cost of $69.50.

‘WINNIPEG

Winm'peg}, Robertson House—Approved amount of $2,617 for ex-
terior and interior painting, plumbing and gymnasium repairs.

PRINCE ALBERT WEST

8t. Benedict (Wakaw Charge), Church—Agreed to grant of $500
and loan of $1,000, to be repaid in ten years.

ROSETOWN

Kyle, Manse—Approved grant ozf $2,000 towards cost of manse for
new charge. .

SASKATOON ,

Saskatoon, Mayfair Church—Grant of $3,000 and loan of $1,500
voted, loan to be repaid in ten years.

.

Wynyard, Manse—No action taken on application for grant of
$2,5600 and loan of $3,000 for new manse, to cost $10,600, as help had
already been given for ﬁxmg up old manse.

RED DEER
Aliz, Manse—Agreed to grant of $2,600 and loan of $4,000.

SoUuTH ALBERTA

Acadia Valley (Empress Charge), Church—Voted grant of $1,000
and loan of $3,000, to be repaid in ten years.

PrINcE RUPERT

Belle Coola, Manse—Agreed to additional loan of $2,000, to take ]
care of $2,000 owing on old manse, which is to be repaid at rate of $100
per month and interest.

Bella Coola, Nurses’ Residence—Approved short term loan up to
$25,000, without interest, pending receipt of grant from Provincial
Government.

VANCOUVER

Whitghorse, Manse—Approved grant of $3,000 and loan of $4,500,
to be repaid in ten years.

12



VICTORIA

Bawmfield, Engineer’'s House—Request for vefrigerator to cost
$529.95, less 10%, plus b% sales tax, referred to Secretaries.

Tahsis Inlet, BoatwApprovéd payment of $9,450 for new boat—
the “George H. Raley,” also small amount needed for improvements.

Victoria, Chinese Mission—Confirmed payment of $850.62 for
changes made in wiring, to meet the requirements of the city. -

. Church Extension
ST. JOoHN'S S .

St. John’s, 8t. James United Church: Authority was given to the
Secretaries. to take the following action on receipt of the proper forms:
(a) A loan of $7,600 and grant of $3,500, with ten years to repay, plus

furniture grant, in lieu of assistance for manse. -

(b) A loan of $20,000 to St. John’s Presbytery, including amount Con- |
ference has on deposit here, with three years to repay; or loan of
$6,000 and grant of $5,000 to the congregation, and lean of $10,000
to Conference (including what Conference has on deposit here).

TRUROD .
Bible Hill, St. David’s, New Church—The following action was

agreed to: \ .

(a) A loan of $5,000 and grant of $5,000 on church, loan repayable
in five years.

(‘b) Additional loan of $3,000 on manse, repayable in six years, first
principal instalment due December 31, 1963.

(¢) Loan of $7,000 to Truro Presbytery Church Extension Committee
for assistance to St. David’s at; Bible Hill, lJoan repayable in three
years, with first principal instalment due December 31, 1960.

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE : N

Loe;ettevilie, St. John’s, Church—Agreed to loan of $1,500 and grant
of $1,500, loan to be repaid in ten years, with interest from January
1, 1960. : '

SIMCOE

Barrie & District United Church Council—Agreed to refund to
‘Council $3,000 from Church Extension funds on deposit here to credit of
Simcoe Presbytery, toward purchase of site in Barrie at corner of Cock
and Willowdale Avenues. ’

ToRoNTO EAST )
Toronto, Presteign, Manse—Agreed to loan of $7,000 and grant of

13



$3,000, loan repayable in ten years and interest to begin January 1, 1960.

ToroNTO WEST

Toronto, Richview, Manse——Agreed to loan of $7,500 and grant of
$83,000, loan repayable in ten years with interest to begin January 1, 1960.

HaMmiLroN _
Humilton, St. Andrew’s, Manse—Agreed to ‘grant of $2,500.

REGINA
Regina, Whitmore Park, Site——Agreed to grant of $950.

VANCOUVER

Vancouver-Westminster Metropolitan Council for Church Extension
——Loan for Portable Churches in Council area—Agreed to loan of $20,000
and to review matter in June to see if further amount can be made
available. : ‘

VICTORIA

Tahsis, Church—Agreed to renew loan and grant voted by Executive
in June, 1958.

Tahsis, Mange——Agreed to renew loan and grant voted by Executive
in June, 1958.

] Maintenance
MONTREAL

Lasalle—Agreed to vote grant of $100 towards cost of supply by
Mr. W, E. Whitlock, January to June,

Mascouche—-vAgreed to vote grant of $10 a week to subsidize pay-
ment of Sunday supply.

PETERBOROUGH

Curve Lake—Agreed to refer to the Secretaries and the Superin-
tendent of Missions the amount to be allowed in lieu of rent to Mr.
Kenneth Stewart, MLS, who lives in his own house and serves Wesley,
Lakehurst and Curve Lake, which have been linked to form one charge.

Hiawathe, Indian—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $100 for supply
by minister at Keene.
TOR6NTO Easr

Vietoria V‘ella;ye——Agreed to confirm payment of $200 towards mov-

ing expenses. .
14



ToroNTO WEST

Richview—Agreed (a) to nominate the Rev. W. A. Annis as minister
of this newly organized charge; and (b) that from July lst the Board
pay a grant of $125 per month towards salary and travel, to be reduced
to $76 for the last three months of 1959

SOUTH ALBERTA
Japanese—Agreed to continue payment of full salary, contrlbutmns
to be refunded.
B

VICTORIA,

Cowichan Lake——Agreed to confirm payment of salary grant at the
rate of $800 for the first quarter and that this be continued to June 30
and then reduced to $400 from July 1st. R

Tahsis Inlet Marine Mission—Agreed (a) to authorize increase in
salary grant to $2,450 for M.O. from July 1st; and (b) to vote main-
tenance grant at rate of $700.

Adjournment ‘
The meeting adjourned, the Chairman proncuncing the Benediction.

‘W. M. Mustard, ‘ M. C. Macdonald,
Chairman. ; . ~ Secretary.

SUB-EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
MINUTES
June 19th, 1959

The Sub-Executive met in the bffice of the Secretary of the Board at
12 o’clock noon on Friday, June 19th, the Chairman presiding.

Present: Revs. W. M. Mustard, M. C. Macdonald, J. R. Leng, George
M. Morrison, Messrs. Ralph 8. Mills and John Wedlake, Mr. Neil
Campbell sat as a corrésponding member.

Mr. Morrison was asked to act as Minute _Secretary.

Congratulations

It was requested that congratulations be extended to the following on
their election to the presidency of their respective Conferences: Rev. J. G.
Gorwill, British Columbia, Rev. D. B. Johnson, Manitoba, Rev. H. W,

15



Strapp, Hamilton, Rev. M. C. Fisher, Bay of Quinte, Rev. J: JA. C‘ “Kell
Toronto, Rev F A C Doxsee, Montreal and Ottawa

PR Ty
(RTINS

R T I S

Vi oads e elnl ettt (Ll
RO TR

Snpermtendenf:y Newfound]and Conference "id ”’" :.J“'
4f " PPN M LR

The Secretary reported that Rev. A. S. Butt, D.D., had accepted the
superintendency of missions for the Newfoundland Conferencesin accord-:.
ance with the appomtment made by the Executive on May 19th. This

. f a0 PR TN
inforiationwas, teceivad iwith Bratification 0 27 haern oy ' \
LY} LSRN B

Appointments ISERM ]

»1:1:xThe; following appointments; forowhich: sauthority-Had been 'glven
‘by'the: Board{at. ity annual=ieeting, were:reported. for- nnformatmn EAD S
AW People’s Missions, Niagara Présbytér ORI RobeT L Weight " b “‘A

All Pegple’s; Mission, rSudbury.—Rqu George. W, Wright; Superinténdent.
Canora, Sask.~ Ukrainian,; St. - Stéphens: Rév.. Wladxmlr-.Kokorudz s LB
Vancouver—Finnish Work—Rev. Jaako Rinta & 3¢ 5is: "7 tesr suneast

2. The resignation of Rev. A. B:- Lovelace as Superintendent of the
Church of All Nations-City Mission; Montreal, was received with regret,
and the nom}natlon of a successor was 1eferred to the Secretarles

R Ot A A N NI S I R B I IR

Dr Macdonald referred to the- unsatlsfactmy relatlonshlp WJth thef,
Ukraitish congf'egatlgn which had caused continuous embarrassment to
thé ’Sﬁpermtendent and the Secretaries were authorized, if ‘& clear under-
standing could not be reached with the Ukrainian congregation, to with-
hold from July 1st the portion of the grant designated for the Ukrainian
Work and to make other provision for Rey. John Kovalewtch

L 012X A0 B0 8400 ZHT A0 SVIT IR LH-R03F

3. The resignation of Mr. Walter ngerley as Superintendent of
St. John’s Hall, Quebec City, was 3 +dedivéd with regret, and the appoint-
ment of a successor was referrpd to the Secretaries.

R S TR Llcences:» to, Administer, Sacl:a;nents e Bt i

1. At thef’llequést o the ' NewfourlAland” Contéréncs "Home "Mission
Cpgngmttee,,tlt was agraedw h‘gcommend to.the Sub- Executwe of .General
Counm] Ithat permlsswn begiven, all: students and lay, supplles ‘appolnted .
to regular pastoral charges for the, anference Jear., 1959-60.t0 adminster -
the Saeraments of Baptism.

~‘~t4')', ot

%4 . ; ¥ e wm e 1E U
. 2. It was agreed to reconimend that hcences to admlmste; the Sacra~
ments be issued to the following lay missionaries, for one year, while
serving their present charges: ... tu7i:3 ~ oro .+

Mr Fred L Wlthers Musquodobmt Harbour ., Halifax Presbytery
Mr G Howard Pace ! ;Belmore-MxIdmay 4

Mlss G_}Dea.mng. . .I' South/Gillies T

. Bruce Presbytely
1Superlor.4Presbytery .

16+



- Mr.:David-Marshall- -3 Eatonja’: s 7 1. g 21 Résetown *Pféﬁby’tery
Mr. L. J: ‘PicKering "¢ Moose' Mourtain™* T *~ “Atcola-Tktefan®
s pidersd 2F bros wel zvensl 8 opilot 5-Presbyteryy .. f
JColting ; ;44srsPerracesin siaogob ot oo lPrihce.Rupert - s
a tzlgn saucuss leods® bise ofPresbyfery: *,u'

‘.-,‘%,J‘chx - DTS Ry T

f;‘ Regina Presf;ytgg ¥, “that aqllcenc
5,

an bz
Mr, G.

SR

LA N R AT sl o PR
pl l'Beﬁhune ,Chamb Hain chalge, was refelred
LRV L IO TUE LM TN € S D LU £

irther. | Fation. .

?‘z‘::a ot bmporgearad o8 larz :::‘r-.‘;,. :
By f.IL Bir bere zeou ¥ rsonsheerd oasdyn® e ek
croslion 10t asdy esiwsdio amies A7 T20rsh L1 L B

Church Extension cdosd Brae gt
i Dry. Macdonaldfstated\‘that the; position; of -Director.of Ghurch:Exten- -

slg‘on«for Metropolitan, Montreal; and {Ottawa had beensoffered to:the Rev..
W. B, McDowell, Home -Migsion- ;Convener);of 4he: Montreal .Preshytery,
and that it was probable he would accept. He stated,.also; that such:an,
appomtment carried the approval of the Finance and Extension Board of
the Mofitréal Preéshytery. ThlsBappoinhneixt was"gpproved( 5- zed ’E“"‘-,'
BHRGTET TR
It was agreed that salary should be at the rate of $3,950, city travel
$500, plus travel to Ottawa, and that prowswn 1)3e made &for :n;ent and
purchase of basic furniture; the understaz)dmg bemg that apprommately
three—fourths -of; the Director's time,would: be g}ven toMontreal androne-
fpurth t LQttawa'.( {:n RO ) 0L R

Gf saatbel oY seimey fainez bas [wteoed benidnes s oo

var bas grrrrrd od ol zigeogety wnn A% rraged L,....'z
etBis fat oAy stivous or GdiEn ‘:Wt)rk il row’
Brdndon Thidian Régidentiol Sehoplvbe bomrsoh zex 26 oo
@siiusred sdl o1 Poger oF bak vl

Dr. Macdonald reported that cn‘cumstances’ had arisen which made
itzaldvisablé to receminend to the’ Indi‘afr’i Aﬁ'alrs’Branch that’'the” sewlces
of-M#3 M, D Bahnériiahy whoShad* b‘é'e'h' actmg as“i’nnclpal ’ahd Was to‘
assume the principalship on July' 1st, Kt terrﬁinated th%t Wi “connéction”
with the School cease at June 30th, or earlier if desired, and that his
salary be contmued to July 30th,

Ao nowsd-olyal.-no¥l bor znoizailf footoisutifan!

It was further agreed to recommend that Mr Lachlan McLean re-
assume the principalship immediately and contifiué as Princzpal untii
August 31st and that the Sgcretarles, in, consultation with,the Superin-

tendent of Mlsswns, be authorlzed to-nommate LA . new Pnncmal T

Rl

Alberni Indian Residential School . ., ... (... 5 . ;-1 o0

RN e vy
ity Ba'nkmg auahomty On motlon, the following resolution was:adopted:

. ~Belt fResolved». That:Mr. John:B. Dennys; Principal®of the ‘Alberni
Indianztkes'idential School, -effective -July -1st; 1959, be and' is’ héréby
authotized for andiin the namesof the:said S¢hool to sigh ‘chéques fpon-
the Bank:of Montreal;  Port: Alberni, British Columbia, on behalf of ‘the
said-School, and from time to time to borrow money from ‘the said Bank-

17



either by overdrawing the account or otherwise, the said borrowing at no
time to exceed the sum of Twelve Thousand ($12,000.00) Dollars;

Also That the said John B. Dennys be and is hereby authorized on
behalf of the said School to deposit with, or transfer to.the said Bank
(but for credit of the said School account only) all or any Bills of
Exchange, Promissory Notes, cheques or orders for the payment of money
and other negotiable paper,-and for the said purpose to endorse the same
or any of them on behalf of the said School, provided that nothing in this
authority shall be interpreted to entitle the drawer or signer of such
Bills of Exchange, Promissory Notes and negotiable paper to discount the
same or to deposit the same otherwise than for collectlon purposes with
the said Bank; ,

Also, from time to time to arrange, settle, balance and certify all
books of account between the said School and the Bank and to receive all
paid cheques and vouchers and to sign the Bank’s form of settlement of -
balances and release; :

And that all other powers heretofore given inthis matter be and are .
hereby revoked. -

Prince Rupert, Social Centre

1. A resolution was presented from the Prince Rupert Presbytery
and the Conference Home Mission Committee, giving general approval to
the establishment of a combined hostel and social centre for Indians in
downtown Prince Rupert. Since proposals for both buying and renting
quarters have been received, it was decided to authorize the Secretaries
to take such action as was deemed advisable or necessary before the Fall
meeting of the Executive, and to report to the Eexcutive.

2. No action was taken on suggestion of the Presbytery Home Mis-
sion Committee that Rev. Wm. Robinson be moved from Klemtu to Prince
Rupert to take charge of the Social Centre:

Institutional Missions and Non-Anglo-Saxon Work
Saint John, Exmouth Street '

It was agreed to authorize increase at rate of $100 in salary of Miss
Joyce Whitman for the six months January to June. .

Toronto, Bathurst Street Church Area

The Secretaries were authorized to complete negotiations for the
<employment of a Woman Worker, with the idea that she would give five
.days a week to Bathurst Street Church, serving under the direction of
«the Superintendent of Missions and the minister of Bathurst Street
1Church, and would give one day a week to the Church of All Nations as
part-time accountant.

18



Toronto, Church of All Nations

It was agreed to authorize employment of Mr. Kenneth Koyama
again next Fall as Student Assistant, on the same basis as last Fall
and Winter, - !

Toronte, Wesley Church

Congregation and Presbytery having agreed to the establishment of
an institutional church, it was agreed to authorize the employment of a
Woman Worker, to begin her duties in the late summer and to work
under the direction of the Co-Superintendent of Missions, Dr. J. L
MacKay, who will consult with the minister of Wesley Church.

Murillo Larger Parish

It was agreed to accede to the request of Superlor Presbytery for the
appointment of a minister, bilingual in English and Finnish if possible,
and, failing that, a lay supply, who would serve the -areas North and
West of Murillo, with the understanding that he serve under the direction
of the Superintendent of Missions, the Presbytery Home Mission Com-
mittee and the minister of the Murillo charge, and that Mr. Neil Campbell
be asked to conduct a canvass.

It was further agreed that the Board would underwrite the expenses
involved in such an appointment, for one year beginning July 1st, 1959,
with the understanding that_ all contributions from that part of the
Larger Parish outside of Murillo, Kakabeka and Slate River, be refunded
to the Board,

: Hospital Work
Be!la, Coola General Hospital

1. Banking guthority: It was agreed to authorize the substitution of
Dr. Hollister King’s name for that of Dr. Hugh A, Rose as co-signer of
cheques and other documents, to- implement which the following resolu-
tion was adopted: ]

Be It Resolved: That the name of Dr. Hollister F. King be substi-
tuted for that of Dr. Hugh A. Rose as one of the signing officers author-
ized to sign cheques and conduct business with The Canadian Bank of
Commerce, Hastings and Granville Streets, Vaneouver, on behalf of the
Bella Coola General Hospital.

2. It was agreed to approve the use of the Indian name, “Kath-~
Kathum,” for the new Nurses’ Restidence.,

Queen Charlotie. Islands Genem’lvH‘osm’tai

© 1. Assistant Doctor: Dr. Macdonald stated that the withdrawal of
Dr. Lorne Penner at such a late date had made it impossible to make a

19

-~



.

permanent appointment and that an appointmeént om a temporary basis
had become necessary. It was agreed to confirm the appointment of Dr.
R ‘Neelands as temporary supply for the perlod September lst 1959,
to “April 30th, 1960; salary to be at thé raté of $6,500 a year,: mth
furnished house; travelling expenses to Queen Charlotte City and Teturh
te be paid for Dr. and Mrs. Neelands.

USRS ST
2. Banking Authority: It was agreed to atthorize the substitution of
Mr.William,Daviés for:Mr.. Sergius!deBucy-as onerof the cosigners of
cheques, ete., to implementwhich-the: following resolutiony We"re adopte‘d
*"(a) 'Be It Resolved that the ‘namie of ME. Wllham Dawes be substl-
tuted for that- of - Mr. Serg‘lus ‘deBiicy as ohe of"the signing officers author-
ized to sigh ‘chéques anid conduet business with The' Bank' of Montreal
Prince Rupert, B.C., on behalf of the Queen Charlotte Islands General
Hospital. PO T

(b) Be It Resolved: That the name of My, Wllllam Dav1es be substi-
tuted for' t’hat “of MrJSergms deBucy as one of p he fs" ,mg oﬁicers author-
'1zed toL s1g'n sqi ;

Mim‘s‘m; to ‘cn&oaeic'dugj'ziz ‘

Y Lt
R A - S T R S L

_ With regard to the, 1ecemmendat10n of the Hospltal Commlssmn,

1

responsxblhty of the Churc’ 9 & ,Qf the chromcally
.111 w:th a vmw to/estabhshmg mstlt,‘utlons for thelr care, and thaxt
representatlons Be made 'th “the “Pigvincial and Federal Governments
regarding available financial assistance.” and (2) “That the’ Bodrd of
Evangelism and Social Service and’' thé Board of Home Missions be
instructed to implement this' tresdlutibn-and report their ﬁndmgs to the
Executive of General Council.”—Dr. Macdonald' réported on a conversa-
tion with Dr C. W, M. Servxce of Lmdsay, who. stated. that certain
.Umted Church layme" \ir’ei" prep ared to make a substantlal contnbutlon
splta m Lmdsay, wlnch 1t was estlmated

towards the cost “of! a 40—hed
“would cost $200 000, with ‘the ided that $150; 000 would be proglded by the
Provincial and Federal Governments the hospltal to, be operated by the
Chiirch ‘and! opelatmg costs to bé& covered by the Ontarlo Hospltal
jServmes"-" Eo o on el g

: n.., 13
Toge b e U

s It was agteed that thls proposal be - explored in con;unetlon w1th the
Board of Evangelism and Social Service and report made to the Execu-
tive of the Board in the Fall.
S 1 S Y S B Y R Rt I L

eiptea s s Yoo e e m

Stude;tlt Work

Little Grand Rapids, Norway House Presbytery: On recommendation
of the Supermtendent it was agreed to purchase for use of the student
missionary: d”canoei‘and. motor ‘belonging to’ the schoolteacher, ‘which is

+

procurable for approximately $300. * o teem S ¢ ’
20



‘s

~} 1*; Rt ,?_y,‘_' STIN T{aly, f o Sas Calf [Subsldyx v S o Vogat e v”

It was agred Id"th 1aut:homze the Secreéarles to” pay gar subsulles {:o
Ordinands, who for 1959 are being paid $3,5600—the scale antlclpated for

1960, without altering conditions. PLL A
LR TUE P B A L A0 unedTy [ R R R 20 WIS W L ~‘.\/:‘\
JETE o pgal bas BETA o drmny pofl e X RO O
- Propérty :
Bonavista

wHAL el

S
11 Glovertown,  Church Basement—-Approvedygrantilof $400::and loan
0 8800 crsuyy rasls tmon g ergdeenT to talon on slr oy beblch =8w ‘
prost w008% Io gogen o1 odeisihls o Jbond o yrergord @
SLETANUE 2 2 H-”i'a ;b’}i‘k

:CARBONEAR/ ';:‘3 :

yii bulus s
'mrmi regotaEd oslasuasl
N Fe crorars (o ladls ix S0 lumois s

8 L g
: B’rowm:dale ( Ff(mts Harbour C’hcwge ) C 'rch———Grant of $750 ‘and
loan of $1,500 voted.

yraarielsd

ALTS To itwte arov ot boos fe— 3ty or VU am\qm R ERR A
seafd oy 000,82 beras TR eodl vesnsnsl ot Bisg od od =f Sorm o
{574 Channel,, Manse Agreed togrant 1of 31,500, and s loan ~of$3,000,

repayable an,tgl?f-'yearsn{ RITEA R STRC I MY RSV SRS S (T SUE S SN ORI 4]

By aoll votatmizid buas worani™ bog vieadrdessd o nuidon ol J'}‘:'{;.iu's
Sr. JoHN’S I ‘ ‘
22t AT Yo morgsd husolge s aobdae e e

11, 3 /Badg ;Verte,stwe——Grant of: rstl 500, and.loan oft $2,600 voted;sloan
to be repaid in ten years.

SIpn o g ol

Cook’s Harbour (Griquet Charge), Church—Application for loan of
$500 and grant of $1 000 referred to Secretarles.
T R Cove, Manse for W}mtbourne Pastoml Ciaarge——Agreed
vote grant of $1,000. and loan of $1 000,

Pouch Cove, Church—Voted grant of $2,000 and loan of :$5,000, torbe
repaid in ten years.

LR LT T KL RO e LR nGh

T Y A PR TP P
frlvz 3niblind
TWILLINGATE
Fogo, Manse—Voted grant of $1,500 and loan of $21000:1 ¢ /T

ns wKing's Point, €hurch—Application' foF grart:of $1,500: ‘and loan of

£$500 referred tofall- Executwe,‘)Superlntendent toinvestigate: ‘H 5tHe

meantime. ) ,f“".‘f. Subawaony <f sior e
Selda'm, (Fogo Charge), Church Addition and Remmieilzng-—Grar}l‘t‘ of

$250 and loan of $250 voted.

oLt ANL Y e esd e rames ATy el ‘a

SYDNEY Fa G 0T ey (T d Bl

Glace Bay, Newsom, Renovation and Addition to Hal&———Apphcatl}gn
for grant of $10,000 and loan of $35,000 veferred to fall Executive, with
.suggestion, that; M Neil, A. Campbell go.injand. make.an analysis.

21



New Aberdeen, Wesley Hall—Grant of $1,000 approved, subject to
Presbytery action, to be paid from Home Mission Projects.

MiraMICHT

Hopetown, Que. {New Carlisle Charge), Church Basement and
Entrance Tower—Voted grant of $750 and loan of §750.

SAINT JOHN

Patterson (Welsford Charge), Addition to Church Buasement—It
was decided to take no action on Presbytery request that grant of $2,000
be voted from Property Fund, in addition to grant of $2,000 from
Jerusalem Expropriation Fund; and it was suggested that the Trustees
approach Mr. Neil A. Campbell, Director of Fund-Raising.

MONTREAL

Montreal, Japanese, Church—Agreed to vote grant of $6,000 (34,000
of which is to be paid from Japanese Trust Fund and $2,000 from Home
Mission Projects) and loan of $6,000, to be repaid in ten years, with
interest free for two years (to be paid from Home Mission Projects);
subject to action of Presbytery and Finance and Extension Board.

Pointe-Aux-Trembles, School—Approved payment of $965.72 for
parts, material and labour, re heating plant (to be paid from Main-
tenance account).

OTTAWA
Bristol, St. Andrew'’s Manse——Agreed to grant of $750 towards com-

pletion of manse.
TEMISKAMING ' N
Ke'mzbeek Church—Agreed to loan of $60 for one year or less, if
building sold.
ToRONTO CENTRE 7
Toronte, 175 Parkside Drive—The matter of work to be done on
heating system was referred to Secretaries; estimates to be secured
before work is proceeded with.
ToroNTG EAST
- Toronto, Dentonia Park Church—Agreed to loan of $1,200, to be
repaid by December 31st, 1960.
HaMmiLToN '
Rest-All Camp Site—Agreed to grant of $5,000 and loan of $7,000,
’ 22



to be repaid in ten years, also short term loan of $13,000, repayable in six
' months—to assist in the purchase of Rolling Rock Fishing Club property
near Ayr, for new Camp site. These amounts are to be psid from Home
Mission Projects.

HavroN

Port Credit, Lakeview' Church—Agreed to grant of $3,000 from .
Home Mission Projects.

EssEX

Tecumseh, Manse—Request for assistance in éompletion “of house
referred to Secretaries, pending receipt of applwatlon.

A
CARMAN .

Indian Springs, Mange—Approved purchase of small electric stove
and Hollywood bed with two spring-filled mattresses, from former mig-
sionary, for $100.

KeNorA-RAINY RIVER )

Pikangikum, Church—Approved grant of $15,000 for new church,
to be paid from Home Mission Projects, subject to approval of plans.
NorwAY HoUSE \

Island Lc'vlce—-—Request for payment of §183 to missionary for floor in
boathouse, eribbing at sewer pipe outlet and small utility cabin behind
manse, was referred to Secretaries, awaiting breakdown of costs.
WINNIPEG

Winnipeg, St. Giles Church—Grant of $5,000 épproved for furnace.

Rivercrest (Little Britain Charge), Church—Loan of $6,000 ap-
proved from Grace Church Fund, repayable $1,500 on Dec. 31, 1960, and
$2,250 on Dee. 31, 1861 and 1962.

PRINCE ALBERT WEST

Colleston, Church—Grant of $500 and loan of $1,000 approved.

St. Benedict (Wakaw Charge), Church—Agreed to grant of $1,000
and loan of $1,500, to be repaid in ten years, in lieu of amounts voted
by Executive on May 19th, as it was found impractical to move old
church and a new one must be built.

QU’API’ELLE

McAuley, Man., Manse——Agreed to renew grant of §1, 750 and loan
of $2 000, voted by Executive in June, 1958,

23



RosErown

Alsask (Marengo Charge) Church Basement—Agreed to vote grant '
of $500 and loan of $1,500.

YorkToN NORTH

Preeceville, Church—It was decided to take no action on application
for loan of $900 towards repairs and remodelling, as work not -essential
and no local campaign for funds.

YorkToN SOoUTH ’ -

Kelliher, Manse—Approved grant and loan of $3560 each, loan to be
repaid in 1965 and 1966, towards completion of manse, amount ‘to be
paid from Home Misgion Projects.

CALCARY

Calgary, Trinity Manse, Lots—Agreed not to ask for -refund of
$1,640.95 advanced in 1953 for the purchase of two lots beside manse.

Morley, Manse—Agreed to vote an amount up to $1,000, including
cost of washing machine, for redecorafing and equipment, to be paid
from Home Mission Projects.

EDMONTON

Ardrossan (Clover Bar Charge), Clzu¢~ch;—Approved grant of $2,000
and loan of $5,000, to be repaid in ten years.

) Edmonton, Chalmers Manse—Agreed to vote grant of $1,000 and
loan of $3,000, to be repaid in ten years.

Lomont, Hospital: (a) Lots: It was agreed to sell two parcels of
land, one for $500 and one for $700, not needed for hospital purposes,
subject to consent of General Council Executive or Sub-Executive,

{b) Storage Building: Agreed to grant up to $8,000, from sale price of
MecDougall Hospital building at Smoky Lake, towards cost of storage
building for_hospital truck, hospital and X-ray records, ete.

Onoway, Church—Application for grant of $2,000 and loan of $5,200
was referred to Secretaries, pending visit of Mr, Neil A. Campbell. :

Rundle, Historical Site—Request for assistance by way of loan
referred to Secretaries, pending receipt of further information re what
is involved.

Salisbury (Clover Bar Charge), Church—Agreed to grant of $1,500
and loan of $7,500, to be repaid in ten years.

PEACE RIVER

High Prairie, Church Hall—Application for grant of $2,000 and loan
of $2,000 referred to fall Executive.

24



Rep DEER

Bowden, Church Basement—Request for assistance in putting in full
basement, was referred to Secretaries.

Hobbema, Sunday School Room—Approved grant of $1,500, to be
paid from Home Mission Projects.

Mo-Me-O Beach, Church—Agreed to allow grant of $100 towards
cost of propane furnace.

St. Paur UNITED

Ashmont, Manse—Agreed to vote an amount up to $500 for purchase
of wagon, tank and pump for sewage disposal.

~

KooTENAY

Begverdell (Greenwood Chwrge ), Church—Approved grant and loan
of $500 each.

PrRINCE RUPERT .

Central Mainland Marine, M.V. “Thomas Crosby IV. ;’—Agreed to
the purchase of outboard motor, at ecost of approxnnately $300, to be paid
from Home Mission Projects.

Klemtu, Manse—Approved expenditure up. to $25 for paint.

Prince Rupert East, Facey Hall—Application for grant and loan of
$600, each, referred to Secretaries, for further study.

- Prince Rupert, Indian Centre—The Secretaries were authorized, if
deemed advisable, to rent a building on Fraser Street for one year, at
~ $200 a month, on the understanding that the owner finish the building to

suit our needs; and it was further agreed to provide up to $1,500 worth
of furnishings and equipment for the carrying out of this experiment.

VANCOUVER

First Church—Agreed to earmark $75,000 over two-year period for
new church, one-half to be paid from Home Mission Projects.

Vancouver, Robson Memorial, Gymnasium—Request for $75 for
painting referred to Secretaries, pendmg Presbytery action. (To be paid
from Mamtenance, if allowed.)

VICTORIA .

Bamfield, M:mse—Approved purchase of new washing machine for
$225.

Cape Mudge, Manse—Agreed to grant of $120 for refinishing floors
—3$40, and paint—$80.

-

25



Clo-Oose, Manse—Agreed to additional amount of $250 covering’
cost of new stove—$182.50, and linoleum-—§60.

Qualicum Bewach, St. Stephen’s Church, Addzt’co’n———Agreed to. grant
of - $2,000 and loan of $1,000.

. Manse Modernization
MoncroN \

Baie Verte-Port Elgin—Agreed to grant for insulation only, as
request for plumbing on ground floor does not eome within regulations.

»

WEYBURN

Colgate-Goodwater—Agreed to grant of $350 for bathroom fixtures
and installation.

Church Extension
MONTREAL .

East Greenfield, Manse—Agreed to loan of $3,600, with ten years
to repay; interest to begin January 1, 1960. '

Montreal, Roxboro, Manse—Agreed to loan of $6,000 and grant of
$3,000, loan repayable in ten years.

QUEREC-SHERBROOKE

Loretteville, 8t. John’s, Chm*ch—-—Agreed to loan of $500 and grant
of $500, in addition to loan and grant voted by May 19, 1959, Executive.

‘ Schejfewiiié Church—Agreed to loan of $10,000 and grant of
$10,000 in place of loan of $7,500 and grant of $7, 500,\ still unclaimed
from previous amount voted

‘

DUFFERIN AND PEEL

Dufferin and Peel Presbytery Church Ewmtension Committee—New
Sites in Brampton Area—Agreed to refund $4,385 church extension
funds on deposit here to credit of Presbytery to provide new sites in
Brampton area, and to urge that an Extension Council be formed.

TORONTO EAST

Tom’ﬁto, Bendale, Manse—Agreed to a loan of $7,500 and grant of
$3,500, with loan repayable in ten years, interest to begin J anuary 1,
1960.

TORONTO WEST

Toronio, Bloordale; Manse—Agreed to loan of $7,500 and grant of
$3,000, with loan repayable in ten years, interest to begin January 1,
1960.

26



!

Toronto, Humbervale, M anse—Agreed to loan of $5,000 and grant of
$1,500, with loan. repayable in five years, interest to begin January 1,
1860. :

HaLTON

Bugrlington, St. Stephen, Manse—Agreed to loan of $2,300 and grant
of $3,000, with loan repayable in ten years, interest to begin January 1,
1960.

Lorne Park, St. Stephen’ s-on—the-ﬁzll Manse—Agreed to loan of
$7,500 and grant of $3,600, with loan repayable in ten years, interest to
begin January 1, 1960.

HAMILTON

Hamilton, Bm*kholdefr, Manse—Agreed to loan of 32 500 and grant .
~ of $3,000, with loan repayable in ten years.

Essex

Esgsex Presbytery Church Extension Co’l;tmitt@e——Agreed to loan
up to $10,000 to Committee to assist Victoria United Church, Windsor.

Hupson Bay

Thompson, Church and Site—Agreed to accept Superintendent’s
suggestion that we take our chance on proposed site being available at a-
later date and postpone arrangements for a church building until
families total about 150; and agreed, further, that the matter be left
with the Secretaries.

Thompaon, Manse—Agreed to grant of $20,000 from Projects to
cover purchase of site at $600-$600, construction of manse at an approxi-
mate cost of $16,500, building of a garage at $775, and furnishings,
RuGINA

Regina, Whitmere Park, Site—Agreed to a further grant of $550.

EpMoNTON

Edmonton, Sherwood Park, Manse—Agreed {o a loan of $3 000 and
a grant of $3,000, with loan repayab]e in five years.

Hinton; Two Halls—Agreed to a loan of $7,500 and a grant of $7,600
to assist with the joint financing of halls at Valley Site and the Hill Site,
loan to be repayable in ten years.

VANCOUVER

Vancouver-Westminsgter Metropolitan Council for Churck Extension
—Loan for Portable Churches in Council area—Agreed to increase by

27



$15,000 the ldan voted by the May 19, 1959, Executive, to be repayable
in three years.

Vancouver-Westminster Metrapolitan Council for Church Extension
—Loan for Portable Churches in Province outside Council area—Agreed
to loan of $10,000 to provide portable church for present use at West
Prince George, loan to be repayable in three years.

Vancou;uer, Sandford Memorial, Manse—Agreed to a grant of
$2,600,

VICTORIA

Vietorin Presbytery Church Extension Committee—Agreed to a loan
up to $9,000 to newly re-established Church Extension Committee.

Maintenance
S1. JouN’S ‘

Dunville (new)—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $500 salary for
S.L.S.

LiNDsay

Tory Hill—The help of the Board in securing the services of a lay

- supply was reqguested, the congregation promising to raise a minimum of

$3,000 towards salary, rent and travel, estimated at $4,200, and the

Board being asked to make a grant to cover .the balance. Agreed to
approve.

Hvupson Bay

Eupenses of Supervision of Presbytery—Agreed to pay travelling
expenses of both the Superintendent of Missions and the Home Mission
Convener in connection with supervisory work along the Hudson’s Bay
Line, up to $200 per annum.

SASKATOON

Pleasant Hill, Sunday School—Agreed to refer to Secretaries, for
further information, the request of the Presbytery Extension Commitiee
for a grant, estimated at $500, to .cover rent of school premises for 40
to 45 Sundays at $12 a Sunday, in low-income area of Saskatoon.

(CALGARY

Calgary, St. Andrew’s (new)—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $1,350
salary, $600 travel, from July 1.for M.O., to be reviewed at end of year.

Montgomery—Agreed to refer to Secretaries for action, on receipt
of further information request for increase of $240 in salary grant to

28



compensate for increase of $20 in rent, which is now $90 a meonth.

. Morley, McDougall Indign—Request for payment of $200 to Mr.
F.. E Kempling for three months’ supply of McDougall Indian Mission
was referred to Secretaries. -

VANCOUVER

First Church, Finnish Work—Agreed to confirm arrangements with
ordained Finnish minister, involving increase in grant to First Church
from July 1, to cover—salary $8,250, language differential $150, travel
$600; free furnished house to be provided.

West Vancouwver, St. Matthew's (Harseskoé Bay)—Agreed to re;
instate grant at rate of $450, discounted by the Beard, retroactive to
January 1st.

VICTORIA

Brechin (One point on former Nanaimo Suburban charge )—Agreed
to vote grant at rate of $710 for M.O., plus $500 travel and to continue
grant of $740 for rent, from July 1, .

Cowichan Lake—Agreed that salary grant be restored to rate of
$800 to June 30, then reduced to rate of $400 from July 1.

. -/
Chase—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $1,067 from July 1, for
R.M., plus $500 travel.

Tahsis Inlet Marine Mission—Agreed that Rev. Wm. L. Howie, who
has been transferred from the “Melvin Swartout” to the “George H.
Raley,” should coritinue to reéeive the marine increment,

Wellington (Two point cké?‘ge, part of former Nanaimo Suburban)
Agreed to vote grant at rate of $1,8350 salary, $500 travel and $660
rent, from July 1st.

Adjustment of Grants

It was agreed that the Secretaries be authorized to adjust grants in
the light of aétion of Settlement Committees, concerning which ivnformq,—
tion has not yet been received. Later, the following action was taken:

BONAVISTA ,
H@llmew-Sunm;szde—Agreed to increase to rate of $1,060, plus
travel, for M.O. for months of July and August, .

St. JOHN’S *

Topsail-Mount Peaﬂ—Agreed to grant at $5650 on salary, plus $477
travel, for M.O. from settlement (July 1).

29



ANNAPOLIS

Lawrencetou.m—Agreed to continue grant at rate of $225, plus $615
travel, from July 1st.
CUMBERLAND

Advocate—Agreed that grant from J uly 1st for M.L.S..be at rate of
$500 salary and $670 salary.

Southampton—Charge vacant. No action at present.

INVERNESS-GUYSBOROUGH

Mulgrave—Agreed that grant from July 1st for M.L.S. be at rate of
$250, plus $1,046 travel.

West Bay—Agreed that grant for M.O. to be at rate of $250 salary
and $709 travel, from July 1st.

3

PrINCE EDWARD ISLAND
Covehead—Charge vacant. No action at present.

’ Georgetown—Agreed to travel grant for Retired Minister from July
1st at rate of $350.

SAINT JOHN

St. Martin’s—Re grant for Retired Minister, from July 1st. No
action at present, pending further information.

Glen View-Crescent Valley—Agreed that grant for M.O. be at rate
of $2,000 salary and $528 travel, from July 1st to December 3lst then
review.

SYDNEY _

Marion Bridge—Charge vacant. No action at present. -
Truro

Onslow and Bélmont—Self-supporting for M.O. from July 1st.
WINDsofz

Burlington—Charge vacant. No action at present.

St. Croix—Charge vacant. No action at present.

‘WOODSTOCK

.

Canterbury—Agreed that grant for M.O. be at rate of $400 salary,
plus $826 travel from July 1st.

30



YARMOUTH -

North East Harbour—Agreed that grant for M.O. be at rate of
$1,000 salary and $709 travel, from J uly 1st/

MoONTREAL

Arundel—Agreed to contmue grant at rate of $275 plus $585 travel,
on M.L.S. basis. .

MacKayv'ill&—Agi'eed that grant for M.O. be at rate of $1,850
salary and $500 travel, plus rent $1,080, from July 1st.

OTTAWA

Chinese Work—Agreed that continuation of grant for rent from
July 1st ‘be referred to Fall Executive, on receipt of further information

Clarendon—Agreed that grant for M.L.S. be at rate of $400 and
$826 travel, from July 1st. :

BELLEVILLE

Paudash—Agreed to continue grant at rate of $1, 450 and $029
travel for M 0., from July 1st. R

COCHRANE

Clute-Island Falls—Agreed to continue grant at rate of $890 and
$1,145 travel until Fall meeting of Executive. : .

MUSKOKA

Severn Bridge—Agreed that grant for M. O. be at rate of $400 and
$670 travel, from July 1st.

NORTH BAY

Loring—Agreed to contmue grant at rate of $150 plus $670 travel
from July 1st.

Phelps-Feronia—No action at present.

Simcor

Angus—Agreed that for M.L.S. travel grant to be at rate of $606
for 20 miles, from July 1st.

Singhampton—Agreed that grant for M.L.S. be at rate of $250 and
$606 travel, from July 1st. . .

Uhtoff—Agreed that travel grant be at rate of $748 for M.L.S.,
from July 1st.
31



TEMISKAMING
Matachewan-Elle Lake-—Agreed that grant be at rate of $430 salary
and $1,188 travel for 85 miles, from July 1st.

Swastika—Agreed that grant for M.O. be at rate of $100 salary .
and $1,046 travel, from July 1st.

T(w:mloe—Agreed that grant for M.O. be at rate of $1,030, plus
$890 travel, from July 1st.

Uno Park—No action necessary, as realignment has been effected
and charge no longer exists.

ToroNTO CENTRE

Queen Street-Church of All Nations—Agreed to refer adjustment of
grant to the November meeting of the Executive.

ToroNTO WEST

St. Poul's, Itolien—Agreed to refer grant for Italian Language
Visitor to the November meeting of the Executive.

HavroN

Church Extension Field Work—Agreed that from July 1st grant be
“at rate of $1,960 salary, $500 travel and $900 rent.

NIAGARA.

Finnish Work, Niagara Presbytery—No gz'ant required from July

1st.
All People’s Mission—Agreed that g::ant be at raté of . $22 230 less

$4,500 to be refunded, from July 1st.

SUDBURY

Coniston--Agreed that grant for M.O. be at rate of $750 salary,
$300 for Sanitorium, and $606 travel, from July 1st.

New Sudbury—Field self-supporting from July 1st.

Tekhummah-—Agreed that grant for M.L.8. be at rate of $250 salary
and $968 travel, from July 1st. :

Blezard Valley—Agreed that grant for M.L.S. be at rate of $950
salary, $709 travel and $300 rent, from July 1st.

White River—Agreed that travel grant bew increased by $826, to
cover service to lumber camps, from July 1st.

ALGOMA -
Sault Ste. Marie, Emmanuel Hill—Agreed to grant at $1,250, plus
travel, for M.O. from July 1st.

32



LAMBTON

Sarnia, High Park——Fleld re-arranged and self-supportmg from
July 1st.

MippLESEX

London, Richards Memoriai———Actioh deferred to November Execu-
tive, on receipt of further information.
BIRTLE

Rossbum—-—Agreed to grant at $160 on salary, plus $606 travel,
from July 1st for M.L.S.
TORONTO EAST

Toronto Home Missions Council—Agreed to continue grant at rate
of $24,540 from July 1st.
HUDSON BAY

Thompson—Agreed to pay full salary for M.O., plus travel at $500,
from July 1, contributions to be refunded. Cost of living allowance to be
determined later. ’

SUPERIOR

Beardmore—Increase to §$1,200, plus travel, for M.0. from July 1st
approved.

Fort William, Broadway—Agreed to continue salary grant at $1,300,
plus travel at $670 for rearranged charge, from July 1st.

W
P

Upsala—Part of Larger Parish of Murillo.

WINNIPEG

Figher River, Indian—Agreed: (a) to confirm payment of $48 for
holiday supply travel during July; and (b) to c(mtmue grant at $2,750,
plus $500 travel, for M.L.S.

Northwest Interlake-—Agreed to grant at $200 on sa]ary, plus travel,
for M.O., from July 1st.

Winnipeg, All People’s—Increase in grant to rate of $19,223 from
July 1st, to provide salary and travel for M.L.S. at Stella, approved.

Winnipeg Beach—Agreed to gx.'ant-vat $21 weekly, less offerings, for
weekend supply during summer. ‘

Wmmpeg, Hungarian—Approved increase in travel grant for two
part-time workers to $100 each.

33



Winnipeg, Trinity—Agreed to continue grant at $510 plus $500
travel to December 31, with the understanding that a marked reduction
be made from January 1st.

BATTLEFORD

Glaslyn—Agreed to continue grant at-$2,250, plus $500 travel to
October lst, then review, ’

PRINCE ALBERT EAST

Porcupine Plain—Agreed to continue grant for S.O. at $1,350, plus
travel, to September 30th, then $1,550, plus travel, for M.O.

White Fox—W.M.8. appointment.

PRINCE ALBERT WEST

Choicelond—Agreed to continue grant at $1,150, plus travel, for
M.O. -
Wakaw—Agreed to continue grant at $900, plus travel, for M.L.S.

SASKATOON

St. David's-Cory—Confirmed rate of $600 for M.O. for the morth
of June.

YorxkToN NORTH

< Theodore—Agreed to continue grant at reduced rate of $250, plus
travel, for S.1.8.

Action on the foilowing was deferred, pending further information:
-Arcola-Estevan: KISBEY. Assiniboia: Cabinnac. Qu’Ap‘pelle GLENAVON,
Swift Current: TOMPKINS-PIAPOT.

CARIBOO

Prinee George Rural—Agreed that salary from M.L.S, be at $1,950
salary; travel $1,330, rent $880, from July 1st.

é

PrINCE RUPERT

Bella Bella—Agreed that grant be at rate of $1,350 for M.O., from
July . 1st.

AN
Hazelton—Agreed to continue grants for M O. and M.L.S. to Sep-
‘tember 80th, then Fall Executive. .

Klemtu—Agreed to adjust grant to $3,100, as mission house is
unfurnished.

Miller Bay Chaploincy—Action deferred, pending Presbytery re-
commendation.

34



VANCOUVER

Vancowver, First Church—Agreed to vote -additional grant—$125,
to provide full M.L.8. rate for half-year for student.

Whitehorse—Agreed to increase salary grant to §1, 250 for - M.O.,
from July 1st.
VICTORIA

Gabriola-South Wellmgton——Agreed to econtinue grant at rate of
$312, plus $216 travel, from July 1st.

Nanaimo (Indian)-Perksville—Agreed to continue grant at $1,000,
$929 travel, $400 rent, from July 1st,

Tahsis Inlet Marine Mission—Agreed that grant be at rate of $8,660
salary, less contributions, plus boat expenses $700.

Victoria, Langford—Action deferred, pending further information.
West Coast Marine—Agreed to continue grant at $3,360 Missionary;
$3,700 Engineer, plus $300 cost-of-living; boat expenses $2 500; overhaul
$2,000, if needed. -
WESTMINSTER . !

Bumby~ElLesmere———No action.

‘Mount Lehman—Agreed that grant be at rate of $500 for RM.,
including travel, from July lst to December 81st.

Adjournment
The meeting adjourned, the Chairman pronouncing the Benediction.

W. M. Mustard M C. Macdonald,
. Chairman : ] ‘ Secretary.

e

EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
MINUTES
September 10th, 1959

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in Committee
Room 814, The United Church House, Toronto, at 9:30 a.m., Thursday,
September 10th, 19568. The Chairman presided and opened the meeting
with prayer. .

Present: Revs. W, M. Mustard, M. C. Macdonald, J. R. Leng, E. E.
35



M. Joblin, George Morrison, F. L. H., Stymiest, Messrs. John Wedlake
and Ralph S. Mills,

) Regrets were received from Mr. Arthur H. Webster, Mr. J. W, Frid
and Rev. George Telford. ’

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin was appointed Minute Secretary.

Resolutions
Symputhy

The Executive learned with regret of the death of the Rev. Dr.
George A. MeMillan on August 21, 1959. It accordingly directed that the
following resolution of sympathy and appreciation of Dr. MeMillan’s
services to the Board and to the Church be inscribed in the Minutes:

“The Executive of the Board of Home Missions records with deep
sympathy the passing of the Rév. George A, McMillan, D.D,, Possessed
of a driving zeal and energy, he gave his whole life to the service of his

- home Conference, which he knew from the vantage point of pastorates at
Benito, Maniota, Winnipeg and Fort Frances, the Presidency of Con-
ference, and in his capacity as Superintendent of Home Missions till his
untimely death.

“The Home Mission enterprises of the Church were dearest to Dr.
McMillan’s heart. Those who served in them looked upon him as a true
father in God. No plea for help was ever beyond- the horizon of his
concerns. Always planning ahead, and with an uncanny ability to bring
his plans to fruition, he brought a vigour and vitality to his office which -
was infectious to worker and church member alike.

“The Board of Home Missions will sorely miss Dr. McMillan’s
dynamic leadership. It will be a long time before the memory of him and
his service dims. To his family the Board extends its deepest sympathy
at the loss of a loving husband and father.” ’

Dr. Macdonald referred to the death on August 81st of the Rev.
Thomas Hart, D.D., former Superintendent of Missions for Central and
. Northern Alberta, and it was agreed that Chief Judge N. V. Buchanan
and Rev. C. Dwight Powell should be asked to prepare a resolution for
incorporation in the Minutes of the next meeting of the Execiitive,

It was requested that letters of sympathy on behalf of the Executive
be sent to the following, who have recently suffered bereavement:

Mrs. D. H. Gallagher, on the death of Dr. Gallagher, -Secretary of
the Board of Overseas Missions; Rev. O. B. Strapp, on the death of Mrs,
Strapp; Mrs. Eaton, on the death of the Rev. H. H, Eaton; Rev. L. C.
Johnsten, of Hope, B.C., on the death of Mrs. Johnston; the family of
the late Rev. Karl Seliger; the family of the late Rev. R. T. Morrison,
Port Chaplain at Liverpool. .

36



Congrotulotions

It was requested that congratulafions be extended to the Rev. Oliver
Darwin, D.D:, who has recently celebrated his ninety-ninth birthday.

Superintendency of Missions, Manitoba Conference

1. Dr. Macdonald made a statement regarding the steps which
should be taken to fill the vacancy in the superintendency created by the
death of Dr. George A. McMillan, and he was authorized to meet in joint
session with representatives of the Executive of the Manitoba Conference
and of the Conference Home Missions Committee in order to carry out the
procedure outlined in Section 180 of The Manual. It was agreed, also, that
the Executive of the Board be called to meet as soon as possible there-
after, in order to receive the Secretary’s report and to make the appoint-
ment of a new Superintendent for Manitoba Conference.

2. Temporary measures, as outlined by Dr. Macdonald, which had
been taken to care for the duties of the superintendeney, were approved.

3.. The Executive adopted the following resolution, authorizing the
Rev. Donald G. Ray, Chairman of the Conference Home Mission, to act
‘as interim signatory for the account of the United Church Home Mission
Office, Winnipeg:

Be It Resolved: That the Rev. Donald G. Ray, of Dauphin, Manitoba,
be and is here authorized for and in the name of the United Church
Home Mission Office, Winnipeg, Manitoba, to sign cheques upon The
* Canadian Bank of Commerce, Portage and Hargrave Branch, Winnipeg,
on behalf of the said United Church Home Mission Office;

Also That the said Rev. Donald G. Ray be and is hereby authorlzed
on behalf of the said United Church Home Mission Office, Winnipeg,
to deposit with or transfer to the said Bank (but for credit of the said
United Church Home Mission Office account only) all or any Bills of
Exchange, Promissory Notes, cheques or orders for the payment of
Money and other negotiable paper, and for the said purpose to endorse
the same or any of them on behalf of the said Home Mission Office,
provided that nothing in this authority shall be interpreted to entitle the
drawer or signer of such Bills of Exchange, Promissory Notes and
negotiable paper to discount the same or to deposit the same otherwise
than for collection purposes with the said Bank; ‘

Also, from time to time to arrange, settle, balance and certify all
books of accounts between the said United Church Home Mission Office
and the said Bank and to receive all paid cheques and vouchers and to

sign the Bank’s form of settlement of balances and release.

Winnipeg Inner City Council

The matter of the request for the appointment of an Executive
Secretary of the Winnipeg Inner City Council—which was before the

37



Board in April and agreed to in principle after certain clarifications had
been made and certain conditions fulfilled, as outlined in the resolution
passed by the Board at its annual meeting and recorded in the Digest
of Minutes, page 134—was discussed, but no action taken. It was felt
that, because of Dr. MeMillan’s death,. final action should not be taken
until the Secretary has met with the joint commitiee in Winnipeg and
a new Superintendent has been appomted by the Executive of the Board
of Home Migsions,

Institutional Missions
Montreal, Church of AUl Nations

1. Re eorrespondence from Dr. R. G. Katsunoff: Dr. Maecdonald
reported that he had received a letter from Dr. Katsunoff, enclosing
copy of a letter and statement which he had sent to Rev. K. G.
MacMillan, Chairman of the Institutional Advisory Committee of
Montreal Presbytery, with regard to the attitude of the Ukrainian con-
gregation and its relation to the former Superintendent, Rev. A. B.
Lovelace. This was received for information, but no action was taken as
it was felt that this is a matter which should be dealt with by Presbytery.

2. Future Policy re Church of All Nations and City Mission: It was
agreed that the Secretary should consult with the Home Mission Com-
mittee and the Institutional Advisory Committee of Montreal Presbytery
regarding the future relationghip of the two institutions and the policy
which should be pursued.

‘ Quebec, St. John’s Hall

It was agreed to confirm the appointment of Mr, Helmut C. Urbschat
as Superintendent; on a temporary basis for one year, Mr. Leslie Sears,
who had accepted the appointment, having withdrawn.

Fuand for Retired Workers

On motion, grants were voted as follows:
Mrs. Joseph LeBel —8$25.00 per month from July 1st, 1959.
Mrs. T. K. Oliver  —$25.00 per month from September 1st, 1959.

Mrs. Paranchy —$25.00 per month from date of retirement as care-
; taker of All People’s Mission, Edmonton

Appointments

The following appointments, having been authonzed by the Board,
are reported for information:

Toronto, Bathurst St. Church area Mrs.: Pearl Budge, October 1st;
salary at rate of $2,800, plus $125
city travel.

{W.M.S. to pay one-half).

38

'



Toronto, Wesley Church . . Miss Shirley Cameron; salary at
rate of $2,56560, plus $126 city
travel, from August 1st.

Elliot Lake, Ontario Miss Gloria J. Westley, September
16th; salary at rate of $2,650,
plus $600 tra\tel sllowance; with
understanding that - W.M.8. will
share cost on a fifty-fifty basis.

Pointe-Aux-Trembles French Institute

1. The resignation of Mrs. Florence K. Porritt as Chairman and
member of the Board of Pointe-aux-Trembles French Institute was sub-
mitted and was accepted with regret. The appointment of a‘ successor
was referred to the next meeting of the Executive, after receipt of
nomination from the Montreal Presbytery

) 2. The purchase of a rmxer, with meat chopper attachment, for use
in the kitchen, at an approximate cost of $695.00, was authorized.

3 i
Education Grants

1. The question of an education grant to the Rev. Ross C. Robbins, v
Oxford St. Church, Halifax, whose daughter is attending Mount Alhson
Umvers1ty, was referred to the Secretaries, with power. |

2. The Executive decided that the following provision should be
made for applicants for education grants who are on the borderline or
slightly above the Home Mission Scale: An education grant, where
merited, will be provided in the case of an ordained minister or married
lay supply, provided the total salary and travel allowance, plus the
education grant, would not exceed the Home Mission scale by more than
$176: for example, if an ordained minister or lay supply is $560 above
the Home Mission basis, the maximum edueation grant would be $125;
if he were $100 above, the maximum education grant would be $75.

Licences to Administer Sacraments

. On recommendation of the Presbyteries. concerned, it was recom-
mended that licences to administer the Sacraments be granted to the
following lay missionaries for one year, while serving on their present
charges:

Mr. George Dyson Thomasburg Belleville Presbytery
Mr. Martin Rule Clute-Island Falls Cochrane Presbytery
Mr. W.J. Stewart Corbetton ‘ Dufferin & Peel
- 1 - Presbytery
Mr. J. L. Courtney Kenilworth Guelph Presbytery
Mr. Alvan Cleland Caistorville . Haldimand-Norxfolk
. Presbytery .

39



Mr. John Rule Hornepayne Sudbury Presbytery

Mr. Douglas Steven : White River Sudbury Presbytery
Mr. Ureyl Dyer Bethune-Chamberlain Regina Presbytery
Mr. Wm. Kranendonk , " Halkirk-Gadsby Coronation Presbytery
Miss Winnifred H. Davis Bowden Red Deer Presbytery

It was also agreed to recommend that, subject to request by
Presbytery, a licence to administer the Sacraments be issued to Mr.
Edward Prinselaar, lay missionary at Fisher River, Winnipeg
Preabytery.

Car_ Subsidies

1. Case of the late Rev. Karl J. Seliger: Referred to Secretaries,
with power to cancel subsidy given Mr. Seliger, provided benefit -acerues
to widow. .

2. Dr. Macdonald stated that Rev. Robert Percival of Campbell’s
Bay, Que., through no fault of his own, had suffered a serious accident,
resulting -in his car being completely demolished, with no hope of his
receiving any compensation.

It was decided to cancel $125, being balance owing on the loan
portion of Mr. Percival’s car subsidy, to make out a new covenant
adjusting the subsidy to the 1959 basis of $500, and, in addition, to give
a loan of $300 repayable at the rate 6f $25 per quarter.

Indian Work
Brandon Regidential School

1. Mr. Joblin reported that the Indian -Affairs Branch had ap-
pointed Mr. Ford Bond Principal of the Brandon Indian Residential:
School, on nomination by the Secretaries. This action was approved by
the Executive. :

2. Banking authority: On motion, the following resolutlon was
adopted:

Be It Resolved: That Mr. Ford Bond, Principal of the Brandon
Indlan Residential School, be and is hereby authorized for and in the
name of the said Brandon Indian Residential School to signm cheques
upon the Imperial Bank of Canada, Brandon, Manitoba, on behalf of the
said School, and from time to time to borrow money from the said Bank,
either by overdrawing the account or otherwise, the said borrowing at no
time to exceed the sum of Four Thousand ($4,000) Dollars.

Also That the said Ford Bond be and is héreby authorized on behalf
of the said Brandon Indian Residential School to deposit with, or transfer
to the said Bank (but for credit of the said School account only) all or
any Bills of Exchange, Promissory Notes, cheques or orders for the pay-

40



ment of money and other negotiable paper, and for the said purpose to
endorse the same or any of them on behalf of the said School, provided
that nothing in this authority shall be interpreted to entitle the drawer
or signer of such Bills of Exchange, Promissory Notes and negotiable
paper to discount the same or to deposit the same otherwise than for:
collection purpeses with the sdid Bank;

Also from time to fime to arrange, settle, balance and certify all
books of account between the said School and the said Bank and to
receive all paid cheques and vouchers and to sxgn the Bank’s form of
settlement of balances and release,

And that all other powers heretofore given in this manner be and
are hereby revoked,

8. Services of Mr. Lochlan McLean: Mr. Joblin was requested to
write to Mr. Lachlan McLean, former Principal of the Brandon Indian
Regidential School, in appreciation of the fine service he had rendered,
not only in that capacity, but throughout many. years to the Indian Work
of the Church as a whole,

Edmonton Residential School

It was agreed, at the request of Rev. O, B. Strapp, to send a letter to
the Manager of the Imperial Bank of Canada, Edmonton, requesting that
he honour the signature of the Rev. J. C, Ludford, whenever necessary,
while Mr. Strapp is on leave of absence.

Fairfield Museum

It was agreed (i) to confirm arrangement with Mr. Fred Dodson,
who will act as Curator of the Museum, on the following basis: payment
of honorarium of $30 a month, which will take care of expenses such as
heat and light; and (ii) to refer to Secretaries the question of payment
of cost of moving furnishings and materials for the Museum, and also
provision of any additional items of furniture which may be necessary,
such as stove. ’

Cree Language Institute

It was agreed to confirm arrangement whereby the Board pays $50
towards expenses of ministers from the Norway House Presbytery attend-
ing the Cree Language Institute at Sioux Loockout, under the auspices of
- the Anglican Church, it being assumed that the fare to Winnipeg would
be cared for as vacation expenses.

Sandy Lake

The foliowing were referred to the Secretaries, with power to issue:
(a) Form of memorial to the late Mr. Adam Fiddler, lay missionary; and
(b) housing provision for Mrs. Adam Fiddler.

41

.



Date of Executive

It was decided that the next meeting of the Executive should be held
on Tuesday, November 17th.

2

Property
GRAND FALLS

Bonne Bay, Manse—Agreed to vote grant of $1,600 and loan of
$2,000, repayable in ten years, with interest at 4% % from January 1,
1960. '

TWILLINGATE

Change Islands, M.V. “Messenger”—Agreed: (a) to confirm pay-
ment of $26.48 for paint and storage battery; and (b) to refer to
Secretaries, with power, payment of cost of overhaul, if necessary.

King’s Point, Church—Agreed to vote grant of $1,000 and loan of
$1,000, repayable in ten years, with interest at 4% % from January 1,
1960. .

MONTREAL »

Montreal, City Msision—Agreed to confirm payment of $123.55, fees
and disbursements re securing of deed to property.

Montreal, St. Columba House—Agreed to authorize payment of $650
to cover cost of new furnace.

Pointe-Auwx-Trembles, School—Agreed to authorize expenditure up
to $2,500, $1,000 to be charged or added to budget as repairs or replenish-
ments and the remainder to be paid from Property Fund.

OTTAWA

Lac Des Plages, Que. (Namur Charge), Ciz’m*ck-—Agreed to vote
grant of $1,500 and loan of $1,600, repayable in ten years, with interest
at 4% % from January 1, 1960.

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Lake Megantic, Church-—Agreed to vote grant up to $575 towards
cost of installing new heating system.

. ~
i

TEMISKAMING

Norarida, Que., North Western Quebee, Charge—Agreed to confirm
payment of $1,167 for funiture for apartment to be occupied by Rev. O.
Petrick.

TORONTO CENTRE .
Toronto, 209 Crawford Street—Agreed: (a) to confirm payment of
42



$62.50 for combustion chamber and $10.30 for cleaning furnace and
checking oil burner; (b) to confirm payment of $14 for transferring
furniture from Rev., Bruce Cunningham’s apartment to 209 Crawford
Street; (¢) to authorize payment of $30 for repairs to top of dining-room
table, and installation of 220 volt wiring in basement for automatic
dryer, if necessary; (d) to purchase any additional furniture which may
be necessary; and (e) to. authorize painting and decorating, estimated
eost of which is $351.80.

BRANTFORD

; ) : - 3
Ohsweken, Manse—Agreed to authorize Secretaries, in consultation
with Superintendent, to procure furniture and furnishings needed for
manse and to pay for same.

HavTON

Port- Credit, Lakeview Manse—Agreed to payment of ‘5160 bemg
cost of completing plumbing.

KENT

Fuairfield, Museum-—Agreed to approve payment of $14,000, to be
charged against Home Mission Projects.

Moraviantown, FParm—With regard to effecting settlement aceept-
able to the Indian Band Council re lease of farm te¢ Mr. Cowan, it was-
agreed to pay to the Council the difference between the present rental
rate of $600 and a rate of $850 per year for the two years 1960 and 1961,

Norway House

Berens River, Manse——Agreed‘to authorize repairs at estimated cost
of $6,6560, to be paid from Projects.

Cross Lake, Manse—Agreed to confirm payment of $150 to Rev.
Robert Lindsey, to reimburse him for expenditure on several items.

Gods’ Lake, Shore-Line Gas Storage Shed—Agreed to vote grant up
to $125 for materials, and up to $176 for labour to provide log building.

Jack River, Church——Agreeﬁ to vote up to $2,600, to be paid from
Projects.

Natamic (Cross Lake Charge), Chapel—Agreed to confirm payment
of $550 and to authorize purchase of materials up to $450, a total of
$1,000 having been set aside in Projects.

Red Sucker Lake, Cimrch——Agreed to vote grant up to $10,000, to
be paid from Projects.

Red Sucker Lake, Cabin—Payment of $23 for repairs to roof was
confirmed. .

43



WINNIPEG

Winnipeg, MacLean Church—Agreed to vote grant of $800 towards
cost of new furnace.

Winnipeg, Shaughnessy Church—Agreed to refer to Secretaries,
with power, request for payment of improvement taxes—$233.84 and
waterworks—=$6.50.

CyprEss HILLS

Morse, Church Basement——-Agreéd to vote loan of $2,500 towards
cost of installation of basement; loan repayable in ten years, with interest
at 4% % from January 1, 1960.
QU’APPELLE

Grenfell, Manse—Agreed to authorize payment of account for land-
seaping—$120, being $20 in excess of amount voted by Board, and of
$99.59 for hooking up town water with household fixtures.

WiLkie

Handel, Church—Agreed to permit congregation to retain $90, being
value of stove, in lieu of cash, accepted for 100’ sold to Biggar School
Unit No. 50.

CALGARY

Morley—Agreed to authorize leasing of land to Shell Oil Company

of Canada.

CoMmox-NANAIMO

Tuahsis Inlet, M.V. “George H. Raley"—Agreed to confirm payment
of $117.05 for blankets, bed linen, dishes, ete., and also binoculars.

West Coast -Marine, M.V. “Melvin Swartout”—Agreed to confirm
payment of $10.50 for servicing radio phone equipment. :
KooTENAY ‘

Nakusp, Christian Education Hall—Agreed to vote loan of $7,500,
repayable in ten years, with interest at 4% % from January 1, 1961.
PRINCE RUPERT .

Central Mainland Marine, M.V. “Thomas Crogby 1V'—Payment of
$27.04 for new charts and $10.50 for servicing radio phone equipment
“was confirmed,

Central Mainland Marine, Martin Valley, Ewngineer’s House—
Agreed to purchase stove and refrigerator, secondhand, for $150 each.

44



New Hazelton, Manse—Agreed to authorize purchaée of refrigerator
and washing machine st éstimatedu cost of $389, and other items of
furniture, to cost approximately $356.

Port Simpson, Manse—Payment of $21.59 for replacing water tank
was confirmed.

Queen Charlotte City, Doctors8’ Houses—The whole question of re-
habilitation of two doctors’ houses, including replacing foundation and
providing for adequate heating for one, was referred to the Secretaries,
with power to issue.

VANCOUVER-BURRARD -

Alert Bay, M.V. “Robert C. Scott"—Payment of $27.18 for screen
for movie projector was conﬁrmed

Vancowver, First Church, Ma'nse—-—Payment of $225 for re-covering
patio was confirmed. -

Vancouver, First Church, Manse for Assistani—Agreed: (a) to
vote $16,000 for purchase of house, to be occupied by Rev. and Mrs. R.
H. Brown; and (b) to vote $2,186.90 for furnishings, of which $350 is
for furnishings already in house. (Both amounts to be charged against
Projects.)

Manse Modernization
SiMcoE

Singhampton—Application for grant and loan towards cost of
installation of new oil furnace was referred to Secretaries,.with power,
after receipt of proper application form.

Moose Jaw

Avonlea—Request for assistance was referred to ~Secretaries, with
power, on receipt of application form. /

Church Extension
HavLirax

Halifax, Waverley-Wellington-Windsor Jet.,, Manse—Request from
Superintendent to consider giving assistance was left to Secretaries, with
power, when application and full details are received.

MONTREAL

Beaconsfield, Manse—Agreed to vote a grant of $3,000 and loan of
$7,000, normally available for manse—funds to be used for new church._

45



QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Lae Jeannine, Warship Centre—Request from Rev. E. A. Kirfzer
that Board consider purchase of prefab. building was left to Secretaries,
with power, when details received.

Lae Jeanwine, Trailer—Agreed to confirm authority given Dr. Porter
to purchase a suitable trailer at cost up to $2,500, to be used as living
quarters for students serving this area.

BELLEVILLE

~ Bay of Quinte Area, Portable Church—Agreed to give authority to

Secretaries to purchase a portable church for present use at Cardiff
(Bicroft), estimated cost $16,500 to $17,000, to be paid from Home
Mission Projects.

HupsoN Bay -

Thompson, Manse—Agreed to confirm Secretaries’ action in autho-
rizing that total amount of $20,000, formerly voted, may be used for the
house and lot, and that a further amount up to $2,000 will be made
available for furnishings.

REGINA

Regina, Wesley, Manse—Agreed to vote grant of $3,000 and loan of
$4,000; at congregation’s request loan to be repayable December 31, 1960;
interest to begin January 1, 1960.

-

EDpMONTON

Edmonton United Church Extension Council—Agreed to vote loan of
$40,000 to $50,000 to Council, to be earmarked for assistance to Grace
United Church, Edmonton, and repaid by Edmonton Council t0 this
Board over a three-year perwd with interest at 4%.

Maintenance

OTTAWA !

Maniwaki-—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $1,000 from September )
15th, date of settlement of M.L.S.
LINDSAY

Tory Hill—Agreed to.vote travel grant at. rate of $879 and rent at
rate of §480, for M.L.S., from September 1st.
COCHRANE

Nakina—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $1,545, plus $150 travel,
for S.L.8., from September 20th.

46



ToroNTO EAST

Tomnto, St. Enoch’s—Agreed to vote grant of $21 per week forv
student supply during fall and winter.
SUDBURY

Sudbury, All People’s—Agreed to vote grant up to $1,200, lf needed,
for the period July-December.

KeNORA-RAINY RIver ’ y
Pikangikum—Secretaries were authorized to set grant for single
lay supply, on receipt of Presbytery action.

WINNIPEG

Winnipeg, Central Mission, St. Andrew’s—Agreed to authorize pay-
ment of supply, when necessary, in absence of minister, there being no
assistant minister at the present time.

SASKATOON

Bradwell-—Agreed to confirm grant at rate of $650 salary, plus $742
travel, for M.L.S., from July 1. N
EpMonTON

Edmonton, All Pgople s—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $100 a
month for part-time secretarial assistance.

PeEAcCE Rivir

. Whitehorse—Agreed to refer to Secretaries increase in cost-of-
living allowance from July 1, for M.0O. ($400 was paid for 8.0. to June
80).. )

CoMOxX-NANAIMO

Alert Bay Marine—Agreed: (a) to confirm payment of car travel
grant at $500 from July 1, re services in Port Hardy and Port Hardy
Airport areas; and (b} to authorize payment of plane charter costs,
estimated at $300, for half-year from July 1, to serve the Port Alice area.

PriNncE RuUPERT

Prince Rupert Inst’ii‘,utim%al Centre—Agreed to guthorize Secretaries
to set grant for married lay supply, from date of appointment, pending
Presbytery action,

Adjournment
The meetmg adjourned, the Chairman pronouncing the Benediction.

W. M. Mustard, M. C. Macdonald,
~ Chairman Seeretary.

47



EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
MINUTES
November 17th, 1959

#

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in Committee
Room 712, The United Church House, Toronte, at $:30 a.m., Tuesday,
November 17th, 1959. The Chairman presided and opened the meeting
with prayer: )

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin was appointed Minute Secretary;

Present: Revs. W. M. Mustard, M. C. Macdonald, J. B, Leng, E. E.
M. Joblin, George M. Morrison, F. L. H. Stymiest, George Telford,
Messrs. Arthur H. Webster, John Wedlake, Ralph S. Mills and J. W. Frid.

Dr. Macdonald stated that the Executive of General Council had
appointed twe new members to the Board—namely, the Rev. H. M.
Denning to represent London Conference, replacing the Rev. J. A. O.
McKennitt {(who was no longer in that Conference), and Mr. D. C.
Barber as member-at-large, replacing Mr. Blake H. Goodings, who had
resigned.

Mr. Denning, who was present, was welcomed, as was also the Rev.
D. G. Ray, -Manitoba Conference representative, who was present on
invitation, and it was agreed that they should be made corresponding
members and given voting privileges.

" Confirmation of Minutes

Minutes of meetings of the Executive and Sub-Executive, having
already been circulated, were approved as follows: Executive, May 19th,
Sub-Executive, June 19th, and Executive, September 10th.

Communications

Letters, in acknowledgment of sympathy extended on behalf of the
Board, were received from: Mrs. D, H. Gallagher, Mrs. Thomas Hart,
Mrs. Karl Seliger, and Mrs. H. H. Eaton. A letter was received, also,
from the Rev. Dr. Oliver Darwin, in appreciation - of eongratulations.
extended on the attainment of his ninety-ninth birthday.

Appreciation, Late Dr. Thos. Hart

] A resolution in appreciation of the life and work of the late Rev.
Thomas Hart, M.A., Th.D., D.D., was adopted as follows:

“Dr. Thomas Hart was born at Clydebank, Scotland, in 1886. After
his schooling there, he became a machinist, working particularly on

.48



* ships’ engines. In 1811, he came to Canada, and decided to train for the
Methodist ministry. He had been doing local preaching since eighteen
years of age. He took his training at ‘Alberta College, Edmonton, and
was ordained by the Alberta Conference in 1924. His college career had
been delayed by teaching and by service overseas in the First World War.
He had four pastorates in Alberta Conference—Bow Island, Mannville,
Provost and Stettler, before being appointed Superintendent of Home
Missions for Central and Northern Alberta in 1942, a position which he
filled until June, 1957.

“His congregations speak of him with affection as a preacher and a
minister. He brought and gave to his task as Superintendent his abilities
as a good preacher, a faithful worker, a methodical administrator and
one with a sound knowledge of Church Polity and The Manual. He was
one who loved a géod argument, but he always faced things in an un-
failingly good-natured manner. He was a faithful member of Presbytery
and Conference, and was active in the affairs of each. His positive yoice
will be missed in these circles. :

“Death came for him suddenly on July 31st, 1957, at Edmonton,
The burial was at Edmonton after a funeral service in Knox United
Church, conducted by the Chairman of Presbytery and at which Dr.
W. T. Young quoted from: one of Dr. Hart’s own sermons as the funeral
sermon. He is survived by his wife; three sons, William, James and
John, and eight grandchildren.” -

Resolution of Sympathy

Dr. Macdonald veferred to the tragic accident which had resulted in:
the death of Mrs. Shanks, wife of the Rev. Douglas A. Shanks of
Uranium City, and it was fequested that the sincere sympathy of the:
members of the Executive be conveyed to Mr. Shanks and to Dr. and Mrs.
N. D. Patterson, parents of Mrs. Shanks. ’

The Secretaries were authorized to take any action that might be
necessary in the circumstances, such as provision for temporary supply.

Superintendency of Missions, Manitoba

Dr. Macdonald reported that he had attended a joinf meeting of
representatives of the Executive and of the Home Mission Committee of
the Manitoba Conference, when nominations for a successor to the late
Dr. G. A. McMillan were made. A statement was also made by the Rev.
D. G. Ray, Manitoba\Conference representative.

After consideration of the nominations sent forward, it was moved
and cz.arrled that the Rev. N. K. Campbell of Port Arthur be appointed
Superintendent of Missions for the Manitoba Conference, subject to his
acc_e_ptance; the suggested date of his:taking office to be February 1st,
1960. . -

49 '



Dr. Macdonald was requested to telephone Mr. Campbell and secure
his answer, if possible. Later, Dr. Macdonald reported that Mr. Campbell
was happy to accept the appointment.

Downtown Work, Winnipeg City; and Church Extension,
Winnipeg and Superior Presbyteries

Dr. Macdonald reported on the need for a Director of Church
Extension, not only for Winnipeg Presbytery, but for other areas in the
Conference, such as Superior Presbytery. Related to this was the request
of Winnipeg Presbytery for the appointment of an Executive Secretary
of the Inner-City Council, which had been considered by the Board in
the spring and referred to the Executive for action.

After full discussion, it was decided that the two functions could be
combined in one appointment. It was, therefore, agreed that, subject
to his acceptance, the Rev. F. J. Douglas, D.D., should be appointed
Director of Church Extension and Executive Secretary of the Inner
City Council. Later, Dr. Macdonald reported Dr. Douglas’s acceptance of
the appointment and his readiness to co-operate fully with the Superin-
tendent of Missions.

It was agreed that the salary basis should be that of a Superinten-
dent of Missions—namely, $7,000 & year, including house allowance, plus
travelling expenses; salary and expenses to be shared equally by the
Board of Home Missions and the Grace Church Fund; the date of
which the appointment becomes effective to be determined by conference
with the Secretaries.

Authority was given to the Secretaries to define the duties of Dr.
Douglas’s office and his relationship to the Superintendent of Missions.

Superintendency of Missions, B.C. Conference

Dr. Macdonald made a statement regarding the advisability of re-
arrangement of work in the British Columbia Conference, involving the
necessity for the appointment of a second Superintendent of Missions.

1. It was agreed to request the Executive or Sub-Executive of
General Council to change the status of the Rev. R. M. Warne from that
of Director of Church Extension to that of Superintendent of Missions,
thus creating a second superintendency in the British Columbia Con-
ference, request for which had at various times over the past few years
been made by the Conference. It was understood that under this arrange-
‘ment Mr. Warne would continue to act as Executive Secretary of the
“Vancouver-Westminster Metropolitan Council for Church Extension.

2. It was further agreed that, pending action by the Executive or
;Sub-Executive of General Council, Mr. Warne be authorized to exercise -
‘the functions of a Superintendent of Missions within certain Presby-
teries, to be agreed upon.

50



3. It was noted for information that'if consent were given to Mr.
Warne’s appointment as Superinténdent of Missions, the present
"arrangement for payment of salary and expenses would continue,
whereby the Vancouver-Westminster Metropolitan Council is responsible
for one-half the salary, plus half car depreciation and insurance allow-
ance, and travelling expenses up to $500.

Re-arrangement of Work in Various Superintendencies

Dr. Macdonald outlined the situation in several superintendencies
and requested that the Secretaries be anthorized to review and recom-
mend to the Board a re-alignment of boundaries, involving the appoint-
ment of an additional Superintendent for the Eastern Ontario area.

The Secretary was authorized, therefore, to request the Executive
or Sub-Executive of General Council to grant the Board of Home

Missions permission to appoint two addltlonal Supermtendents of Mis-
smns—wnamely, one in British Columbia and one in Ontario.

/ ‘
Downtown Surveys

1. Winnipeg:': Payment of $100 from Grace Church Fund, to com-
plete payment re the Downtown Survey, was confirmed.

2. Vancouver: Agreed to vote grant up to $500 for expenses of
Downtown Survey.

3. Ha,lzfa:v and Hamilton: Rev. George M, Morrison gave a progress
report on surveys now under way in the two cities. :

_Appointment Practical Accountant

Dr. Macdonald stated that, because of the rapid expansion of the
work under the Board, involving a similar increase of work in the Home
Mission office, the Secretaries were asking for consideration of the advis-
ability of adding a practical aceountant to the office staff. Mr. Morrison
gave an explanation of proposed changes in bookkeeping methods which
would add to the efficiency of the office and lighten the loan of detail work
in which the Secretaries were involved. '

It was agreed: o ‘

1. That the Secretaries be authorlzed to engage an Accountant as
soon as a suitable person can be found.

2. That request be made for additional space, ad;;acent to the present
office, for the accommodation of an accountant.

Division of Home Missions, U.S.A.
It was decided that Dr. J. R. Leng and Rev. E. E. M. Joblin should

61



represent the Board at the Assembly of the Division of Home Missions,
to be held at Atlantie City, December 8-11.

It was also decided that the grant to the Division of Home Missions
for 1960 should be $1,5600.

Cost of 'Liﬁng Surveyi

.1, Dr. Macdonald stated that questionnaifes had been sent out and
that progress was being made in collecting data regarding comparative
costs of various items in different locations.

2. The Secretaries were authorized to determine amount of bonus
to be allowed in cases meriting consideration and report to the February
Executive,

Appointments

1. The appomtment of Rev. Fred J. Baine as Church Extenswn
Worker in Middlesex Presbytery, with responsibility for new work at
Kensall Park and Fairmount Sub-Divisions of London, was approved.

2. Bendale, Toronto East Pa;esbyte'ry In accordance with request of
Presbytery, the appointment of Rev. J. Alnold Foster, 8.0., from
January 1st, was confirmed. )

8. Lakeview Institutional Church, Halton Presbytery: The resigna-
tion of Miss Muriel Richardson as Woman Worker was accepted with
regret, and the Secretaries were authorized to appoint a successor as
soon as a suitable person can be found.

4. Vancouver, First Church: The appointment of Mr. Philip May-
field, on single lay supply basis, effective November 1st, was confirmed.

5. Cape Croker Indign Mission, Bruce Presbytery: Agreed to
appointment of Mr. Marvin Streich, on M.L.8. basis, from December 1st
to end of June.

i .

6. Pikangikum Indian Mission, Kenora-Rainy River Presbytery: The
Secretaries were authorized to make appointment when a su1table person
is found.

7. Deer Lake Indian Mission, Kenorae-Rainy River Presbytery:
Agreed to confirm the appointment of Mr. John K. King as missionary-
teacher, from September 13.

8. Little Grand Rapids Indian, Norwa'y House Presbytery:; Agreed
to approve the appointment of Mr. Elwood Dey as missionary-teacher,
from September 15.

Marine Missions

It was decided that an annual estimate of anticipated repairs to
mission boats should be prepared and all amounts paid from maintenance
account. .

52



Institutional Missions .
Saint Jofm, N.B., Glad Tidings Hall

Agreed to provide moving picture projector at estimated cost of
$400-8500, failing its being accepted as a project.

Winnipeg, Point Douglas Church

Access having been made difficult because of construction of the new
over-pass and highway, Winnipeg Presbytery recommended the closing
of Point Douglas Church as a place of worship and the transfer of the
membership to St. Andrew’s Church or some other congregation, and
supported the suggestion of the Home Mission Committee that a grant -
be requested for the purchase of a bus or station wagon to pick up
children and bring them to St. Andrew'’s for Sunday School and mid-
week groups.

+ It was also suggested that the Point Douglas church building might
be used as a warehouse for relief supplies to be distributed to the needy
in the city and the Indians in the North.

It was agreed to give general approval to the closing of Point
Douglas church and the recommendations for its use, the Secretaries
to have consultation with Presbytery and the new Supermtendent of
MlSSlOnS

With regard to the purchase of a bus or station wagon, this was also
referred to the Secretaries for further consultation.

Prince George, B.C.

Dr. Macdonald stated that while he was in Vancouver the need for a
survey of conditions in the city of Prince George had been discussed, so
that the advisability of opening up institutional work or establishing a
hostel there might be ascertained.

1t was decided to recommend that the Rev. R. W. Henderson, ac-

" companied, if possible, by the Rev. Russell Ross of First Church, Van-

couver, and the Rev. Kenneth McLeod of All People’s, Edmonton, make

" a survey of the situation and report; the cost of the survey to be borne
by the Board.

Non-Anglo-Saxon Publications
Ukrainian Publication ' '

‘With regard to an enquiry from the Ukrainian Evangelical Alliance
as to whether the Board would contribute towards. cost- of reprinting
book, “From the History of Religious Thought in Ukraine,” by Prof. M.
Hrushevsky,—the Secretaries were authorized to make a contribution of
$75.00, on receipt of favorable report from Rev. John Roberts Kovale-
viteh, .

b3



Ukrainian Hymnary

Re indebtedness of $210.50 to Rev. John Roberts in connection with
publication of the Hymnary,—it was decided: (1) That we vote a grant
of $160 to be applied on the indebtedness to Mr. Roberts; (2) that in
1960, an item of $200 be included in the budget of the “Ranck” to pay off
the balance of $60 owing to Mr. Roberts and to cover the cost of binding
1,265 copies (still unbound); to (8) that we ask Mr. Roberts to write
to the Ukrainian ministers, suggesting that they sell as many copies of
the Hymnary as possible at 50 cenis a copy, the proceeds of such sales to
be refunded to the Board of Home Missions.

“Canaedian REanok”

Agreed to increase grant for 1959 by approximately $425, if needed.

! Car Subsidy

It was agreed to cancel indebtedness of $400 owing by Mr. W. E.
Touchie, being amount advanced on car subsidy,

Education Grants

1. It was decided to pay the full education grant for the current six
months for his daughter tp Mr. C. K. Forrest, lay supply, who has been
serving the Millbank charge, Perth Presbytery, since September 1st.

2. It was decided to pay $25.00 a month to Mr. Richard Graham,
Oxford House, Norway House Presbytery, for his two sons who are at
school in Winnipeg,

1
Licences to Administer Sacraments

1.- At the request of the Presbyteriés concerned, it was recommended
that licences to administer the Sacraments, for one year, be issued to the .
following while serving on their present charges:

Mr. Norman Abbott - Pool’s Cove Burin Presbhytery
Mr. Maxwell E. Bursey  Port Elizabeth Burin Presbytery
Mr. John Waldron Port Hood . Inverness-Guysboro
) Presbytery ’
Mr. Thos. E. Dawson Nakina ‘Cochrane Presbytery
Rev. Wladmir Kokorudz = Canora area, Ukrainian Yorkton Presbytery
Rev. Otto Petri[ck German Work Temiskaming ‘

- Preshytery

2. It ‘was,agreed that the request for a licence for Mr. Lewis U.
Wood, Mulgrave, be referred back to the Inverness-Guysboro Presbytery
for further information.

54



Representation on Committees

1. The Executive confirmed appointment of the following to repre-
sent the Board of Home Missions on the joint committee on the Fred
Victor Mission and Queen Street-Church of All Nations: Dr. W. M. .
Mustard, Dr. M. C. Macdonald, Mr. Alex. Johnston, Mr. L. A. Daven-
‘port. .

2, Rev. George M. Morrison and Mr. Neil A. Campbell were nomi-
nated to represent the Board of Home Missions on the Inter-Board
Committee on Recruiting.

8. At the request of the Executive of General Council, the following
were nominated to represent the Board of Home Missions on the Com-
mittee on World Refugee Year: Dr. J. R, Leng, Rev. E. E, M. Joblin
~as alternative.

Basis for Advances' on Grants, 1960

It was agreed that grants for the first quarter of 1960 should be
advanced on the same basw as voted for 1958.

Insurance ' N

1. Payment of fee for membership in the Insurance Managers
Asgsociation was authorized.

2. The Secretaries were empowered to give further study to the
whole question of liability insurance.

3. Pointe-aux-Trembles French Institute: The Seéretarjea were
authorized to give further study to the question of Casualty Insurance
for. pupils and to place insurance, if advisable. ;

Student Work

Authority was given for the payment of a depreciation allowance,
in addition to mileage allowance, to students using their own cars, the
estimated additional cost being $8,000.

Transfers to Property Account
It was agreed-: '

1. That the Secretaries be directed to Ati‘ansfe_r from Home Missions
Reserves to Property account the sum of $125,000;

2. That there be transferred from the Church Extension account
and the Home Mission Projects account to the Property account such
amounts as fall within these two categories and have in 19568 been
charged to the Property account.

b5



Maintenance -
BURIN

Pool’s Cove—Agreed to increase travel grant by $100 to allow for
use of second man on essential trips, and that consideration be given to
use to be made of the “Ryerson” in the future.

CARBONEAR

Western Bay-——Agreed to conﬁrm rate of $500 for car travel from
July 1st.

STt. JoHN'S

Dunville—Agreed to increase grant to $625 for -M.L.S,, eﬁ:‘ectlve
October 1.

TWILLINGATE

Ewploits-Lowrenceton—Agreed to increase grant by $100 to $1,150
for M.L.S.

Musgrave Harbour—Agreed to confirm payment of car travel at
rate of $748 from July 1st.

Summerford—Agreed to confirm payment of ear travel at rabe of
$606 from July 1st.
Moncron

Mount Royal, Church Extension—Agreed to vote grant of $10 per
week for board and travel of student giving week-end supply, for three
months’ period from QOctober 25th.

Prince EDWARD IsLaND
St. Peter's Bag—Agreed that grant be at rate of $150 and $567
travel for M.O., from July 1st.
TRURO

North River and Salmon Arm (under supervision of Brunswick St.,
Truro)—Agreed to vote grant at rate of. $10 per week for week-end
supply by student for period of three months.

MONTREAL

Montreal, Hungarian Work—Agreed to approve employment of a
student to help Dr. Feher with English services and to vote up to $15
per week to cover half actual expenses; basis of payment to .be $26
per week, plus expenses; the Hungarian congregation to pay 50% and
the Board 50%.

56



\

Montreal, Jaopanese—Request for further assistance to Rev. G. A.
Imai on account of travel costs was referred to the Secretaries for
further study. '

St. Hyacinthe—Agreed: (a) to continue salary grant from OQctober
to December 31st to Rev. H. Birchmeier during illness; and (b) to
authorize Secretaries to pay grant for supply, if necessary.

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE:

Forestville—Agreed: (a&) to vote grant of $25 per trip towards
cost of plane fare for provision of monthly service duting fall and
winter; and (b) to vote grant of $25 per service for supply, if needed.

Seven Islands—Agreed to vote grant up to $200 to care for plane
trips by Supervising Pastor to Lac Jeannine and Harrington Harbour.

COCHRANE

Clute-Island Falls—Apreed to vote grant for rent at rate of $300
from September 1st for M.L.S.

SIMCOE

Barrie Extension—Agreed: (a) to vote grant at rate of $2,128, plus
$500 travel, for 8.1.8., from October 1st; and (b) to vote maintenance
grant at rate of $15 per week from November 1st to January 31st, 1960.

.. Oakview Beach—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $572, plus $50
travel, from October 1st for week-end supply.

TorRONTO-CENTRE

) Queen Street-Church of Al Nations;—Agreed to approve increase in
budget allowance for 1959 by $3,850.

ToORONTO EAST

) Bendale—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $75 per month for three
months or until meeting of Board, when it will be reviewed.

) ToroNTO WEST

Herwood—Agreed to vote grant at rate of ‘$5 per week, if needed,
for student supply, beginning November 1st.

York

Newmarket- Suburban (Fast Gwillimbury Heights)—Agreed to voté:
(a) salary grant at rate of $90 per month, September 1st to June 30th;
and (b) grant for rent at rate of $75 per month for the same period.

. 57



GUELPH

Hungarian Work—Agreed to authorize: (a) payment of $5 per
Sunday from January 1st, 1959, to Trinity United Church, Kitchener,
for use of facilities for Hungarian services; and (b) payment up to $10
per week, from November 22nd, as rent for use of building in Guelph
for Hungarian services. -

HAMILTON

~

Grimsby Beach—Agreed to vote grant up to $20 per week for week-
end supply from October 25th to December 31st.

MipprLESEX

London, Kensal Park and Fairmount Subdivigsion-—Agreed to vote
grants for Church Extension Work, as follows: (a) to assist with week-
end supply for the last quarter of 1959—Kensal Park, $270; Fairmount,
$100; (b) for M.O. from January 1, 1960: Salary $38,350, travel $500,
house allowance $900. Contributions, estimated at $30 a week from each
point, to be refunded.

Kpnora-RAINY RIVER

Deer Lake—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $21 a week from
September 18 for migsionary-teacher. ’

Sandy Lake-—Agreed to payment at rate of $200 to the widow of the
late Mr. Adam Fidler to end of June, 1960, then to be reviewed.

. Norway Housg

Little Grand Rapids—Agreed to vote grant of $21 per week for
‘services of missionary-teacher from September 15, plus allowance of $2
per week for interpreter.

SUPERIOR

Larger Parish of Murillo—Agreed to vote grant at $20 per monthly
trip for supervision of work at Upsala by minister of Murillo, on the
understanding that the Upsala congregation pay $25 per service for lay
supply at Murillo in the minister’s absence.

South Gillies—Agreed to vote grant of $25 per week for a}tei-nating
week-end lay supply for period January to June 30, 1960,

WINNIPEG

Winnipeg, All Peopley’s—Payment of $52.14, cost of moving furniture
of Rev. T. Fenske from 712 Alfred Ave. to 114 Machray Ave. was
confirmed.

- B8

.



MoosE Jaw

Trinity-Grandview-—Agreed: (a) to confirm payment of grant from
July 1 to September 30 at rate of $700 plus $500 travel; and (b) to
authorize continuation of grant at same rate.

"PRINCE ALBERT EAST

Porcupine Plain—Agreed to increase grant to $815 salary and $1,330
travel from September 1B, charge having been enlarged by addmon of
three points.

QU’APPELLE
Round Lake (Indian)—Payment of $40.80 per year from J anuary 1,

1968, telephone service charge, was confirmed.

]

REGINA

Longlaketon—Agreed to conﬁrm payment of salary grant at rate
of $450 from August 1st.
SASKATOON

Congquest—Agreed to vote grant of $200 on compassionate grounds
towards moving expenses of Mr. Sam Fuller from Consecon, Ont., to.
Coenquest, Sask,

“YorkToN NoORTH

Canora and Distriet Ukrainian Work—Agreed: (a) to confirm pay-
ment of full salary at $3,100 for S.0. during the month of September
while still in Winnipeg; and (b) to vote g'rant from October 1st at rate
of $2,020 salary, plus $500 travel. . . '

CALGARY . ’ ’

Survey, New Suburban Areas—Payment for survey carried out by
Rev. "Ernest Davidge was referred to next Executive, pending receipt
of details of work done and amount involved.

Hicua River
Cayley—-Request for grant of moving expenses of M.L.S. from

Edmonton to Cayley, and travel grant, if required, was referred to
Seeretaries after receipt of further information.

St. Pavr’s UNITED

Two Hills—Secretaries were authorized to set grant for salary and
travel of lay supply, 1f appointed.

59



CARIBOD

Convener's Ewpenses—Agreed to pay up to $100 for expenses of
Home Mission Convener.

Prince George Rural—Agreed to increase in grant to cover increase
in rent of apartment from $880 to $1,120, effective October.

CoMmox-NANAIMO

Alert Bay Marine—Agreed: (a) That car travel grant at rate of
$500 be made retroactive to April 1; and (b) to confirm payment of
$47.50, engineer’s expenses re overhaul of boat, “R. C. Scott.”

Lantzville-Wellington—Agreed that grant for rent be at rate of §780
from July 1st, rather than $600, requested in error.

Tahsis Inlet Marine—Agreed: (a) To authorize payment ‘of full
salary at $8,660 from July 1, on the understanding that contributions
from the field will be refunded; and (b) to authorize payment of
$649.67 for overhaul of the “George H. Raley.”

KOOTENAY

West Kootenay, Survey—Payment of $73 60 for expenses of survey
was confirmed.

PRINCE RUPERT

~ Friendship House, Prince. Rupert—Agreed: (a) To confirm pay-
ments on maintenance of building to November 30, totalling $84.31, in
addition to rent; and (b) to vote grant at rate of $3,120 to cover cost
of janitor, fuel, electric power, printing and stationery, etc.—$60 a
month, and rent—3$200 2 month. . .

Church Extension

Interest—It was agreed that interest rate to Church Extension
LCommittees and Councils be 4% % as of January 1, 1960.

"HALIFAX

Cole Harbour, Manse—Agreed to confirm Secretaries’ action m pay-
‘ing $3,000 grant, formerly voted but lapsed.

MoNCcTON

Moncton Presbytery Church Council, Loan for Mount Royal Sub-
Division—Agreed to vote an additional $2,200 to be added to present loan,
making a total of $10,200, with a new Agreement to repay: $4,200 Dec,
81/60, $3,000 Dec. 81/61, and $3,000 Dec. 31/62,

60



QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Lac Jeannine, House Trailer—Agreed to confirm Secretaries’ action
in paying from Projects $216.41 re purchase and setting up of trailer, in
~ addition to the amount already voted for the purchase.

Lac Jeannine, Jeep—-Agreed to confirm Secretaries’ action in pur-
chasing jeep at a total cost of $1,441.48, from Projects.

Sahefsmzlle Church and Manse, Interest~—Agreed to vote $200 from
Projects to replace cheque for same amount which was credited in error
to the Missionary and Maintenance Fund in 1958, It was also agreed to
write off the balance of interest, $22.71.

OTTAWA

Ottawa, Trinity, Manse—Agreed to vote loan of $5,500 and grant of
$3,500, loan repayable in five years at 4% %.

BAy oF QUINTE

Portable Chuich, for present use at Cardiff-—Agreed to confirm pay-
ment of an additional amount of $1,810 over the amount voted by
Executive June 19, 1959. This additional amount is to cover footings,
glass and light in cross and sanctuary, heating, water and sewer connec-
tions, transportatmn, wmdows and screens. .

RENFREW -

Chalk River, Manse—Application for $3,500 loan and §$3,500
deferred to February Executive.

BRANTFORD

Brantford Presbytery Church Extension Comhzittee Loan for St.
John’s, Galt—Agreed to vote loan of $4,600 repayable in three years with
interest at 4% %.

Brantford Presbytery Church Extension Committee, Loan for Port-
able—Agreed to vote loan of $16,000 from Projects, payable only after
Jan. 1, 1960, and repayable in three years with interest at 4% % —
$6,000 Dec. 81/60, $5,000 Dec. 81/61, and $5,000 Dec. 31/62.

Havuron

Halton Presbytery Area, Second Portable Church—It was agreed
that the Board would defer request to consider a second portable church -
for this area to thé February Executive, when it can be considered from
1960 Projects. -

NIAGARA

Niggara Presbytery Church Ewtension Council, Loan for Glenview

61




$107, being cost of relining room on second floor; (b) to authorize
Church-—Agreed to vote loan of $10,000 repayable over three years at
4% 9% —8$4,000 Dec. 31/60, $3,000 Dec. 81/61, and $3,000 Dec. 31/62.

SUDBURY .

Nuoughton, Church—Agreed to vote loan of $5,000 and grant of
$3,000, loan repayable over five years at 4% %.

KENORA-RAINY RIVER

Cochenour, Church—Agreed, upon receipt of Presbytery’s approval,
to shift ahead the whole term of repayment of principal for one year.

CAITGARY

Calgaf) 4, Forest Lawn, Manse—Agreed to vote $2,600 loan and $2 500
grant, loan repayable in five years at 4% %.

rs

ReEp DEER

Red Deer, Site—Agreed to vote $1,500 loan a.nd $1,500 grant, loan
repayable in two years at 4% %.

CoMOox-NANAIMO

Comox-Nanaimo Church Extension Committee, Loan for Church
 Extension Areas——Agreed to defer request for loan of $6,000 to February
Executive.

- Emergency Loans
Dr. Macdonald called attention to the plight of many self-supporting
congregations and Church Extension Councils which, because of the
“tight money” situation, were unable to secure loans from the Banks
for building purposes.

It was agreed that, in view of the exceptionally heavy demands for
grants and/or loans being made on our Church Extension Fund, and alsc
in view of the assurance of help from the Board of Finance should our
funds not be able to provide all emergency Church Extension assistance
requested, we ask the Board of Finance to underwrite such emergency
loans as are made to self-supporting charges under the terms of the
special policy to assist congregations in their building programmes during
the period of “tight money” policy,

) Action was taken on the following items coming within this ca’cegéry:
The Church Extension Committee of Greater Ottawa—Loan for Sites:
Agreed to vote $15,000 repayable in two years, with interest at 4% %.

Oshawa, Westminster Church—ZLoan to complete building:

Agreed to vote $10,000, repayable in two years, with interest at
4% %.

62



1

BONAVISTA

The Toronto Home Missions Council, Loan for Elverston Park, Toronto:

Agreed to vote $25,000, repayable in one year, with interest at 5%
by arrangement;

‘Oakuille, St. Paul's, Loan for Christian Education Building:
Agreed to vote $10,000, repayable in one year, with interest at 4% %.

Saskatoon Presbytery Church Ewxtension Committee, Loan for Mayfair:

Agreed to vote $10,000, repayable in two years, wlth 1nterest at
41/2%

Saskatoon Presbytery Church Ewtension ‘Committee, Loan fo% St.
Mavrtin’s:
Agreed to vote $10,000, repayable in two years, with interest at
4% %.

Cualgary Home. M%ssion Counce'?, Loan for Sites and Portables:

Agreed to vote $15 000, repayable in two years, with interest at
4% %.

Edmonton United Church Euxtension Counecil, Loan for Grace United
Church, Edmonton:

Agreed to request from Emergency Loan Fund the $50,000 voted to
Couneil from Church Extension Fund; repayable in three years.

Vancouver-Westminster Metropolitan Comwzl for Church Extension,
Loan for Sites:
Agreed to vote $50,000, repayable in two years, with interest at
4% Y.

Interest Rate

It was decided that future loans coming within this category should
bear interest at 5 per cent.

Property.

Southport (Little Heart’s Ease Charge) Church;Agreegi to vote
grant of $250 and loan of $250; loan repayable in two.years, with interest
at 4% %, first payment on principal to be made December 31, 1962.

I

Burin

Pool's Cove, M.V. “Ryerson”’—(a) The provision of certain items

" needed to make boat seaworthy was referred to the Secretaries, with

power, on submission of accounts, and taking into consideration recom-
mendation to be received from Supermtendent as to necesszty for future
operation of the boat.

63



(b) Agreed to pay $825 from Projects into M. & M. Fund on behalf
of St. Paul’s United Church, Brampton, to enable them to obtain credit
in the M. & M. Fund for radiophone installed in the “Ryerson.”

CARBONEAR

Green's Harbour, Muanse—Agreed to vote grant of $1,50(j and
loan of $2,000; loan repayable in ten years. ’

GRAND FALLS
Hampden (Deer Lake Charge), Church—Agréed to vote grant of
$1,000 and loan of $1,000; loan repayable in five years.

Point Leamington (Novthern Arm-Point Leamington Charge),
Church Renovation—Agreed to vote grant of $350 towards cost of
renovation.

'

HALIFAX

Sheet Harbour, St. James Church Hall—Request for cancellation of
$1,500, plus acerued interest, was deferred to the meeting of the Board.

Moxncron

Salisbwry, Chureh Basement—Agreed to vote grant of $3,000 and
loan of $7,000; loan repayable in ten years.

“SAINT JoRN

Paterson (Welsford Charge), Church Basement Addition—The
action of the Executive in February last year was to approve a grant of
$2,000 from the Jerusalem Expropriation Fund and a loan of $2,000 from
Property Fund. Reconsideration was requested and, on assurance that
Presbytery would increase grant from the Jerusalem Fund, it was agreed -
to approve grant, rather than loan, of $2,000.

Southfield, Manse Renovations-—Agreed to vote grant of $100.

‘WINDSOR

Walton, Church Hall—Agreed to vote grant of $1,000 and loan of
$2,500; loan repayable in:/five years.
YAarMoUTH

Clyde River (Clyde-Port Latour Charge), St. Matthew's Basement -
Hall—Agreed to vote grant of $1,000 and loan of $2,000; loan repayable
in five years. .

MONTREAL ]
Pointe-aux-Trembles French Institute—Agreed to confirm payment

64



of $60 in excess of amount of $2, 500 voted by Executive in September
for repairs and equipment.

Montreal, St. Columba—Agreed to vote $87.01 for sump pump.

OTTAWA

Brigtol, Manse—Agreed to vote loan up to $500, in addition to
previous grant of $750, towards cost of renovations; loan to be repaid
in five years.

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Lake Megantic, Knox Church—Agreed to vote loan of $600 towards
cost of repairs, with six years to repay; this being in addition to grant
voted by Executive in September for new heating system.

Schefferville, Tfuck—Pamnént of $37.78 from Maintenance account
for purchase of defroster heater, muffler, ete., was confirmed.

Seven Islands, Site—Agreed to authorize exchange of mte for
church,

BELLEVILLE

Paudash, St. Mark's Chwrch——Agreed to vote grant of $1,000 and_
loan of $2,500; loan repayable in ten years.

Muskora

Gibson Reserve, Church-—Agreed to pay half cost of furnace up to*
"~ $250.

Muskoka United Charge, Manse—Agreed to vote loan up to $3, 000,
repayable in five years; loan to be available when information as to sale:
price of old manse is received.

SiMcoE

C&wstmn Island, Church—Secretaries were authorized to pay from
maintenance account half cost of equipment for kindergarten, such as
tables, chairs, ete., after receipt of further information. ’ .

Uhthoff, Religious Education Building—Agreed to vote grant of
$250 and loan of $250; loan repayable in five years.

TEMISKAMING

Arntfield, Chm'ch—Requést for assistance towards cost of repairs
to roof, damaged by hail, was referred to the Secretaries, with power.,

Bourlamagque-Malartic, Manse—Agreed to vote grant of '$1,500 and
loan of $5,500; loan repayable in five years,

65



ToroNT0 CENTRE

Toronto, 175 'Parkside Drive—Agreed to confirm bayment of $1,290
for two new furnaces. :

ArgoMa

Goulais River, Church Basement—No action was taken on request
for grant of $1,600 and loan of $2,200, towards work costing $4,700.

KeNT

Fairfield, Museum—Agreed: (a) On the recommendation of Kent
Presbytery, to advance $4,000 from Home Mission Projects, to be made
a first charge on funds which will later come to The United Church of
Canada from the McGeachy Estate;

~ (b) To authorize payment of $179.20 for electric range; and
‘(¢) To authorize Secretaries to purchase necessary furnishings,

after receipt of estimate of cost; amounts to be paid out of maintenance
account. ' : .

Moraviantown, Ferm—Agreed (a) to waive claim to rental for the
year 1959, rather than for six months only, as previously agreed; (b) to
approve agreement, giving Board right of occupancy of lot on which
mission buildings stand, entailing annual rental of one dollar ; and (¢)
to authorize writing off of $2,000 in Real Property under Moraviantown
Farm,

MIpDLESEX

Oneida Reserve, Manse (Old)—Agreed to approve sale of old manse
for $1,275, on condition that paid-up rent of $475 apply on sale, the
balance of $800 to be paid at rate of $25 per month, and, if paid in full
within 33 months, no interest to be charged, otherwire 4% on unpaid
balance.

KENORA-RAINY RIVER ’

: Sandy Lake, Church—Approved grant of $80,000 from 1960 Projects.
Sandy Lake, Manse—No action was taken on recommendation that

manse be built at the same time as the church.

1‘\JORWAY House

Berens River, Church—Re Outstanding Accounts: Referred to
February Executive. ' :

Berens River, Manse—Agreed: (a) to confirm payment of $20.21
for repairs to lighting plant; and (b) to refer to Secretaries request for
provision of lighting plant for manse—éstimated cost $250.

66



1

Cross Lake, Church—Agreed to assume responsibility for outstand-
ing accounts, estimated at $698.61.

Cross Lake, Lease of Lands—Agreed to refer to February Executive
the question of leasing land to non-treaty Indians.

Gods’ Lake Narrows, Church-—Agreed to approve payment of $500
for repairs and to confirm payment of $91.50 for sheeting, lumber, etec.

Island Lq,ké, Church—Agreed to vote grant up to $1,000 for new
chimney and replacing furnace room.

Jack River (Norway House Charge), Chapel—Agreed to pay out-
standing bill of $1,447.26 in addition to grant of $2,500, previously voted,
both items to be charged against $25,000 in Pro;ects for Norway House
Presbytery.

Nelson House—Agreed to give free access to trail which crosses
United Church property, as requested, if the Government proceeds with
construetion of landing facilities for seaplanes, builds and maintains the
road and does not interferere with the use of our buildings.

»

Norway House, Manse—Agreed to approve payment up to $1,000 for
work on manse, including insulation, being part of amount in Projects.

Red Sucker Lake, Church—Agreed to vote grant of $6,000 in addition
- to $10,000 grant previously voted, the total of $16,000 {o be paid from
Projects, the additional $800 requested to be raised elsewhere, or voted
later if amount in Projects makes it possible.

PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE

Long Plains, Ma'nse——Agreed‘to aufhorize purchase of materials for
repairs, ete., up to $25.00.
SUPERIOR .

Nipigon, Church——Application for grant of $10,000 and loan of
$14,000 for new church was referred to the February Executive. .

WINNIPEG

Winnipeg, Chinese, Ma,nse——Payment of $34.35 for’ repalrs to
furnace was confirmed.

Winm‘peg, Silver Heights Church and Grace Church Fund—Agreed
to refer to the Becretaries, the new Superintendent of Missions and the
Director of Church Extension the.request that loan of $18,750 (amount
outstanding) be re-negotiated, to be repaid 25% in 1960 and balance in

.two equal instalments in 1961 and 1962,

BATTLEFORD

Lone Rock (Loashburn Charge), Chw*ch;mAgmed to vote grant of
$1,000 and loan of $3 000; loan repayable in ten years.

67



3

QU’APPELLE

Round Loke Reserve, MacKay Church—Agreed: (a) to vote $250
for purchase of stacking chairs; and (b) to confirm payment of $97.80
for paint, ete.

YorkTON SOUTH

Calder, Manse—The Secretaries were authorized, on submission of
details and accounts, to pay amount necessary for emergency repairs to
house, which is rented.

EDMONTON

Beverly, Manse—Agreed to vote grant of $2,600 and loan of $5,000;
loan repayable in five years.

Duffield, Manse—Agreed to defer to February Executive recommen-
dation of Presbytery that grant up to $450 be voted for repairs and
alterations. .

Lamont, Hospital, House—Agreed to approve listing for sale at
$4,600 balance of property on which house stands, with the understand-
ing that proceeds of sale would be forwarded to this Board.

Lamont, Hospital—Agreed to increase to $20,4656 (amount of
estimate) grant of $7,000-$8,000 previously voted for erection of storage
building; amount to be paid from proceeds of sale 'of Smoky Lake
Hospital.

Mayerthorpe, Manaé—Agreed to write off balance of $250 cutstand-
ing on Frontier Manse loan.

Rundle Memorial, Mission (located on Telfordville pastoral charge)
—Agreed to vote loan of $5,000, repayable in two years.
HicH RIvER )
- Okotoks, Manse—Agreed to vote grant of $750 and loan of $3,000;
Joan repayable in five years.
‘PeacE RIVER

High Prairie, Church Hall—Agreed to vote grant of 1,500 and loém
of $2,500; loan repayable in five years. -

Hythe, Church Foundation—Agreed to voté grant of $500 and loan
-of $1,000 towards installation of new cement foundation.
‘Rep DEER

St. James (Ma-Me-O-Beach), Chwrch——Agreed to vote grant of $500
and loan of $1,000, repayable in five years.

68



‘St., Paur UNITED

Cold Lake, Manse—Agreed to vote grant of $1,500 and loan of
$2, 000 loan repayable in five years,

Ranfwrly (Veégreville . Charge), Church Addztwn—Agreed to vote
grant of $150 and loan of $500; loan repayable in three years.

Comox-NanaAIMp

Alert Bay Marine, Church Hall—Supermtendent reported that Pres-
bytery approved application for grant of $3,000 and loan of $3,000.
Agreed to refer to Secretaries, with power, on receipt of proper applica-
tion form and subject to building plans being passed by the Presbytery
Property Committee.

Nanaimo, Chinese Church—Agreed to vote from maintenance account
$56.25, half purchase price of 25 chairs, balance of cost being borne by ~
W.M.S.

Nanaimo, Indian, Church—Agreed to authorize payment of $225
for repairs to ceiling; congregation to pay balance of $470.

Quathiaski Cove (Cape Mudge Charge), Church—Application for
grant of $2,000 and loan of $3,000 was deferred to the February
Executive:

West Coast Marine, Bamfield, Lighting Plant—Agreed to vote
$102.44 from maintenance account for new parts.

KAMLOOPS_OKANAGAN

Asheroft, Zion Church Hall—Agreed to vote grant of $1,500 and
loan of $3,000; loan repayable in ten years.

KooTENAY

Fruitvale, St. Paul’'s, Manse—No action was taken on application
for grant of $2,000 and loan of $4,000, it being the judgment of the Sub-
Executive that since the Board helped the congregation to obtain the
present manse, they should be able to finance the new one.

Greenwood, St. Columba Church—Agreed to vote loan of $7,500,
repayable in five years.

PRINCE RUPERT

Central Mainlond Marine, M.V. ‘Thomas Crosby IV’—Agreed to
vote grant of $1,850 for emergency repairs and replacements.

Moartin Valley, Manse—Agreed to vote $125 from maintenance
acecount for provision of new hot water tank.

Kitamaat, Manse-—Agreed to authorize: (a) purchase of furnish-
ings, including shelving material, to cost up to $600; and (b) purchase

69



of material for painting interior and connecting house with village water
supply, at total estimated cost of $90; missionary to do work.

Kitamaat, Boat—Agreed to refer to Secretaries recommendation of
Presbytery that parts for motor be supplied, also oars, life jackets, and
paint.

Klemtu, Church—Agreed to authorize payment to local agent of
$186.74 insurance premium, future insurance to be placed with Board’s
brokers.

Klemtu, Manse—Agreed: (a) to vote grant up to $100 for repairs
to manse; and (b} to authorize purchase of used stove at cost of $180,
of which congregation will supply $100.

Prince Rupert East, Facey Church Huoll—Agreed to vote grant of
$1,000 and loan of $1,000; loan repayable in two years

VANCOUVER-BURRARD

Viancouver, Robson Memorial—Agreed: (a) to vote grant of $190.04,
being amount spent for repairs, other than replacement of rain gutters,
for which an amount up to $1,000 was voted previously and of which
$808 was expended; and (b) to refer to February Executive request for
grant of $750 to provide insulation and new furnace for manse.

VICTORIA

Shawnigan Lake, Maonse—Agreed to approve sale of manse by
Trustees, with understanding that interest of local congregation will
apply towards cost of new manse.

Manse Modernization
YArMOUTH ’

N.E. Horbour (Ingomar)—Agreed to vote $90 for insulation and
storm door and windows, with the understanding that this is not to be
regarded as creating a precedent,

KINGSTON

Elginburg—Agreed to vote grant of $350 towards cost of mstallmg
plumbing system, fixtures, septic tank, ete.
SIMCOE

Singhampton—Agreed: (a) to confirm payment of $200 towards
cost of furnace; (b) to vote $135 for insulation of ceiling; and (¢) to
vote $109.18 for rew:rmg

BrRANDON .
Oak Lake—Agreed to vote grant of $850 and loan of $350.
70



QU'APPELLE.

- Rocanwille—Agreed to vote grant of $350.

WILKIE -

Marsden—Agreed to vote grant of $350 and loan of $350 towards
cost of installing plumbing system.
KAMLOOPS-OKANAGAN

Mualakwae (Revelstoke Rural)—Agreed to vote grant of $90 towards
cost of wiring both church and student cabm

) Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned with the Benediction by the Chairman.

W. M. Mustard, ‘ ' M. C. Macdonald,
Chairman . - Secretary.

‘

SUB-EXECUTiVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
MINUTES
December 28th, 1959 : '

The Sub-Executive met in the office of the Secretary of the Board at
9:30 a.m,, Monday, December 28th, The Chairman presidéd and opened
the meeting with prayer.

" Present: Revs. W. M. Mustard, M. C. Macdonald, J. R. Leng, E. E,
M. Joblin, George ‘M. Morrison; Mesgsrs. Ralph 8. Mills and John
Wedlake,

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin was appointed Minute Secretary.

Apgointments and Nominations

1. Monireal, Central Missions: If was reported for information that
Rev. E. C. Armstrong had accepted appointment as Superintendent, the
Secretaries having had authority to make the nomination.

2. Winnipeg, Central Mission: The Secretaries were authorized to
nominate a Superintendent to succeed Dr. F. J. Douglas as soon as a
suitable person is found. !

3. Vanecouver, Indmnt On recommendation of Presbytery, the setting
up of a new student field to be designated as Vancouver, Indian, and the

71



appointment of Mr. Gordon W. Brown, effective January 1st, 1960, were
approved; the Rev. H. R. Ross to act as supervising pastor and grant to
be paid at week-end rate.

Montreal, Downtown Survey

It was agreed to provide grant for expenses of C‘ommission to be set
up by Presbytery to survey the downtown and inner-city areas of
Montreal, ’

, French Work
Pointe-Aux-Trembles French Institute

1. It was agreed to vote an honorarium of $250 for 1958 to Miss
Regina Boucher, Principal. )

2. Board of Management: On nomination of the Presbytery of
Montresal, the following were appointed for 1960: Mr. Louis Perron, Rev,

Jacques Beaudon, Rev., G. Campbell Wadsworth, Mrs. W. H. Rey, Rev.

W. Chas. Pelletier, Mr. Robert A. Gordon, Rev. K. G. MacMillan, Rev.
A. A. Rogers, Mr. H. A. Lariviere, Rev. Matthieu Ouellet, Rev. Carson
Dugquette, Mr. Charles Amyot, Mr. W. Maxwell Ford, Mr. Jules Lapointe,
Rev. Wm. E. McDowell, Mr. Louis Foisy-Foley; and the following

nominated by The Woman’s Missionary Society—Mrs, Jacques Beaudon,

Mrs. R. Lawton; with ex officio members as follows: Miss Regina
Boucher, Rev: M. C. Macdonald, and Rev. Gordon W. Porter.

On nomination of the Presbytery of Ottawa, Rev. J. E. Boucher was
appointed as its representative,

Hospital Work
Supervision of Church Hospituls

The arrangement whereby the Board of Home Missions is respon-
gible for two-thirds salary and expenses of Dr. G. E. Darby and The
Woman’s Missionary for one-third, was confirmed.

R. W. Large Memorial Hosgpital, Bella Bella

1t was agreed that Dr. Ian Chisholm, Assistant Doctor, be given one
year’s leave of absence to take post-graduate study in surgery, subject
to receipt of his formal request, and that Dr. Roger Page be appointed
to substitute for him for one year from July 1st, 1960. ’
. ‘
Queen Charlotte Islands General Hospital

1. The Secretaries were authorized to appoint a doctor to assist
Dr. George M. Robb, on a temporary basis, replacing Dr, Neelands who
has had to leave the Islands for health reasons.

72

~



2. The appointment of Dr. Douglas W. Archibald as Assistant
Doctor from July 1, 1960, was approved; salary to be at the rate of
$6,000 a year, with furnished house.

Archer Memorial Hospital, Lomont

In order to give Dr. Morley Young credit on the Lay Employees’
Pension Plan, dating back to the beginning of his service with the
Hospital, January- lst, 1922, it was agreed to authorize elght annual
payment of $684.82 to the Pension Department.

Wrinch Memorial, Hozelton®

The appointment of Dr. James Evans as Assistant Doctor from
July 1, 1960, was approved; salary to be at the rate of $6,000 a year,
with living quarters.

L Air Travel

Dr. Macdonald stated that it had been recommended that Air Travel
Cards be procured, one Q card for each Board and Department of the
Chureh, each Board and Department to be billed dlrectly for all charges

on account. This was approved .

Winnipeg Office

Confirmation was given for the payment of an honorarium of $150
to Miss Elizabeth MecLeod, office secretary, in recognition of addltlonal
responsibility since the death of Dr. G A. McMillan.

‘ ‘Indian Work
Norway House P'resl:};tery & Bible School

It was agreed to provide up to $500 for transportation of members
to meeting of Presbytery, to be held at Norway House in January, and
$200 for board and travel expenses of those attending Bible School, to
be held immediately following the meeting of Presbytery.

.Kenora-Rainy River Presbytery

i

Agreed to approve grant up to $100 for expenses of Bible School.

Brief to Parliamentary Committee

The presentation of a Brief on behalf of the Board to the Parlia-
mentary Committee on Indian Affairs was -authorized, with the sugges-
tion that it. be checked by Dr. Mustard, Rev. H. M. Bailey, and Miss
Esther Highfield on behalf of the W.M.S.

73



Licence to Administer Sacraments

At the request of the Ottawa Presbytery, it was recommended that
a licence to administer the Sacraments be granted to Mr. Jack Stern, lay
supply at Miniwaki, for one year, while serving his present charge.

" Literature

1t was agreed to confirm payment of grant of $700 for publication in
Hungarian of the booklet, “What's The D:ﬁ’erence‘?” —of which $160 has
been spent to date for translation.

Travelling Expenses, Special Trips

The Secretaries were authorized to pay travelling expenses of
officials or workers in the various Home Mission enterprises; who, in the
judgment of the Secretaries, are required to take speclal trips in connec-
tion with Home Mission business.

Eduecation Grant .

It was decided to authorize paj‘rment of education grant to Rev. J. E.
Forbes, retired minister, on behalf of his son, for this college year, with
the understanding that this does not create a precedent.

Car Loan

It was agreed to make a loan of $400 to Rev. Francois Gerard of
Bristol, Que., whose car, through no fault of his, was demolished in an
accident. - \

Student Mission Work o

It was agreed to increase the appropriation to the Student “Pool”
Fund by an amount of $5,000.

Northern Development

Dr. Macdorald stated that the United ‘Church had been invited to
provide two chaplains to serve on the DEW line in the Eastern and
Western Arctic. The Secretaries were authorized to carry on negotiations
with the authorities involved, and to make an appointment as soon as a
suitable man is available.

Immigration

Re Montreal Chaplainecy: Authority was given to the Sécretaries to
advise Dr. A, S. Murray of our desire to have him occupy the lower

74



apartinent of the Prineipal’s house at Pointe-aux-Trembles, with the idea
that by so doing he eould give chaplainey serviece in the School and at the
same time save the Board the amount now paid him as rent allowance.

Property
MONTREAL

Montregl, Central Missions—Agreed to vote grant up to $800 for
purchase of furniture for Superintendent’s apartment.

Pointe-aux-Trembles French Imtitute-f—Agreéd to approve accep-
tance of estimate of $415 for changes in hot water heating.
Muskoxa .

Muskoka United Charge, Manse—Agreed to vote loan up to $3,000,
to be repaid by December 31st, 19§0.
ToroNTO WEST

Toronto, .'ZO/, Millwood Road—Payment of $12 for repairing and
‘cleaning eavestrough and elbows was confirmed.
ALGOMA

Sault Ste. Marie, All People’s Church——Agreed to confirm payment
of 8100 for appraisal of church and manse, since buildings are likely to
be sold and congregation located in another area.

f

" Bruce

Cape Croke'r, Ma,nse—-Agreed to vote grant of $84.50 towards cost
of washing machine. :
Norway Housg

Berens River, Manse—Agreed to confirm payment of $17 85 in excess
of grant voted for furnishings, tools, ete.

Nelson House, Lighting Plant—Agreed to authorize purchase of
parts for lighting plant at estimated cost of $40, plus amount for
freight.

EDMONTON .
Thorhild, Church—Agreed to accede to request that Board accept
reduction in repayment of loan, on a dollar for dollar basis.
Rep: DEER
Sundre, Church and Manse—Agreed to accede to proposal that
75



balance of loan on church be repaid in 1960 and 1961, and that loan
on manse be held in abeyance until the loan on church is repaid.
{ ’ :

" CoMOX-NANAIMO

. Alert Bay, Engmee'rs House—Payment of $18 29 for repalrs to
Washmg machine wringer was confirmed.

Bamfield, West Coast Marine, Lighting Piamt——P‘aymerit of $102.44
for repairs was confirmed.

West Coast Marine, ‘Melvin Swartout”—Authority was given to the
Secretaries for emergency repairs to the radar. N

PRINCE RUPERT

Moartin Valley, Engineer's Residence—Payment of $14.20 for water
and light, while house was vacant, was confirmed.

New Hazelton, Manse—Agreed to confirm payment of $834.37 for
furnishings, the congregation having assumed responsibility for one-
third of the cost.

Queen Charlotte City, Doctors’ Houses—Agreed to confirm action of
Secretaries in advancing $1,500 (from Maintenance)—$1,000 for
Superintendent’s house and $500 for Assistant Doctor’s house—for -
purchase of furnishings and equipment and to repay Dr. Robb for
articles purchased previously. :

VANCOUVER-BURRARD

Camp Fircom (Fresh Air Comp Site)—Agreed to vote grant of
$5,000 and loan of $3,000 from Projects, loan repayable in five years—
towards purchase of 16 additional acres; it being understood that if any
part should be sold, this Board would be repaid on a pro rata basis.

) Manse Modernization
MUSKOEA

Hillside—Agreed to vote grant of $200 towards cost of new furnace.

»

‘WINNIPEG
Stony, Mountain—Request for grant was referred to the Secrétaries,
-pending receipt of further information.
‘REGINA
Strasbourg—Agreed to vote grant of $350,
76



Church Extension.

SAINT JOHN ‘
Saint Johm Home BMissions Council—Agreed to transfer to the
Council funds held by the Board for Saint John Presbytery, in order

that Council may make a loan of $1,000 to Crescent Valley for furnish-
ings and completion of interior of portable church,

. OrTawa

Bell's Corners, Site—Agreed to refer to Secretaries, with power,
request for assistance in amount of $1,600, after consultation with Rev,
W. E. McDowell -and Dr. Gordon Porter.

RENFREW

Chall River, Manse—Agreed to refer to February Executive appli-
cation for grant of $3,5600 and loan of $3,600.

ToroNTO EAST

Toronto, Bendale, Manse—Agreed that funds voted by the Sub-
Executive, June 19, 1959—$3,500 grant and $7,500 loan—be held in trust
by this Board until manse is necessary. ' '

HavLroN ,

Halton Church Extension Council—Agreed that gfants be made
available for ‘purchase of church sites for Maple Grove and Lorne Park?
under 1957 Policy of Assistance.

Halton Presbytery, Second Portable Church—Agreed to refer to
February Executive request that this item be considered as a Project
for 1960,

. N1aGARA

Niagara Presbytery Church Euxtension Council—Loan for Glenview
Church—Agreed that loan of $9,000 voted by last. Executive be increased
to $12,000, repayable—$4,000 Dec. 31, 1961; $4,000 Dec. 31, 1862; $4,000
Dee. 31, 19638. s

MooseE Jaw }

Moose Jaw Church Extension Committee—Loan for Grandview
Church-—Agreed to vote loan of $10,000 for three years, to be reviewed
at end of that time. ) :

RE&INA

Regina United Church Extension Committee—Loan for Wesley apd
Whitmore Park-—Agreed to vote loan of $15,000 to Committee, to assist
in providing church buildings; loan repayable in three years.

17



Regina, Whitmore Park, Portable Church—Agreed that an amount
up to $17,000 be placed in Projects towards provision of portable church.

Emergency Loans
OTTAWA .

Church Ewstension Committee of Greater Ottowa—Re request for
further loan of $25,000 to Committee in 1960: Agreed to vote loan of
$12,5600 and to refer any further action to the annual meeting of the
Board.

TORONTO WEST

Toronto, Bloordale—Agreed to vote loan of $25,000, repayable in
one year,
HALTON

'Oak'uiite, St. Paul's—Agreed to extend repayment date of loan of
$10,000, ~‘voted by November Executive, from December 81, 1960, to
March 31, 1961, as loan will not be drawn on until March, 1960,

WINNIPEG -

Winnipeg, Bast Kildonan—Agreed to vote loan of $20,000, repayable
in one year. . ‘

.

EpMONTON

- Edmonton United Church Euxtension Council—Agreed to make
advance up to $15,000, repayable in two years, for purchase of sites.

Maintenance
TWILLINGATE

Herring Neck—Agreed to confirm increase in rate of grant to $950
for M.L.8,, from July 1.
CUMBERLAND ‘

Northport—Agreed to confirm payment of travel grant at rate of
$300 from January 1st for married student on St/MLS basis.
MoNcToN

Hillsborough—Agreed to confirm payment of travel grant at rate
of $395 from July 1lst for married studerit on St/MLS basis.
MONTREAL

Bethanie-—Agreed to vote -an emergency grant of $394.52 to care

' 78



for indebtedness of $250.52 to Coal Company and $144 to the student on
salary.

Central Missions—Agreed that rent allowanee for Superintendent be
$1,380 per year; he to bear cost of heating.

Mascouche—Agreed to confirm payment of $247 to student who
gerved _during the summer.

St. Hyacinthe—Agreed to grant Rev. H. P. Birchmeier leave of
absence until June 30, 1860, and to continue salary grant for a six
months’ period, beginning October 1, 1959.

. OTTAWA

St. Marc’s—Agreed to vote grant of $350 to meet indebtedness to
Qil Company. .

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Lac Jeannine—Agreed to vote grant up to $100 a year to cover cost
of gas and oil for jeep. . -

BELLEVILLE

Coe Hill—Agreed to increase in travel grant from June 1st, 1959,
from $787 to $968 rate.

COCHRANE

Nakina—Agreed to vote rental allowance at rate of $30 per month
for 8.1.8.,, from January 1 to April 30, 1960,

MUSKOKA

French River—Agreed to vote grant up to $100 towards travel and
remuneration of supply during Fall and Winter..

ToroNTO CENTRE

Bathurét Street Area—Agreed to share equally with W.M.S. in cost
of telephone for the Woman Worker—approximately 3200 per year.

Chureh of All Nations—Agreed to vote salary grant at S.1.S. rate
of $2,750 from December 1, 1959, to April 30, 1960, for Dr. Charles Szabo,
who will assist Dr. Pokoly in Hungarian work in Toronto and vicinity.

ToroNTO EAST o ’

Regent Park United Church—Agreed to authorize payment of grant
for supply during illness of minister; to June 30, if necessary.

79



York , &

Epsom—Agreed to pay grant of $10 per week from December 1st,
1959, until March 31st, 1960, to help provide supply, on the understand-
ing that the charge will continue to pay salary at the rate of $2,400 to
the widow of the lay supply until that time.

HAMILTON

All People’s Churches———l’ajment 6f $711.90 to City of Hamilton for -
road improvement taxes, re property on which St. Christopher’s United
Church stands, was confirmed. /

KENORA-RAINY RIVER

+

Sandy Lake—Agreed to confirm payment of $30.76 on salary, cover-
ing two Sundays for which grant was not provided. .

CyprESS HILLS

Tompkins—Agreed to confirm travel grant at rate of $513 from
October 1, for M.L.8,

BATTLEFORD

Glaslyn—Agreed to confirm payment of grant from October 1 at
reduced rate of $2,000, plus $500 travel.

PRINCE ALBERT WEST

Wakaw—Agreed to confirm increase in travel grant to $1,149 from
July 1st.

EDMONTON

Lae La Biche—Agreed to authorize increase in travel grant to
$1,266, mileage having increased from 88 to 96 miles.

SouTH ALBERTA

Ebengzer—Agreed to refer to Secretaries: (a8) Request for payment
of $438.50 to Mr. Robert Pedersen for five Sundays he served in 1959; and
(b) request for grant of $389, if regular supply can be provided.

CARIBOO

MeBride—Agreed to adjustment in travel grant from rate of $1,188
to $1,227 for M.O., from August 1st.

FRASER

Agreed to confirm payments of grants for the September and
’ 80



Decerﬁber quarters to f,he following student fields, for which grants had
not been voted: Bridgeview $66.00; Green Timbers $62.50; Milner $52.00;
‘Whonnock $7.00.

PRINCE RUPERT

Prince Rupe'rt,l Friendship House—Agreed: (a) To conﬁrfn payment
of $10.25 for maintenance in excess of grant previously voted, and (b)
to authorize payment of grant at rate of $3,600, from J anuary 1st, if
needed.

VICTORIA

Crofton—Agreed to confirm payment for the winter months of
$126.50 for student supply, grant not having been provided.

Ad]ournment
The meeting ad_]ourned the Chairman pronouncing the Benediction.

W. M. Mustard, ) M. C. Macdonald,
Chairman . Secretary.

EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS, s
MINUTES A
February 4th, 1960

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in Committee
Room 712, The United Church -House, Toronto, on Thursday, February
4th, at 9:30 a.m. The Chairman presided and opened the meeting with
prayer.

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin was appointed Minute Secretary.

: Roll Call

The following members were present: Revs. W. M. Mustard, M. C.
Macdonald, J. R. Leng, E. E. M. Joblin, George M. Morrison, F. L. H.
Stymiest, George Telford, and Mr. Arthur H. Webster. Mr. D. C. Barber
and Rev. Harry M. Denning weére present as corresponding members.

Regrets were received from Mr Ralph S. Mills, Mr. John Wedlake
and Mr. J. W. Frid.

Conﬁrmation- of Minutes. )
The Minutes of the meeting of the Executive of November 17th, 1959,
- 81



and of the Sub-Executive of December 28th, having been circulated pre-
viously, were confirmed.

Sympathy

The Executive requested that sympathy be extended to the following
who had recently suffered bereavement: Dr. J. L. Nicol, on the death of
Mrs, Nicol; Mrs. Neufeld, on the death of Dr. Herman Neufeld; Miss
Ethel Best, on the death of her sister, Mrs, J. R. Watts; the family of the
late Mrs, W, H, Sedgewick, on the death of their mother.

Secretariat

The Executive heard with regret that Dr. J. R. Leng had submitted
his resignation as Associate Secretary of the Board to the Sub-Executive
of the General Council and that it had been accepted.

After careful consideration, the following resolution was adopted:

That in the interests of the well-being of the work of the Board of
Home Missions, the Vacancy Committee, in making a nomination of a
fourth Secretary, be requested to make provision for the following
secretarial structure:

(a) That after the resignation of Dr. J. R. Leng, Associate Secretary
of the Board, becomes effective, there be a Secretary, two Asso-
ciate Secretaries and an Assistant Secretary;

{b) That, because of the merit and experience of the two Assistant
Secretaries, they be advanced to the status of Associate Secre-
taries, it being understood that one of them would take over,
with eertain adjustments, the work now carried on by Dr. Leng;
and .

(¢) That the fourth Secretary appointed be an Assistant Secretary,
with the understanding that he would be a junior man and carry
on the duties usually assigned to that person in that status in
the Home Mission arrangement.

The Executive further requested that it be drawn to the attention of
the Executive of General Council and the Vacancy Committee that the
Board of Home Missions, prior to the resignation of the Rev. R. W. K.
" Elliott, did have the arrangement suggested above—namely, a Secretary,
two Associates and an Assistant, and would most sincerely and unani-
mously express the hope that thére will be a return to that arrangement
in order to bring the Board of Home Missions into line with the existing
secretarial arrangements in other senior Boards of the Church.

The Secretary of the Board was instructed to submit the action of
this Executive to Dr. Ernest E. Long as Seerstary of the Vacancy Com-
mittee and as Secretary of the General Council,

82



Superintendencies of Missions

Dr. Macdonald stated that the BExecutive of General Council had
granted permission for the appointment of two additional Superintendents
of Home Missions by the Board, bringing the number of Superintendents
to fourteen and leaving the way open for: (1) the adjustment of the
Montreal and Ottawa and the Bay of Quinte Superintendencies, so that
there would be a Superintendent for all of the Montreal and Ottawa
Conference and a Superintendent for all of the Bay of Quinte Con-
ferenee; and (2) for the appointment of a second Supermtendent for the
British Columbla Conference.

1. Montreal and Ottawa and Bo;y of Quinte Superintendencies:
After consideration, it was decided:

(a) That the present Superintendent, Dr. Gordon W. Porter,
should serve the Bay of Quinte Conference, effective July 1st,
1960, that his headquarters be in Kingston, and that he should
establish tesidence there by January 1st, 1961.

(b) That the appointment of a Superintendent for the Montreal and
Ottawa Conference be referred to the Board, and that, in the

. meantime, Dr. Macdonald should follow the usual procedure of
consulting with representatives of the Executive of the Montreal
and Ottawa Conference and of the Conference Home Mission
Committee.

2. British Columbia Conference: It was agreed that, as from
February 1st, the Rev. R, M. Warne be-appointed as additional Superin-
tendent of Missions; the areas which each Superintendent will serve to
consist of the following Presbyteries? Mr. Henderson—Cariboo, Comox-
Nanaimo, Prince Rupert, Vancouver-Burrard, Vancouver South; Mr.
Warne—Fraser, Kamloops-Okanagan, Kootenay, Victoria, Westminster;
the designation of the areas served by each Superintendent to be reported
to the Board.

3. Manitoba Conference: It was agreed that Rev. N. K. Campbell
newly appointed Superintendent of Missions, be authorized to conduct
business with The Canadian Bank of Commerce, Winnipeg, on behalf of
the Home Mission Office, to implement which the following resolution was
adopted:

Be It Resolved: That the Rev. N. Kenneth Campbell, Superintendent
of Home Missions, be and is hereby authorized for and in the name of the
United Church Home Missions Office, Winnipeg, Manitoba, to sign
cheques upon The Canadian Bank of Commerce, Portage and Hargrave
Branch, Winnipeg, on behalf of the said United Church Home MlSSIOl’l
© Office;

Also That the said the Rev. N. Kenneth Campbell be and is hereby
authorized on behalf of the said United Church Home Mission Office,
Winnipeg, to deposit with or transfer to the said Bank (but for credit
of the said United Church Home Mission Office account only) all or any
Bills of Exchange, Promissory Notes, cheques or orders for the payment

83



of money and other negotiable paper, and for the said purpose to endorse
- the same or any of them on behalf of the said Home Mission Office,
provided that nothing in this authority shall be interpreted to entitle the
drawer or signer of such Bills of Exchange, Promissory Notes and
negotiable paper to discount the same or to deposit the same otherwise .
than for collection purposes with the said Bank;

Also, from time to time to arrange, settle, balance and certify all
books of account between the said United Church Home Mission Office
and the said Bank and to receive all paid cheques and vouchers and to
sign the Bank’s form of settlement of balances and release; .

And That all other powers heretofore given in this matter be and are
hereby revoked.

Resignation of Mr. Neil A. Campbell

Dr. Macdonald reported on and read a letter of resignation from
Mr. Neil A. Campbell, Director of Fund Raising. Dr. Maecdonald spoke
in appreciation of his work and the leadership Mr. Campbell has glven
to the Department of Fund Raising.

It was moved and carried, That Mr. Campbell’s resignation be
accepted with regret, to be efféctive May 31, 1860; and that the Secre-
taries be instructed to seek a successor and to bring in, if possible, a
nomination for the annual meeting of the Board in March.

Northern . Development

Dr. Macdonald stated that Dr. Gordon Porter had made a visit to
Paramus, New Jersey, to confer with the authorities of the DEWline
division with regard to the nomination of a Chaplain to the DEWline.
He stated, also, that a suitable man was being sought for this important
post but that he had no definite progress to report as yet. The Secretaries
were authorized to make a nomination when a suitable person is found.

Appointments
Central Winnipeg Missions

The appointment of the Rev. C. H. Forsyth as Supermtendent
effective March 1st, was reported for information.

" Vancouver, First Church

The appointment of a successor to the late Dr. Herman Neufeld was
referred to the Board; in the meantime, it was agreed to approve the
employment of Dr. A. H. Oussoren until the end of March, and of Mr.
A, Myktyn for the month of March, to make a survey of the area sur-
rounding First Church.

84



< 7’
Alberni, B.C.

The appointment of Mr. Donald Robertson as Chrjstian Education
Worker in the Indian Residential School and as lay missionary in the
village, from February 1st, was confirmed.

Lakeview Institutional Church

It was agreed to confirm the gppointment of Miss Lorraine Roberts
under The Woman’s Missionary Society, effective February 1st.

Institutional Missions and Non-Anglo-Saxon Work
Chureh of All Nations, Toronto

Dr. Macdonald made a progress report on the proposed relocation
of the Church of All Nations. This was received for information.

Finnish Work, Toronto :

It was agreed to accede to the request of Rev. G. A, Koponen that
he be permitted to take a month’s holiday now, so that he may go south
for health reasons, with the understanding that arrangements for
holidays in the summer be cleared with Dr. J. I. MacKay.

i

German Work, Toronto

Re conditions on which German Work will continue to be centred in
Howard Park United Church: It was agreed that from January, 1960, to.
" June 30, the Board would be responsible for salary and travel z}llowance
for Rev. Horst Rueger, it being understood that the facilities of the
church would be made available on condition that the offerings of the
German congregation go to the church.

It was further agreed that arrangements for carrying on the work
beyond June 30 should be referred to the Board at its annual meeting.

Toronto, Regent Puark Church

. The arrangement whereby Rev. Hanns ¥. Skoutajan was supplying
Regent Park United Church on a half-time bams, until the meeting of
the Board, was approved.

Prince George, B.C.

Dr. Macdonald stated that, as authorized by the Executive in
November, a survey of the situation in Prince George had been carried ‘
out, indicating that the Board should initiate institutional work, probably
by.the setting up of a hostel. The Secretaries were empowered to bring
to the Board a preliminary budget for the operation of a hostel, subject
to recommendation of the Cariboo Presbytery and the Conference Home
Mission Committee, .

" ogp



Salaries, Superintendent of Institutional Missions

The supplementing of the salaries of Superintendents of Institutions
was referred to the Executive by the Board. It was decided that the
following action be taken: That institutions be divided into three
categories, the determining factors being (a) the size and variety of the
work; (b) the constituency; and (c) the years of seniority of the Super-
intendent concerned; and that for those in the top category $400 be
added to salary; in the second category, $200; and in the third category,
$100; and that it be understood that to qualify for these gpecials, the
salary of the Supermtendent concerned, including honoraria from other
church sources, must not be above that determmed by the Board at its
annual meeting in April, 1959,

Licences to Administer Sacraments

1. At the request of the Newfoundland Conference, it was agreed to
recommend that licences to administer the Sacrament of Baptism, for the
balance of the Conference year, be granted to the following lay mis-
sionaries:

Bonavista Presbytery  Mr. Harvey Harris Hillview-Sunnyside

St. John’s Presbytery Mr. Cyril Greeley Red Bay

Twillingate Presbytery Mr. Abraham Downey Englee
Mr. Frank Curtis Pilley’s Island '
Mr. Wesley Oake Exploits & Laurencetown

2. The request of Cariboo Presbytery that a licence to administer the
Sacraments be granted to Mr. N. C. Steacy, Prince George Rural charge,
was referred to the Board.

.

Pacific Northwest International Missionary Educational Conference

It was agreed to refer to the Secretaries, with power, on receipt of
fuller information, the enquiry as to whether the Board would make a
grant towards expenses of delegates to this Conference, to be held at
Tacoma, Washington, August 5-10, 1960.

Air Travel Trip Insurance

"It was decided that the Board would pay 50% of annual premium
costs up to $7.50 of insurance coverage of $25,000 for air travel; this to
be in addition to the Group Insurance now in force, which applies to
Secretaries of the Board, Superintendents of Missions, and certain other
workers under the Board who are requzred to use airplanes in the per-

formance of their duties. ((v

86



Hospital Work
Vita Hosapital

With regard to the request of the Chairman of the Vita Hospital
Board for direction as to steps which should be taken to collect outstand-
ing accounts, totalling $16,764.92, incurred prior to the taking over of the
Hospital by the Municipality—it was agreed that the Hospital Board be
advised that it should take whatever action was thought wise to collect
such debts as in its opinion could or should be recovered.

Quéen Chcwlotte Islands General Hospital

It was agreed that, if the Medical Services Fund of the Hospital
should be unable to bear all of the expense involved for salary and
travelling expenses of doctors giving temporary assistance to Dr. George
M. Robb, pending the arrival of the Assistant Doctor in J une, this Board
would care for any balance.

Bella Coola General Hospital

Dr. Macdonald stated that he had received an enquiry from Dr.
W. D. Watt as to the inclusion in a prepaid medical insurance plan of
hospital personnel (other than registered nurses who have secured this
right), with the employer paying one-half the cost and the employee the
other half; the employer’s portion to be a charge against the Medical
Services Fund. This was referred to the Secretaries to clear with Dr.
Watt as to what members of the Hospital staff would be involved, and
also for correspondence with the Superintendents of our other Hospitals
in British Columbia, so that report might be made to the Hospital Com-
mittee for recommendation to the Board.

Stewart General Hospital, Stewart, B.C.

An enquiry was received as to whether the Board would consider
taking over the operation of this Hospital. It was agreed to ask Dr. G. E.
Darby -and Rev. R. W. Henderson to investigate the situation for report
to the Hospital Committee, so that recommendation may be made to the
Board. '

Compassionate Grants

1. It was agreed to continue grant of $25 per month to Mrs. Frances
Luneburg until the end of March; then to be referred to Board.

2. It was agreed to vote a grant of $100 to Mrs. Dave Chastellaine,
widow of the Engineer, Norway House Indian Residential School, her
husband not having been en«rollpd in the Lay Employees’ Retirement.
Plan,

Surveys
Toronto, Bathurst-Queen Area

It was agreed to confirm payment of $50 from the Euphemia
87



Mitchell Fund, being United Church’s share of cost of survey re social
conditions and church facilities, made by Dr. W. E. Mann.

Alberta, Area Novth of Lac La Biche )

It was agreed to confirm payment of $18, being expenses incurred
by the Rev. 8. L. Munro in making a survey at the request of Presbytery.

Indian Werk

It was agreed that Rev. D. A. Richardson be allowed to retain $110,
unexpended balance of amount advanced for fuel costs in 1958-59, to be
applied towards cost of power and water—approximately $375—for”

calendar year 1959. )

George A. McMillan Memorial Fuild

Re redommendation of the Manitoba Conference Home Mission Com-
mittee that there be established a Fund to be known as “The George A.
McMillan Memorial Fund,” with an objective of $100,000 for the building
of new churches for Indian communities, and that the Board of Home
Missions be requested to grant $3.00 for every $1.00 spent from the -
Fund. If was directed that there be brought to the attention of the Con-.
ference Home Mission Committee the fact that we have a continuous
policy of rehabilitation for Indian Missions and that it be urged that
contributions from the Fund for this purpose equal those of this Board.

St. John’s Hall, Quebec City

1. Re outstanding indebtedness, Mr. Ronald Shand: This matter was
referred to Dr. Macdonald in consultation with Mr. Arthur Webster;
St. John’s Hall to be advised to take no further action in the meantime
re collection of this indebtedness,

2, It was agreed that the Secretaries, after consultation with the
Board of St. John's Hall, be authorized to bring a nomination to the
Board for the appointment of successors to Mr. and Mrs. Helmut
Urbschat, whose resignation from the superintendency of St. John’s Hall
takes effect at the end of the school term.

. Immigration Work
Re World Refugee Year

Dr. Leng made a statement regarding the participation of the United
Church in World Refugee Year, including the appointment of Rev. Hanns
F. Skoutajan as Director of the World Refugee Year Programme for our
Church, and explained the conditions under which congregations could
sponsor the admission of refugees.

88



It was resolved:

(1) That information be seént to United Church congregations,
setting forth the method to be used in assisting refugees to
come to Canada through (a) facilitation of admission, and (b)
sponsorship of refugees:

(2) That Dr. Leng prepare for consideration by the Board at its
annual meeting a resolution, to be submitted to the Executive
of General Council for transmission to the Department of
Immigration and Citizenship, calling attention to the Church’s
opinion regarding the inadequacy of the Government’s approach
to the immigration of refugees.

Montreal Chaplainey

Dr. Leng stated that Dr. A. 8. Murray, Immigration Chaplain in
Montreal, was not iin accord with the request that he occupy the vacant
apartment at the Pointe-aux-Trembles French Institute and act as
Chaplain to the Institute. It was directed that further consultation be
had with Dr. Murray on the matter, and if he still expresses unwilling-
ness to accede to the request of the Executlve, there be a reduction in his
rent allowance.

i

Special Grants, 1959

) The Secretary reported on the balanee -available for special grants
to build salaries up to a minimum for 1959.

" It was agreed:
. (1) That the Secretaries be authorized to deal W1th special grants
* on salary and/or travel for 1959, with the understanding that
' exceptional cases be reported to the Board for action.

(2) That special grants be voted for salary and/or travel in
accordance with the resolution adopted by the Board and
recorded on pages 142-43 of the 1959 Digest of Minutes.

" (8) That any requests for special grants on salary and/or travel
to be paid out of the 1859 appropriation be in the hands of the
Secretaries not later than June 30th.

(Special grants as paid for 1959 are appended).

Foreign Language Broadcasts

Dr. Macdonald stated that he had received a letter from the Rev.
Gordon Smyth of Yonge Street United Church, Toronto, suggesting the
sponsoring by the Church of foreign language religious periods over a
Toronto radio station. It was decided that Dr. MacKay should be asked to
consult with our language ministers regarding this proposal and bring a
report to the meeting of the Board. :

89



. Church Extension
QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Lac Jeannine, Church—Suggested assistance up to $10,000 grant
and $10,000 loan when more information is supplied.

BAY oF QUINTE

Conference Church Euxtension Committee—Committee’s request that
Board consider specific help, through leadership, in prosecution of
" Church Extension campaigns within Presbyteries of Conference will be
taken care of in the organization of new Supermbendency (See page 83
item re Superintendeneies).

‘RENFREW

Chalk River, Manse—Agreed to $3,500 grant and $3,500 loan;
repayable in five 'years at 4% %, on condition married ordained minister
is called by June 80, 1960. ;

ToroNTO EAST

Toronto, Bendale, Church—Agreed that $3,600 grant and $7,500
loan, voted by Sub-Executive June 19, 1859, for manse, be made available
for church building on condition congregation does not approach Board
for any further assistance for manse. '

HALTON

Halton Presbytéry, Second Portable Church—Agreed to build second
portable church at cost of $17,5600, to be real property of the Board, and
to be used first at Prospect Street, Burlington; to be paid from Projects.

NI1AGARA

‘St. Catharines, Mountainview, Manse—Agreed to $3,600 grant and
$8,000 loan, repayable over ten years at 4% %.

SUDBURY

Sudbury, Lively, C‘km"ch—Agreed to. $7,600 loan, repayable over ten
years at 5%, on condition congregation has pledges and cash totalling
$40,000 and that our funds be released only on assurance that- finances
are in order.

‘

Sudbury, St. Paul's, Manse—Agreed to $3,500 grant and $3,500
loan, loan repayable over five years at 4% %, on basis that if congrega-
tion had approached Board earlier, they would have been entitled to
assistance.

Essex

Essex Presbytery Church FEuatension Committee—Agreed to post- -
pone to annual meeting of Board consideration of request of Essex Pres-

90’



bytery to postpone repayment of overdue balance of principal ($9,400)
re loan to Committee for Glenwood United Church.

LameToN ‘ ’

Sarnia, St. Luke's—Agreed to congregation’s request that: (a)
payment of principal instalment, $600, on church loan, due Dec. 31, 1959,
* be postponed to .June 30, 1960, interest to be paid immediately; (b) pay-
ment of principal instalment, $250, on manse loan, due Dec. 31, 1859, be
postponed to J une 80, 1960, interest to be paid immediately.

REGINA

Regina, thtmom Park, Manse—Agreed to $3,000 grant and $3,260
loan; loan repayable over five years at 4% %, on condition 4 married
ordained minister is called by June 30, 1960.

CALGARY

Calgary, St. Andrew's, Manse—Agreed to $6,000 over ten years at
b%.

Emergency Loan
CALGARY

- Calgary Presbytery Home Mission Council. Agreed to recommend to-
Board of Finance an Emergency Loan of $50,000 to Council for Woodcliff-
United Church, repayable in two instalments at December 31, 1960, and.
December 31, 1961, with interest at 5%.

. . v Property
INVERNESS-GUYSBORO )

Marble Mountain (River and Lakeside Chafrge ), Manse Site—Agreed
that the Board give a discharge of the outstanding mortgage, dated 1923,
provided the congregation applies $300 of the proceeds of the sale of the
site on this outstanding indebtedness, totalling $707.

MONTREAL

Montreal, Church of All Nations—Agreed to confirm payment of

$125 to Rev. Gordon Imai—$25 for gas stove and $100 towards cost of
platform erected by him,

5

Montreal, Japanese, Chapel—Agreed to vote loan of $10,000, repay-
able in five years, provided loan of $15,000 is forthcoming from the
Finance and Extension Board.

Pointe-Aux-Trembles French Institute—Agreed: (a) to approve
payment of $26.45 in excess of amount previously voted for repairs to hot

91



water system; and (b) to authorize expenditure of approximately $1,000
on chapel to include provision of seating, painting, treating floors, ete.,
subject to approval of Board of Management.

-

ToroNTO CENTRE

Toronto, 92 Binswood Ave.—Agreed to approve building of garage
and laying of asphalt driveway to street, at estimated cost of $300. '

TORONTO WEST

.

Toronto, Wesley Church—Dr. Maedonald reported on progress of
negotiations regarding the rebuilding of the church as an institutional
centre. The Secretaries were authorized to negotiate with the Toronto
Home Missions Council after the result of ‘Mr. Campbell’s fund-raising
ecampaign becomes known and were requested to report to the Board,
with a recommendation re assistance which should be given to this
eongregation.

HamIiLToN ) . .

Ayr, Best-All Camp—Agreed to defer to July 31st, 1960, repayment
of short term loan of $138,000, pending incorporation of a3 Hamilton Home
Missions and Church Extension Council,

LAMBTON

St. Clair Reserve, Manse-—Agreed: (a) to vote grant of $3,800 for
purchase of site; and (b) to make available $18,000 for erection of
manse, pending receipt of this amount from sale of old manse.

MIDDLESEX

White Qak (Westminster West Charge), Church Hall—No action
was taken on request for loan of $750, to be applied against present
indebtedness.

SUPERIOR

Nipigon, Church——Agreed to vote loan of $10,000 and grant of
$6,000; loan repayable in ten years; first repayment on principal, Decem-
ber 31, 1962, and interest to be paid currently; on condition that cash and
pledges be increased to total of $24,000, ’

Norway House , -

Berens River, Manse—Agreed to confirm payment of. $463.35 in
excess of grant of $6,650, previously voted.

Cross Lake, Manse—Agreed: (a) to vote grant of $30 for fencing;
and (b) to authorize purchase of furniture, equipment, paint, etc., at
estimated cost of $169.15.

92



God’s Lake Narrows, Manse—Agreed to authorize payment of $45.85
for paint, and $450 for centrifugal pump and 450’ of hose.

Island Lake, Church—Agreed to approve purchase of two panes of »
glass, 24”7 x 24",

Island Lake, Manse—Agreed to authorize payment of the following:
window glass (no estimate), floor tiles for bathroom $24, filing system
$38.95, labour for painting $20, repairs to fuméce pipe $15, air freight
on water hose from Cross Lake approx. $25.

Island Lake, Boathouse—Agreed to reimburse missionary for $54,
cost of material purchased for boathousg.

Island Lake, Cabin Hall—Agreed to authorize payment of $10 for
two rolls of tarred roofing.

Jack River (Norway House Charge), Chapel—Agreed to authorize
payment of outstanding accounts, totalling $792.31, provided total
amount of $25,000 allotted to Presbytery is not expended on other
projects.

Natamié Chapel (Cross Leke Charge)—Agreed to vote additional
grant up to $800 to finish work on building. :

Nelson House, Manse—Agreed: (a) to vote grant up to $353 for
painting, plastering, shelves for study, labour re putting hose under-
ground, roofing boathouse, ete.; (b) to authorize payment of $514,
including batteries for lighting plant $899.50, furniture and furnishings,
and, in addition, cost of two-drawer filing cabinet and card index file;
and (e} to refund to missionary cost of lawn mower, plus frelght pur-
chased in 1958———approx1mate amount $65.50.

Norway Bouae, Manse—Agreed to authorize purchase of 2-piece
chesterfield suite at cost of $224.50, kitchen tile $87.20, plus tile base
paper and cement, and table and chairs for kitchen $83.38.

Oxford House, Church—Agreed to approve payment of $b4 for
-labour painting roof and interior of church.

Owxford House, Manse—Agreed to approve payment of $309.60, cost
of portable lighting plant, purchased in October, 1959.

Red Sucker Lake, Cabin—Agreed to vote $177.40, being cost of ply-
wood panels, linoleum, stove, ete.
ADVANCE APPROVAL FOR PURCHASES
Mr. Joblin was instructed to write to Missionaries in the Norway
House Presbytery, pointing out that purchases should not be made
without first being submitted to the Board for approval.
WINNIPEG .
Winnipeg, 208 Aubrey Street—Agreed: (a) to authoriie payment of
98



i
3
b
2
:

3107, being cost of relining room on second floor; (b) fo authorize
Secretaries to take whatever action is necessary to overcome condensa-
tion problem on roof of house and to have moisture-proof paint applied
to basement, subjéct to approval of Presbytery; and (¢) to pay up to
$100 for pamtmg living-room and hall-ways, the balance of cost to be
met by the congregation.

Cypress HILLS

Aneroid, Church—Agreed to vote grant of $500 and loan of $1, 000
loan repayable in five years.

Neidpath-Burnham, Student Cabin——Agreed to vote grant of $500
towards cost of building cabin.
YorkToN NORTH

Serip, Church, Title—Agreed to pay $19.50, being one-half cost of
registration of title in name of The United Church of Canada.
CALGARY

Cachrane, Church . Basement—Agreed to vote additional loan of
$1,000 to help congregation in emergency, so that building may be com-
pleted for use.

EDpMONTON

Dufiield, Manse—Agreed to vote grant of $450 for repairs, including
provision of weeping tile for basement, ‘new floor for basement bedroom,
ete.

PrRiNCE RUPERT

Klemtu, Manse—Agreed to confirm payment of $15 88, in excess of
grant previously voted for installation of stove.

Skidegate Mwsum, Manse—Agreed to vote $22.50 for repairs to
furnace. . :

VANCOUVER-BURRARD

Vancouver, Robson Memorial, Manse—Request for installation of
new furnace and insulation, at estimated cost of $750, was referred to
the meeting of the Board.

Maintenance
KINGSTON

Plevne—The Becretaries were authorized to pay grant, if required.

94



4

MIDDLESEX

. London, Kensal Pork-Fairmount—Increase in rental allowance to
$1,000 from January lst was confirmed.

CoMox-NANAIMO ) ' o

Brechin—Agreed to adjustment in rent allowance from $740 to $780

. for 1959.

VANCOUVER-BURRARD

Bowen Island—Agreed that, subject to Presbytery’s approval grant
for student supply be increased from $4.50 to $9.50 per week from
January 1st.

Vancouver, First Church——Agreed: (a) to continue payment of
grant for salary and rent to Mrs. Herman Neufeld to the end of March;
(b) to approve employment of Dr. A. H. Oussoren at salary of $100 per
month, and of Mr. A. Myktyn (Ukrainian), at SLS rate, plus city travel,
to make survey of area—in both cases to end of March, then Board; (¢)
to authorize return to First Church of $960 paid by the Columbia St.
congregation, if needed to supplement budget for 1969,

Adjournment
The meetmg adjourned, the Chalrman pronouncmg the Benedlctlon.

W. M. Mustard o . M. C, Macdonald,
Chairman. ‘ : _ Secretary.

95



Special Grants Voted for 1959

Preshytery
Annapolis

Bermuda
Cumberland
Predericton
Halifax
Lunenburg-Queens
Miramichi

Moncton

Prince Edward Island
Saint John

St. Stephen

Sydney

Windsor
Woodstock
Yarmouth
Montreal

Ottawa
Quebec-Sherbrocke

Cochrane

Temiskaming
Toronto Centre
Toronto East

Halton
Hamilton

Niagara

Charge Salary
Aylesford ....cvcmneennd  —
Berwick _—
Port Royal ....ocviveimrenvirecns 100.00
Advocate ..o 125.00
Sheflield ..vcnsea veresersresnene 50.00
Halifax, Brunswick Street 100.00
Petite Riviere .....cccecrmeenne 75.00
Derby raaenea . -~ 25.00
Gaspe-Cap Aux Os ... vovonn 233.33
. Murdochville ........... 183.33
Lakeburn ......ccoomermecmmene e
Bedeque North ...ccneee ——
Georgetown ......... Lresunnrens e 75,00
Millstream ..., evaopresarraeneane 100.00
Lawrence .......eoeen
McAdam
St. Andrew’s-Deer Island,, ——
Gabarouse .......ccoeverens vavar 75.00
North Highlands o
Glace Bay, Warden ............ —
Kennetcook-Gore ..o e —
Plaster Rock ... eerssncnnes —
Barrington ......cssoone.

St. Columba House .
Campbell’s Bay-Fort

Coulonge
Clarendon .......
Schefferville
Seven Islands
Clute-Island Falls. ..ccuene 36.00
Hearst ..oicreeascrrensrcinerenn 75.00
Porcupine .....c.ccominmrivvieans 160.00
Chibougamau ......... veeraenerans . 75.00
ThOrnloe .everievereesssncnreilonenas 70.00
Queen Street-Church of
All Nations ..ceevevenecens 200.00
Fred Victor Mission ...... oo 400.00
“Regent Park ... .. 200.00

Lakeview United Chureh.. 400.00

All People’s Churches, .
HAMIlON  oeeivererereenes 200.00

96



Sudbury

Birtle

Hudson Bay
Norway House

Portage la Prairie
Rock Lake

Superior

Winnipeg

Prince Albert East
Prince Albert West
Regina

Calgary

Edmonton
Cariboo

Comox-Nanaimo.

Kamloops-Okanagan
Kootenay
Prince Rupert

Vancouver-Burrard

Victoria

Hornepayne ... rerersaes wweens 00,00
Manitouwadge ..ovivnrevennes 75.00
All People’s, Sudbury ........ 100.00
White River ....covvennnn 100.00
Rossburn ... epreesenressynenean $ 75.00
Thompson ... NN

Cross Lake w.wmnnee S

God’s Lake .vvvenes

Norway House ...

Red Sucker Lake
Edwin-Long Plains ......... 244.00
Tilston ....ecevveirenns verssrosaeines 160.00
Knox Wayside,

_Fort William ....cveerenee. 100.00
All People’s Mission,

WiInnipeg oo 200.00
North Winnipeg Missions 200 00
Hudson Bay .icreiinnenes —_
Wakaw .
Balgonie ........ resseseeresnenrenneses 06,00

Zion Institutional, Regma 200.00
Renfrew, Calgary

Trinity, Calgary ...

All People’s, Edmonton ..;. 200.00
Prince George Rural ... 150.00
TahSIs wvvivicirccieiescecanennns 150.00
Clo-Oose ... .. 150.00
Princeton ....coviniiivinennee -
Kaslo .....cvercercnen eresusseens 222.00
Prince Rupert East ........ 75.00

TErrace ....caiveimirss
Bella Bella .
Bella Coola ...

Hazelton .....ccvncnvnenneennnens ’

Kitamaat Village ..o 150.00
Klemtu ...covcmeenns » ... 150.00
Port Simpson ... ... 275.00
Skidegate Mission .....creeene 300.00

Vancouver, First Church ., 400.00

Shawnigan reverensas o reaaaeanas 90.00 -

917

-
=,
2
L=

LI TTVELEN ]

500.00

BEERARERRE



DIGEST OF MINUTES
THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
March 29-31, 1960

The Board of Home Missions met in the Board Room, The United
Church House, Toronto, on Tuesday, March 29, 1960, at 9:456 a.m. The
Chairman, Rev. W. M. Mustard, D.D., presided. Devotions were con-
ducted by Dr. M. C. Macdonald.

The Chairman welcomed new members and corresponding members.

On motion, the Revs. H. M. Bailey and C. D. Powell were appointed
Minute Secretaries. .

~ Roll Call

The following members were present: Revs. W. M. Mustard, M. C.
Macdonald, J. R. Leng, E. E. M. Joblin, George M. Morrison, W. C.
Anderson, F. L, H, Stymiest, Emerson G. Knowles, L. A. D. Curtis, K. G.
MacMillan, George Telford, Harry M. Denning, D. G. Ray, Gordon
McLaren; Messrs. A. H. Webster, John Wedlake, Ralph S. Mills, Sidney
T. Green, E. D. Kingsbury, L. Boxell, L. A. Scollon; Miss Esther High-
 field, Mrs. C. S. Patterson. Corresponding Members: Revs. A. S. Butt,
W. S. Godfrey, Gordon W. Porter, James A. Lyttle, J. C. Torrance, J. I.
MacKay, H. M. Bailey, N. K. Campbell, Robert Hall, A. D. Stade, C.
Dwight Powell, R. W. Henderson, R. M. Warne.

Also present: Chief Judge N. V. Buchanan, who by permission of
the Sub-Executive of General Council represented the Alberta Conference
as member-at-large in place of Rev. G. W Spady, who was unable to
attend.

Regrets for absence wére presented from Rev. G. W. Spady, Mr. J.
W. Frid, and Mrs. A. A. Crowle.

"On motion, the following were granted corresponding privileges:
Rev. F. J. Douglas, Rev. W. E. McDowell, Mr. Neil Campbell and Mr.
Hugh Campbell.

i

Ratification of Minutes

On motion, it was agreed that Minutes of the following meetings be
ratified: Executive, May 19, 1959; Sub-Executive, June 19, 1959;
Executive, September 10, 1959; Executive, November 17, 1959; Sub-
Executive, December 28, 1959; Executive, February 4, 1960.

Communications
The following communications were received for information:

98



1. British Columbia Conference Home Mission Committee, recording
its appreciation of the action of the Board in appointing a second
Superintendent of Missions; and the Inner-City Council of Win-
nipeg Presbytery, thanking the Board for the appointment of Dr.
Fred Douglas as Executive Secretary.

2.Dr. J7 L. Nicol and Mrs. Herman Neufeld, in appreciation of
letters of sympathy sent on behalf of the Executive.

8. Superintendents of Institutional Missions, in appreciation of the
action of the Executive, February 4th, supplementing salaries, in
. accordance with the direction of the Board.

References to Standing Committees

The Board approved of the reference of certain items on the Board
agenda to Standing Committees, which met prior to the Board and will
present their recommendations to the Board.

Grants and, Loans, Property and Church Extension Funds

On motion, it was moved and carried, That a Committee consisting
of the Chairman of the Board, the Secretaries, the Superintendents of
Missions and one or more of the lay representatives—Mr. R. S. Mills,
"Mr. John Wedlake, Mr. E. D. Kingsbury—be a committee to meet on
Thursday evening, following the close of the Board, to determine the
loans and/or grants to be voted from Property, Church Extension and
Project Funds; its action to become the action-of this Board; and that,
in the case of three or four involved and specified applications in the
items listed under Property and/or Church Extension, the Secretaries
be instructed to bring such items to the attention of the full Board for
dlrectlon and action.

Resolutions Committee

'It was agreéd that the Resolutions Committe,é be: Rev. K. G.
MacMillan, Rev. Emerson Knowles, and Rev. L. A. D. Curtis.

Appointments to Executive and Sub-Executive

It was agreed: (1) that Rev. H. M. Denning and Mr. D. C. Barber
be appointed to the Executive of the Board; and (2) that Mr. E. D.
Kingsbury be appointed to the Sub-Executive, replacing Mr. D. C.
Barber.

-Expenses of Members

The scale of expenses of members of the Board was.adopted as
follows:

; 99



1. That members be paid the cost of railway and sleeper tickets to
Toronto and return; the cost of meals en route—such cost not to
exceed $6.00 per day; and the cost of hotel and meals in Toronto.

2. That those travelling by motor be paid on the basis of railway
fare.

3. That the amount for Sunday supply shall not exceed $20 per
- Sunday.

4. That members from points east of Truro, N.S,, and from points .
west of the Head of the Lakes, who travel by air, shall be allowed
expenses on the basis of tourist air rate.

Superintendencies of Missions

Dr. Macdonald made a brief statement concerning the retirement of
two Superintendents—namely, Dr. W, S. Godfrey as Superintendent of
Missions for the Maritime Conference, and Dr. J. A. Lyttle as Superin-
tendent of Missions for Northern Ontario and North-Western Quebee,
effective June 30, and also concerning the re-arrangement of work as
approved by the Executive in February, whereby Rev. Gordon 8. Porter,
D.D., becomes Superintendent of Missions for all of the Bay of Quinte
Conference, effective July 1st, necessitating the appointment of a Super-
intendent for the Montreal and Ottawa Conference.

Dr. Macdonald stated, further, that he had attended a joint meeting
of the Executives of the three Conferences and Conference Home Mission
Committees concerned, from which nomination had been sent forward for
consideration by the Board. ‘

A readjustment in the superintendencies comprising the Toronto
area and Northern Ontario was approved—namely, that the Simcoe
Presbytery be included in the area supervised by Dr. J. I. MacKay rather
than in the area supervised by the Superintendent for Northern Ontario.

A Committee of Ten was named by the. Chairman to bring in recom-
mendations to the Board. -

Appointment of Superintendents )
At a later session, the Chairman presented the Report of the Com-
mittee on the Superintendencies, which recommended, as follows: )
1, That the Rev, F. L. H. Stymiest be appointed Superintendent of
Home Missions for Northern Ontaric and North-Western Quebee,
2. That the Rev, Kenneth G. MacMillan be appointed. Superintendent
of Home Missions for the Montreal and Ottawa Conference.

3. That the Rev. J. Milton Fraser be appointed Superintendent of
Home Missions for the Maritime Conference.

On separate motions, it was agreed that each of these recommenda-
tions be adopted as the action of the Board,

The Rev. F. L. H. Stymiest and the Rev. Kenneth G. MacMillan,
both of whom were present as membersof the Board, indicated their

100



willingness to accept the appointments to which they had been named.

Dr. Macdonald was requested to communicate immediately with the
Rev. J. Milton Fraser and find out whether he was prepared to accept
the appointment, and, if so, to invite him to come to Toronto and attend
the remaining sessions of the Board, if possible.

) Later, Dr. Macdonald reported acceptance of the appointment by Mr.
Fraser and that he was planning to come to Toronto.

Report of Secretary

The Secretary presented his Report to the Board, touching upon all
phases of Home Mission Work.

It was directed that copies of the Report should be forwaxl'ded to all
Conference and Presbytery Home Mission Conveners.

Statements by Superintendents

Brief statements on the work in their respective areas were made
by the following Superintendents of Missions, by whom statements were
not given last year: Rev. R. W. Henderson, Rev. C..D. Powell, Rev. A. D.
Stade, Rev. J. C. Torrance, Rev. J. A. Lyttle and Rev. W. S. Godfrey.

Fund for Retired Workers

4

The following grants for retired workers were voted for 1960:

Mr. John Evans....... rrererenessenrrase $420 Mr. W. A, Staffin...ccorneneen

" Mra. Jos. LeBelvccnnecrviacrens 300 Mr. Hetbert Goodland
Miss M. M. Sleeth......... evesaenennan 300 Mrs. Fanny Musselman,............. 420
Mr. Rodmond Lobb...criennie. 240 Miss Sadie Farguhar.o. .. 420
Mr. Bernard King....ooioeeen. 240 Mrs. Mary Paranchy.....ee.onen 300

Mra. T. K. Oliver..... Miss Martha Wagg...
Mr. C. T. Morrison ’ (Pitts Sustentatlon Fund)

Bissell Bursary Fund and Other Bursaries

The Secretary ‘reported as follows: The Trustees of the Bissell
Bursary Fund, at their meeting on September 10, 1959, considered
twenty-six applications and awarded bursaries of $75 each to fourteen
students, leaving $250 in the Fund for late applicants. Of this, $125 has
been awarded to two students.

Two Newfoundland students were given help from the Pitts Susten-~
tation Fund, one in Ontario from the Florence M. Thompson Bursary
Fund, and two in British Columbia from the Edith M. Wilson Estate.

101



It was requested that greei:ings from the Board should be forwarded
to Mrs. T. E. Bissell.

%

.

Compassionate Grant

It was agreed that the compassionate grant of $26.00 per month
should be continued to Mrs. Kurt Luneburg to June 30.

'

- Report of Committee on Appointment of Students

Rev. G. M. Morrison presented the Report of the Committee on the
Appointment of Students, which was adopted as follows:

1. During the summer of 1959, 266 students were appointed by the
Board as summer missionaries under the “Student Pool”. Of this total .
225 served on regular fields and the remainder, 41, were posted to special .
work in Church Extension, on Immigration duty, to Institutions in the
Inner City, to weekend preaching fields, ete.

2, For this coming summer, to date, the Committee has appointed 248
students to the following Superintendencies:

Dr. Godfrey 39  Mr. Campbell

DY, POTEEr woorcsveevevevessesenssarene 18 Dr. Hall cooccoveeeerresscoseresssens :
Dr.McKay ..o inersarananes 18 Mr. Stade .cccirvevreiinnennen
Dr.Torrance ... erenmis 3 Mr. Powell i

Mr. Bailey eouneencineennseninn B Mr. Henderson ......eincenens 15
10798 g 75 L 11 Mr. Warne ..o 13’

. 248

‘In addition to these appointments, 4 medical students will serve
internships in our Hospitals this coming summer.

3. Due to the reduced numbers of new candidates for the ministry in
1959, the number of applications for student appointments was lower
than in recent years. Of the total applicants—267, 14 withdrew their -
applications, 112 were applying for the first time and 18 were, non-
candidates who have shown some interest in full-time service.

4. Again this past summer the Plan for the Co-ordination of Student
Salaries (known as the “Student Pool”) was utilized. Attached hereto is
a summary of the Pool’s operation. Of significance is the substantial
increase in the amounts contributed by the fields in suppert of the work.
This, combined with an increase in the Board’s grant to $158,000, per-
mitted us to pay a basic rate of $39 per week, with respective increases
for more experienced students of $40, $41, and $42 per week. Married
students were assisted by an additional board allowance of $560 for the
term, and those who stayed on their fields beyond 18 weeks, were given
a supplement of $56 per week for the additional weeks served. An-
innovation in fravel allowances was the payment of a depreciation

102



" allowance to those who used their ecars in the work, ranging from $50
to $100 per the summer term depending upon the calibre of the roads
on their fields, ~

5. For 1960, the Committee recommends:
{a) That the “Student Pool” arrangement apply with an interim

payment of $36 per week.

(b) That travel allowances be set as follows:

(c)

(d)

{e)
(£)

Travel Allowances:

Church Extensions—8$75 car for term.
Institutions—$50 car for term or actual publie transportation
costs, )

Bicycle owned by fleld.............. ) .............
Bicyele owned by student......

Motoreycle owned by field term
Motoreyele owned by student.......uocwvinn 50.00 term & freight
Car on field, mileage less than 15.......... 70.00 term

15 to 80 mi. car owned by field......... S 5.00 per week
15 to 30 mi. car owned by student.. .. 8.00 per week
31 to 50 mi. ear owned by field................ 6.00 per week
31 to 50 mi. car owned by student............ 900 per week
51 to 75 mi. car owned by field.........eu..... 7.00 per week
51 to 75 mi. car owned by student.......... 10.00 per week
Over 75 mi. car owned by field................ 8.00 per week
‘Over 756 mi. car owned by student........... 11.00 per week
Car hire, Sunday only...enecorersnons .05 per mile

That car depreciation allowances be given to students who use
their cars in the work ranging from $75 to $125 depending upon
the class of roads on the fields.

That the married students board allowa;lce be $75 for the term,
in addition to the normal board allowance.

That the appropriation for 1960 be $165,000.

That no Pinal payment be made to a student until and unless
all reports and the Field Records have been received by the

- Superintendent.

(g)

(h)

That the Board express’its grave concern over the number of
students who leave their fields before the date agreed upon in
their application and instruct the Secretaries and Superinten-
dents to urge the student missionaries in the strongest terms to
give top priority to serving their summer flocks the maximum
number of weeks possible.

That a supplement of $10 per week be paid to all theological
108



students who serve over 20 weeks and to other students who
serve over 18 weeks during the summer term, for the weeks
served beyond these minimum terms.

(i) That the Board express its appreciation to the McGeachy Trust
through Rev. Harry Denning for providing Interpreters Bibles
and for other Biblical texts for students missionaries.

(j) That the Report on the Summer Students be amended to provide
more space for general comment, that its distribution not include
the student himself, and that the Supervising Pastor replace the
Home Missions Convener in its preparation.

(k) That Superintendents submit a list of fields requiring W.M.S.
Kits for Daily Vacation Bible School and that the Board ex-
press its appr‘eciation to the W.M.S. for providing these Kits.

Licences to Administer Sacraments

1. At the request of the Presbyteries concerned, it was agreed to
recommend that licences to administer the Sacraments be granted to the
following lay missionaries, valid for one year from the date of issue,
while serving on their present pastoral charges: '

Mr. Fred 1. Withers Musquodoboit Harbour Halifax Presby.

Mr. E. V. Cook Milford Belleville Présby.
Mr. George Dyson Thomasburg Belleville Presby. ]
Mr. Robert J. Weston Teeterville' Haldimand-Norfolk Presby.
Mr. Alan Cleland Caisterville Haldimand-Norfolk Presby.
Mr. Herbert McComb Kennedy-Langbank  Qu’Appelle Presby.
Mr. W. W. Cain Rocanville Qu’Appelle Presby.
Mr. Urcyl Dyer Bethune-Chamberlain Regina Presby.
Mr. Robert E. WarrenConsort Coronatioh Presby.

- 'Wr. Wm. Kranendonk Halkirk Coronation Presby.
Mr.J. A.B. Adams Rutland-Oyama Kamloops-Okanagan Presby.

2. It was agreed to take no.action on the following requests by the
respective Presbyteries:

Mr. L. U, Wood ‘ Mulgrave Inverness-Guysboro Presby.
Mr. Desmond Patton  Briercrest Moo;e Jaw Presby.
Mr. N. C. Steacy Prince George Rural Cariboo Presby.

Mr. Herman J. Aaftink Kaslo C Kootenay Presby.

Report of Literature Committee

The report of the Literature Committee was plesented by the Rev
George M. Morrison, as follows:

104



1. Literature issued and Expenditures for 1959:

1. “Pacts and Phases”, 275,000 copies....... $ 2,988
2. ‘Those Were Great Days”, 225,000 copies . ‘ 2,233
8. “Vessels of Mercy”, 275,000 copies, Fanei 2,921 -
' 4. Engraving, cuts, art work on above 448
. 5. Rural Life Sunday, Order of Service, 180,000 copies....,...... 818
6. “New Prospects for the Rural Church”, 5,000 copies
—half oSt . ! 352
7. Home Missions Bulletin 8 issues........ Cresenesnnsssianenies e necrenreenns - 140
- 8. Packets of materials to Student Missionaries......cueeicenees 306
Total Expenditures .... $10,206

II. This literature and other items of a publications nature were handled

on the
1.

following basis:
On request by mail and telephone, leaflets and our Bulletin re
Home Mission work were distributed.

. News items were supplied to the Observer, the News Letter,

Board of Men, Board of Information and Stewardship, etc.

. English material was sent for publication in the non-Anglo Saxon

papers.

. Co-operation with the M. & M. for 'their various releases—

calendars, ete.

. Requested professional photography of Home Mission work from

Ernest L. Homewood and D'icki‘e Sada. ' .

. The M."& M. film strip “Beyond the Bell” includes such Home

Mission material.

II1.. For 1960, the Comittee recommends:
A. That the appropriation for literature be $12,852, made up as follows

1. “Facts and Phases” ... iesasessassssen $ 3,000
2. “Recruiting Pamphlet” ... . 1,250
3. “Institutional Missions” pamphlet ...ccmvccmnincnn .+ 2,600
4. Reprinting Oriental pamphlet ......ooeevene 165
5. Reprinting “Facts and Phases” 387
6. Reprinting ‘Those Were Great Days” 388
- 7. Reprinting “The Church’s Claim on You” 20,000 copies.... 700
8. Cree Supplement to Hymnal ... : 1,600
9. Handbook for Indian Workers ... avsrseserens w  B0OO
10. Rural Life Sunday Order of Service ........omoisenns 900
11. Japanese translation of Catechism .....eiiiennniinnins 500
12. Translation of portions of Book of Oommon Order in
FLENCH civitirccrirnrereniscssaessiesiasnsirsseassssssessnssnessssasassansmssssnsssussaenssee 800
13. Reprint of “New Prospects for the Rural Church”
5,000 copies half cost .....cccreeneenn 262
Total Budgeb revireeecieevceeece $12,852




B. That the Secretaries consult with the Board of Informatien and
Stewardship to suggest that future filmstrips or other audic visual
material make specific reference to the Board which is responsible for
administering the work portrayed.

C. That Poster materials emphasize ‘the pictorial aspect and be
economical in word usage.

D. That the “Facts and Phases” pamphlet for 1960 mention “Frontier
Work” specifically.

E. That the Secretary responsible consult with the Board of Information
and Stewardship with a view to issuing a comprehensive survey of Home
Mission work with a pictorial basis.

On motion, the recommendations of the Commitiee were adopted
and the Report as a whole was approved.

Report of Committee on Rural Work

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin presented the Report of the Committee on
Rural Work.

A-brief statement was made by the Rev. E G. Knowles on the work
of the Joint Committee on Evangelism in the Rural Church.

The followmg recommendations of the Committee were considered
and action taken as noted:

1, That the Board approve the changing of the name from “Joint
Committee on Evangelism in the Rural Church” to “Joint Committee
on the Rural Church”. Agreed to refer back to the Committee for further
study, on the understanding that a report will be made to the Executive
of the Board. Agreed.

2. That the number of members on the Joint Committee, represen-
ting the Board of Home Missions, be increased to ten, that the new
members be laymen, and that the Joint Committee be given power to
select the same. Agreed.

8. That a grant of $600 towards the work of the Joint Committee
be voted. Agreed. . '

4. That the following be nominated for attendance at the Garrett
Summer School, Evanston, Ill., June 20 to July 22, 1960: Rev. H. L.
Chappell, Elmsdale, N.S., Rev. Donald J. Lute, Eganville, Ont,, Rev. John
Morland, Oxbow, Sask., Rev. 8. L. Munro, Lac la Biche, Alta.; and that
Rev. E. E. M. Joblin and the Superintendent of Missions, Rev. N. K.
Campbell, make a nomination from Manitoba. Agreed.

B. That a grant of $1,000 to‘p‘rovide assistance for those attending
the above mentioned Summer School be approved; that Mr. Joblin
enquire into the costs of the School, and that he seek an additional grant
through the Executive or Sub-Executive, if necessary. Agreed.

106



6. That the following grants for Rural Life Conferences or Training
Schools for Lay Supplies be voted:

Newfoundland ......eeccrecenneenronnes $300
" Maritime s e 200
Montreal and Ottawa .............. 150
Northern and N.W. Ontario.... 150
Southern Ontario ... 150
Manitoba 200
Saskatchewan (North
and South ....cervononvnennns 300
T ALDErta e 200 1,650. Agreed.

Statement by Chairman of Board of Finance

Dr. Maédonald introduced Dr. Norman McLeod, Chairman of the
Board of Finance. Dr. McLeod addressed the Board, emphasizing the
desirability of a steady increase year by year in givings to the Missionary
and Maintenance Fund. The Chairman thanked Dr. McLeod on behalf of
the Board.

Report of Committee on Indian, Oriental and Marine Work
I mimn Work .

Rev. E. E. M. Joblin made a general statement on the Indian Work.

‘Recommendations of the Committee were considered and adopted
as follows:
Nominations and Appointments

1. That the following nominations of Ordinands be made to Settle-
ment Committees, subject to the action of the Transfer Committee:

Kenneth G. Purdon Caughnawaga & Oka Montreal Presbytery

William Reid - Cape Croker Bruee Presbytery

Ralph Bradley 8t. Clair-Walpole Is. Lambton Presbytery

James Shynkar Sandy Lake Kenora-Rainy River Presbytery
C. H. Schuberg Klemtu Prince Rupert Presbytery-

2. That the follewing nominations be made to Settlement Com-
mittees:

Rev.J. M. MacLeod Ucluelet Comox-Nanaimo
: Presbytery
Miss’y-Teacher
Rev. Wm. Robinson Port Simpson Prince Rupert Presbytery

Rev. K. (li Johnston to supply Moraviantown Kent Presbytery
107



3. That the following lay supplies be nominated, subject to the
approval of the Presbyteries concerned:

Mr. K. Cressweller Deer Lake Kenora-Rainy River
Presbytery
—Miss’y Teacher
Mr. Richard Graham Indian Springs Carman Presbytery
) —Missionary
Mr. T. A. Hamilton Oxford House « Norway House Presbytery
—Missionary
Mr. F. E. Kempling Alberni—Residential Comox-Nanaimo -
School & Mission Presbytery—Asst.

Principal & Missionary

4. That nominations for the following vacancies and for any others
that may occur be referred to the Secretaries and the Superintendent
concerned: i

Christian Island Simcoe Presbytery Missionary-teacher
Rama Simeoe Presbytery Missionary
Island Lake Norway House Presbytery Missionary
Friendship House, ) .

Prince Rupert + Prince Rupert Presbytery

5. That the following appointments under The Woman’s Missionary
Society be approved:
Miss Wilma Sharpe Prince Rupert, B.C.
Miss Eva Apetagon Norwéy House, Man. Assistant to Deaconess

6. That no action be taken on recommendation of Calgary Presby-
tery that The Woman’s Missionary Society provide an Assistant to the
missionary at the McDougall Indian Mission, Morley. - ‘

Licences to Administer Sacraments

1. It was agreed, subject to the recommendation of the Presbyteries
concerned, to recommend that licences to administer the Sacraments be
renewed in the case of the following lay missionaries; to be valid for one
year from the date of issue; while serving on their present pastoral
charges: :

Alymer P. Smith Muskoko Indian )

{Baptism) Mission Muskoka Presbytery
George Simons Georgina Island

{Baptism) ] . York Presbytery
H. W. Lawrence Saugeen " Bruce Presbytery
N. R. Jackson Hobbema Red Deer Presbytery |
Jd. A, Melntyre File Hills Yorkton Presbytery
J. MeKinlay Cote Yorkton-Presbytery

108



J. D, Murdoch Skidegate Prince Rupert Presbytery

Reginald Bennett . Ahousat Comoﬁ—Nanaimo—Presbytery
Edward Prinselaar Fisher River - Winnipeg Presbytery

L.J. Pi‘ekering Moose Mountain Arcola Estevan Presbytery
J. A. Wannop Cape Mudge Comox-Nanaimo Presbytery

2. It was agreed to recommend that, subject to the recommendation
of the Presbyteries concerned licences ‘to administer the Sacraments be
issued to the following, to be valid for one year from date of issue, while
serving ‘on their present pastoral charges:

MacLeod Munro Long Plains Portage la Prairie Presbytery .
Richard Graham Indian Springs Carman Presbytery
T. A. Hamilton Oxford House Norway House Presbytery

It was directed that the Secretary in charge of Indian Work should
write to the Presbyteries, reminding them of their respons1b111tles in this |
matter. )

Residential Schools

1. Grants for Christian Education Workers: Agreed that the follow-
ing be approved:

Brandon: one-half salary of Supervisor, up to $1,500, from Sept.
) 1, 1960. ,,
Edmonton: . $2,600 per year, January, 1960, to June 30, 1961,
Alberni: $2,600 per year, for combmatlon Asg’t Prineipal and
C.E. Worker.

-and that the Presbytery Home Mission Conveners be requested to include
these 'in their requisitions.

2. Christian Education Supplies: Agreed that one-guarter of the
grant for administration, paid to the Board by the Schools, be returned
to each School (preferably in September}, to be used for the purchase
of these supplies.

3

3. Re Church’s responsibility for extra-curricular activities and
integration: It was agreed that sehool buses be provided, when required,
for Edmonton and Brandon Indian Residential Schools, and that the
details be left to the Principals, Superintendents of Missions, Secretaries,
and Presbytery Committees. '

4. Agreement with Ottawa: Agreed that authority be given to the
Secretaries to sign Agreements with the Dominion Government re the
operation of Residéntial Schools. '

.B. Lines of Credit with Banks: Agreed that the following Lines of
Credit be continued as an emergencey measure:

Brandon ........... vevervarens $4,0Q0 - Morley ................ $4,000
Norway House ... 8,000 Alberni .vvimeeeccorencan 12,000
Edmonton ....ccowmereenns 8,000



6. Morley: Agreed that authority be given to the Secretaries to
make a nomination for the principalship of the Morley Indian Resxdentlal
School.

Recommendations, Manitoba Conference H.M. Commzttee

1. Maintenance and Supervision of Indian Mlssmn Property “That
a qualified supervisory and maintenance man be appointed as assistant
to the Manitoba Home Mission Superintendent”: Agreed that the
question of supervision of Home Mission building, where the major cost
is borne by the Board, be explored by the Superintendent, in consultation
with the Board of Home Missions; and, with reference to the current
building programme, that qualified supervision be provided by the Con-
ference Home Mission Committee and the Board of Home Missions, with
the costs of same being shared. i

2. Re Findings of Commission on Indian Work: “That the Board
of Home Missions be asked to review and if possible implement the
findings of this Comniission, particularly those concerning the training
of personnel for Indian work , . .”: Agreed to record continued concern ~
for carrying out the recommendations of the Commission on Indian Work
and that we proceed in this matter as quickly as possible,

Recommendations of Norway House Presbytery

1. Recruiting of Teachers: Re recommendation that one of the
ministers of the Norway House Presbytery spend whatever time is
necessary in the churches of Southern Manitoba to recruit teachers for
1960-61: Agreed that up to one month be allowed in the spring of 1961
for teacher recruiting by one of the missionaries of Norway House Pres-
bytery and that the need for teachers be publicized by the Inter-Board
Committee on Recruiting.

2. Re Winter Vehicles: Agreed that we approve a policy, whereby
if a missionary wishes to buy an autoboggan, an annual depreciation
allowance of 25% of the cost of the vehicle be granted, subject to the
‘approval of the Superintendent of Missions and the Board.

3. Re request that consideration be given to payment of fares to
Winnipeg for missionary’s children in addition to fares for missionary
and his wife: Agreed that we approve and that the same principle apply
in other areas of Indian work, where travel costs out to a major centre
are exceptionally high.

Round_Lake Indian Mission

Agreed to approve recommendation of Saskatchewan Conference
Home Mission Committee that the work on the Round Lake Indian
Mission be considered as institutional work and administered as such.

Prince Rupert, Hostel
Re recommendation of Presbytery (approved in principle by Con-

‘ 110



ference HLM, Committee) that the former R.C. convent on 4th Avenue
West be purchased for a student residence for native young people,
provided that this is found advisable and possible; ard that the W.M.B.
be asked to share in the cost., Agreed that, before approving the recom-
mendation of the Presbytery and Conference Home Mission Committee,
a thorough investigation into all phases of the matter be made at the
earliest possible date and that the W.M.S. be asked to participate in
the investigation,

Indian Workers' Conferences

1. Agreed to approve grant of $I50 for weekend Conference at Five
Oaks, Ont,

2. Agreed to approve grant up to $500 for Conference of Mis-
sionaries to the Indians in Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta, to be
held following the Annual Meeting of the Manitoba Conference.

Indian-Eskimo Association -

Agreed (a) to approve grant of $250 to the Indian-Eskimo Associa-
tion of Canada for 1960; (b) to authorize payment of $25 membership
fee on behalf of this Board; and (c) to vote $25 for provision of addi-
tional copies of the Association Bulleting for distribution during the
year to the Missionaries on Indian fields.

Cree_Language Institute, Toronto

Agreed to provide transportation (missionary only) and aésistance '
. up to $756 towards board and roem for any missionary attending this
Institute, to be held in Wycliffe College, Toronto, May 6 to June 17,

School for Indian Loy Leaders

~ Agreed to pay transportétion costs and up to $40 on expenses for
attendance by Mr. Henry Fiddler at the Anglican School for Lay
Leaders. . . .

James Evans Memorial Fund Committee

Agreed to request the Executive or Sub-Executive of General
Council to appoint Mr. W. F. Lough, Winnipeg, to replace Professor
MecLung on this Committee as the latter is ill and unable to act.

W.M.S. Appointments to Pustomi.Chwrges

Agreed that in, the case of new appointments involving men as
missionaries on fields formerly supplied by The Woman’s Missionary
Society, consultation be had between The Board of Home Missions and
the Bociety, so that such appointments may be made by the Board of
Home Missions and that such ﬁelds may be under the supervision of the
Board:

111



Native Indian Service Council, Vancouver

Agreed to vote a grant of $300 to the Native Indian Bervice
Council, Vancouver.

} Oriental Work

Dr. Leng presented the recommendations of the Committee on
Oriental Work, which were adopted as follows:

Japanese

1. That we nominate the Rev. Makio Norisue to the Alberta Con-
ference Settlement Committee, for appointment to the South Alberta
Charge. : '

2. That the Board reimburse the Toronto Japanese congregation for
the $250 paid to Rev. M. Norisue and that it pay a further $250 to Mr.
Norisue, in consideration of the five months’ waiting period in Japan
before receiving clearance for emigration to Canada.

3. That the holding of a Conference of Japanese Workers in
Viancouver in May be approved,.

Chinese Work

1. Toronto: That the question of replacement for Rev. Y. 8. Lee
be referred to the “Secretaries and the Superintendent of Missions, to
work out arrangements and report to the Excutive or Sub-Executive
for action.- ’ ’

2. Vancouver: That the Board concur in the call pending to the
Rev. Timothy Tam, issued by the Chinese congregation.

8. Newfoundland: That Dr. J. 8. Szeto extend his visits to New-
foundland.

4. W.M.S. Appointments: That the following appointments be
confirmed :
Calgary..cme..roveennnenes Mrs, Wing Wong

Vancouver Miss Hazel Heffren
Miss Joan McLean

Vancouver

Marine Work
Nominations
That the nomination of a successor to Rev. Oliver Howard, Central
Mainland Marine Mission, be left to the Secretaries and Superintendent,

and that the Resolutions Committee be asked to prepare a resolution in
recognition of the services of Mr. Howard. .

112



Overhoul and Repairs

1. That grants for overhaul and repairs re boats on the East Coast
be voted as follows:

Pool’s Cove—M.V. “Ryerson”—$300 estimated cost, plus outstand-
ing account, $154.89.

Hamilton Inlet—M.V. “Glad Tidings”—$300 estimated cost.

Change Islands—M.V. “Messenger”—3$100 estimated cost..

St. Anthony—M.V. “Chalmers”—(a} up to $400 estimated cost,

and (b) $51.52 for engine parts and outstandmg b111 to Grenfell Mission
for labour, $665.

2, That grants for overhaul and repairs re boats on Pacific Coast be
approved as follows:

Alert Bay—M.V. “R. C. Scott”™—$1,500.
Tahsis Inlet—M.V. “George H. Raley”—$1,000.

- West Coast Vancouver Island—M.V. “Melvin Swartout™—8§2, 500.
Central Mainland-—M.V. “Thomas Crosby I'V”"—$3,000.

3. That a letter of appreciation be sent to the Marine Committee ‘
for their diligence in overseeing the Marine Work and equipment on the
West Coast of British Columbia.

¥

Hospital Boat, Bella Bella

That the Hospital at Bella Bella be reimbursed at the rate of $120,

so that the Missionary may have the use of the hospxtal boat, the “Eula
B”

Report of Committee on French Work

Dr. Gordon W. Porter presented the report of the Commlttee and
made a general statement on the French Work.

The recommendations of the Committee were adopted as follows:

Eglise St. Jean, Montreal

Re resolution of the Commission on Evangelization in the French
Language, recommending “that General Council authorize the Board of
Home Missions in co-operation with the Montreal Presbytery to imple-
ment a careful study of the problems, geographie, material and social,
which are presently affecting the life of Eglise St. Jean”.

That General Couricil authorize the Board of Home Missions, in co-
-operation with the Montreal Presbytery, to implement a careful study
of the problems, geographic, material and social, which are presently
affecting the life of all our French congregations in the City of Montreal;
the results of the survey to help in determining the programme and
pattern of Evangelism in the French language.

113



Field Worker in French Language

That a grant be made available for the provision of a Field Worker
in the French langudge; that Rev. Carson Duquette be nominated to the
Settlement Committee for appointment to this work; and that he be
under the direction of the Superintendent of Missions and the Home
Mission Committee of the Conference. -

Ottawa, St. Mare’s

That the nomination of a successor to Dr. J. E Boucher be referred
to the Executive or Sub-Executive.

Camp Matambin

That the matter of making a maintenanece grant, sharing in the
administrative operation of the Camp and other matters concerned with
protecting the Board's investment in the property be left to the Secre-
taries and Superintendent for further action.

e

Pointe-aux-Trembles French Institute

Rev. K. G. MacMillan made a statement on the work of the Institute,
callmg attention to its present satisfactory condition.

1. It was agreed that a letter expressing the Board’s appreciation
should be sent to Miss Regina Boucher, the Prineipal.

It was further agreed that the budget, property items and other
such matters should be sent forward by the Board of Management to
the Conference Home Mission Committee for recommendation, rather
than to the Presbytery of Montreal and that a copy be sent to each of the
Presbyteries of the Montreal and Ottawa Conference.

2. It was agreed that this Board be authorized to maintain adequate
public liability insurance on Pointe-aux-Trembles Institute and that the
Board of Management be asked to secure and convey to parents of
students information as to the cost of accident insurance for pupils,
reporting back to this Board any action taken.

Immigration

Dr. Leng presented the Report on Immigration and made a general
statement on the work.

The recommendatlons of the Commlttee on Immigration Were con-
sidered seriatim and adopted as follows:
1. That the budget for immigration work for 1960 be $20,000.00
2. That due to the increase in time and supervision, Mr. Alex MacLaren
is giving to the British Youth Programme, his salary be increased to
$150 from $50 a month and that amount be retroactive to January 1,
1960.

o 14



o

. That the Executive of General Council be requested to make represen-

tations to the Federal Government to inerease the numbers of ill or
handicapped refugees admitted to Canada.

. That the Canadian Couneil of Church be requested to make represen-

tations to the Department of Citizenship to provide the names,
addresses and denominations of 1mm1grants coming to Canada by
air,

That the Canadian Welfare Council be requested to make a study of
the integration of immigrants on a national seale.

. That the Board of Home Missions set up a committee to study the

Immigration Act and regulations and report to a later meeting of the

‘Board or its Executive with a view to making representations; 1f

necessary, to the Federal Government. . N

. That Halifax Presbytery be requested to nominate members for an

Immigration Commitiee for the Port of Halifax.

. That the Board continue its policy of keéeping United Church members

informed on immigration matters through Church publications; and
that the Superintendents of Home Missions, when opportunity offers
through addresses to Presbyteries and Congregatlons, present the
Board’s work on immigration.

. That the Executive of General Council on the basis of the study sub-

mitted to the Board of Home Missions be asked to make a further
and more complete study of the proportion of Protestants to Roman
Catholics being admitted t6 Canada with a view, should the study
warrant it, to discussing this with the Canadian Council of Churches
so that proper representatmns ‘shall be made to the Federal Govern-
ment.

Church Extension

Rev. H. M. Bailey presented the Report of the National Committee

on Church Extension. The recommendations of the Committee were
adopted as follows:

1.

That all Conferences, Presbyteries, Extension Counclls, -and Ministers,
do all in their power to maintain interest in Church Extension
as a major and continuing responsibility of The United Church
of Canada, and to this end that these bodies be asked to impart, at
least once a year, the fullest information on Church Extension within
the Presbytery and throughout the Church; also that the Standing
Committee of each Conference note its duties as outlined and recorded
on page 91 of the Digest of the Minutes of the Board of Home MISSIOHS

- for 19567.
. That all Presbyteries, Councils, and Congregations be reminded of the

urgent need of completing their objectives in campaigns for Church
Extension funds, and promoting eampaigns to meet new and urgent
requirements. v

. That the General Council request the Board of Finance to make

115



available annually from the Missionary and Maintenance Fund a
minimum of $400,000 to the Board of Home Missions to carry on
Frontier Church Extension work, to continue its policy of assistance
in manses for Church Extension areas, and to care for Extension
needs in centres where no capital funds are available to give
assistance.

. That the General Council instruct the Board of Home Missions to

nominate to the Executive of General Council the personnel of The
National Committee on Church Extension for the next biennium.

. That the‘report of The National Committee on Church Extension on

Principles and Procedures in Church Extension, in response to the
instruetions contained in Recommendation 5 of the Committee’s report
(pages 51 and 244 of the 1958 Record of Proceedings), be approved
as follows:

. Procedures

That the Statement outlining the procedures to be ‘followed in

“QOrganizing a New Congregation”, prepared a few years ago by the
Standing Committee on Church Architecture, be rewritien, condensed and
published in booklet form by the Board of Home Missions, in co-operation
with the Committee on Church Architecture and made available to the
Presbyteries and Local Extension Committees free of ¢harge.

IL. Principles (for outline of Principles as agreed to by the Board, see

booklet referred to above).
That under this heading the followmg recommendations be adopted:

{a) That Conference and Presbytery Committees be urged to con-
sider carefully, in consultation with- the Home Mission Superin-
tendents and .-Regional Directors of Church Extension, the
circumstances under which Church Extension is being carried
out within their bounds with a viéw to the wisest possible
development of the Church’s life.

(b) That ‘due consideration be given to the fact that every com-
munity needs a church in its midst.

(¢} That due consideration be given to the basic principle that the
first responsibility of a congregation is to serve the constituency
in the community in which it is located.

{(d) That emphasis be given to the fact that the General Council
has stated that no active minister should be responsible for less
than 150 to 200 families.

Appreciation, Mr. Bailey

The Board expressed its appreciation of the splendid work done by

the Rev. H. M. Bailey, Secretary of the National Committee on Church
Extension.

118



Report for Year Book

It was recommended that Dr. Macdonald’s Report on Church Exten-
sion be included in Reports from this Board appearing in the Year Book.

'Hospitai Work

Rev. R. W. Henderson presented the Report of the Hospital Com-
mittee, the recommendations of which were adopted as follows"

Doctors Salary Seale

1. That the salary of & Medical Supermtendent of a church hospital
start at $7,500 a year, with a maximum of $9,5600, to be reached by five
annual increments of $400 each, which .includes portion from Hospital
and portion from Medical Services Fund, but does not include post
graduate allowance. .

" 2. That the salary of a Junior i)octor start at $6,000, with $500
increments after one year; then five successive annual increments of $300 .
to a maximum of $8,000.

3. That the above scale be effective from January 1st, 1960, and that
in making any adjustments necessary, thé Medical Superintendent will
confer with and secure confirmation from the Secretary of the Board of
Home Missions.

Wrinch Memorial Hospital, Hazelton

1. Re inquiry from Dr. R. Bruce Palmer: That, since no oppor-
tunities exist at present for the kind of specialized work in institutions
or hospitals for the chronieally ill in which Dr. Palmer is interested, the
Executive be requested to study the matter further and make recommen-
dations to the Long Range Planning Committee of General Council, and
that, in the meantime, the Secretaries keep in touch with Dr. Palmer in
the hope that his valued services may be continued in our Home Mission
work.

2. Re Request of Dr, James Evans: That, after two years’ service
in our Hospital, Dr. Evans be granted up to $1,000 for post graduate
study and be -granted a year’s leave, without salary, on the understand-
ing that he will return for at least two years service in one of our
hospitals. :

R. W. Large Memorial Hospital, Bella Bella

1. Salary, Dr. Ian Chisholm: That the new salary scale as approved
by this Board be made retroactive to January 1st, 1960, and that Dr.
Chisholm receive the additional remuneratmn for this period, January
Ist to June 30, 1960, only.

2. Post Graduate Study, Dr, Chisholm: That Dr. Chisholm be given
© 117



an additional two years’ credit—namely $1,000—for post-graduate study,
on the understanding that on the completion of his refresher course, he
will give another three years’ service to the hospital work of the Board.

Queen Charlotie Islands General Hospitol

1. That, since Dr. Darby, our Hospital Co-ordinator, is now at Queen
Charlotte, a report of the needs there, when received, be presented to the..
Executive or Sub-Executive.

2. That the travelling expenses of Mrs. Eldon Lee, in accompanying
her husband to the Queen Charlotte Islands Hospital, be paid by the
Board of Home Missions.

Ministry to Chronically Il

1. Re Hogpital Commission’s Recommendation: That the Board of
Home Missions and the Board of Evangelism and Social Service investi-
gate the possibility of a pilot project in the care of the chronically ill in
Ontario and that report be made to the Executive of the Board.

2. That the possibility of providing for chronically ill patients at the
Archer Memorial Hospital, Laniont, Alberta, be investigated by the
Alberta Conference Hospital Committee, in consultation with Govern-
ment authorities, and report made to Executive of the Board.

Recommendations from Conference of Doctors

1. That annual dues to College of Physicians and Surgeons, Cana-
dian Medical Association - B.C. Division, and any local Medical Associa-
tions be chargeable to the Medical Services Fund.

2. That the cost of books and other publications for hospital medical
library be chargeable to the Hospital (B C.H.1.S.) and not to the Medical
Services Fund.

3. That $200 per year depreciation on each doctor’s car and mileage
of 20 cents per mile be chargeable to the Medical Services Fund, retro-
active to January 1st, 1959.

Rgcommendations,of Prince Rupert Presbytery

That we accede to the request of Prince Rupert Presbytery and revise
the regulations so that the expenses of one delegate to Presbytery from
each Hospital be chargeable to the Medical Services Fund.

Post Graduate Allowancée

Rev. G. M, Morrison reported progress in negotiations with the
Income Tax authorities for the clarifying of regulatwns applicable to
post graduate allowances for doctors. '

118



It was agreed:

(1) That family expenses could be charged to post graduate
allowances

(2) That any additional salaries earned during furlough (i.e., as
internes) should be transferred to the Medical Services Fund.

(38) That some latitude be allowed, at the discretion of the Board
or its Executive, with respect to furlough arrangements but
that salary would not be paid for more than six months’ fur-
lough peuod

(4) That Medical Services Fund should deposit with the Board of
Home Missions $5600 annually for éach doctor to provide a fund
. for this post graduate allowance. '

Medwal Insurance Hosmtal Staffs -

That the employer s portion of med1cal insurance premiums for
hospital employees might be charged to the ‘Medical Services Fund, if not
paid by the B.C.H.I.S.

Stewart General Hospital, B.C.

Re approach that Board take over operation of: this Hospltal That
no action be taken, pending investigation by Dr. Darby and that his
report be submitted to the Executive.

Appointment of Summer Intern‘es

That the appointment of the followmg medical students for the
summer months be confirmed:

1 Hazelton, Wrinch Memorial Hospltal .............. Miss Beverley Bayes
Bella Coola General Hospltal Miss Anne E. Cuddy
Bella Bella, R. W. Large Memorial... . ...Mr. Douglas Black
Queen Cha-rlotte Islands Hospital..... ...Miss.Beverley G. Nelems

Conference of Doctors

That a Conference of Doctors be held in Edmonton in September,
1960, and that the details be referred to the Secretaries and Medical

- Superintendents.

Financial Statements

That the Executive of the Board be asked to implement the request
that standardized financial reports from all our Hospitals be drawn up
for presentation annually to the Board.

‘119



Grants for 1 965

That the following grants be approved: )
H.M.B. W.M.S. Insurance& Taxes

Archer Memorial, inmonth R — . $660.92 ins.

Bonnyville (W.M.8.) $600 —_ —

R. W. Large, Bella Bella — o — 510.27 ins.

Bella Coola - -—  4256.60ins.

Wrinch Memorial, Hazelton e —_ 800.00 ins.

Queen Charlotte Islands — 8850 66.70 ins. Drs. Houses
Queen Charlotte Islands 190.00 taxes Drs, Houses

And that application be made for recovery from Hospital funds of
payments made for taxes and insurance.

Lines of Credit

That continuation of the following lines of credit with Banks be
approved: . :

Archer Memorial .......... crerenneen$10,000
Wrinch Memorial ............ .. 6,000
R. W. Large Memorial.............. 1,000

Bella Coola ieerieecinrnnes reeie 10,000 -

Constitution, R. W. ‘Lm‘ge Memorial Hospital

That Constitution as submitted be accepted and forwarded to the
Executive of General Council, with a request that it be approved.

Constitution, Wrinch Memorial Hospital

Re request of Prince Rupert Presbytery for a change in by-laws:
That no action be taken until the Constitution has been. in force at least
three vears, to determine if other amendments are required.

" Hospital Boards, 1960
1. Wrinch Memorial: That nominations sent forward by Prince
Rupert Presbytery be referred to the Presbytery for clarification.

2. Other Hospital Boards: That appointments to Boards of other
Hospitals be referred to the Executive, on receipt of nominations.

Commission on Work of Women in the Church

Mrs. J. L. Halpenny, Secretary of the Commission on the Work of
Women in the Church, made a statement calling attention to the Report
which would be presented to the General Council. The members of the
Board were asked to study the Report and send Mrs. Halpenny any
suggestions or comments they might wish to make,

120



Commission on Integration of Home Mission Work

Mrs. C. S. Patterson submitted for information a preliminary draft
of the Report of the Commission on Integration of the Work of the Board
of Home Missions and The Woman’s Missionary Society which would be
presented to the General Council.

The members of the Board were asked to study the Report and send
t6 Mrs. Patterson any suggestions or comments they might wish to make.
It was requested, also, that the Report should be sent to all Presbytery
and Conference Home Mission Conveners, with a similar request.

The Chairman, on behalf of the Board, expressed appreciation to
Mrs. Halpenny and Mrs., Patterson for their excellent presentation of
these Reports

Statement on Recruiting

Rev. George M. Morrison made a statement on recruiting, referring to
the work of the Inter-Board Committee for Church Vocation and dealing
with the specific need for ordained ministers.

Vacant Fields and Available Supply

A statement was made by Dr. Macdonald, indicating a net shortage
of approximately 140 to 150 ministers.

Report of Committee on Institutional Missions and
Non-Anglo-Saxon Work

Dr. J. I. MacKay presented the Report of the Committee, the recom-
mendations of which were considered item by item and action taken, as
follows:

Nominations and Appoiniments

1. Niagara Presbytery, All People’s Missions: Agreed that, if the
Transfer Committee approves the assignment of Keith Dixon, ordinand,
to the Hamilton Conference, he be nominated to All People’s Missions as
Assistant Minister for one year; and, further, that we ask Niagara
Presbytery to set up a Commission to study the situation in that area and
that our representative on the Commission be the Superintendent of
Missions, Rev. H. M. Bailey; this Commission to report to the 1961
meeting of the Board. ’

2. Hamilton, Wesley Centre and St. Christopher’s: Agreed that Rev,
H. F. Currie be nominated to the Settlement Commitice of Hamilton
Conference for appointment.as Director of Wesley Centre and that the
nature of his work be determined through consultation with the Superin-
tendent of Missions and the Presbytery Home Mission Committee,

121



3. Quebec, St. John’s Hall: Agreed that the appointmerit of a
Superintendent and Matron be referred to the Secretaries and the
Superintendent of Missions.

4, Toronto, Sanatorium and Police Court Chaplain: Agreed that
Rev. J. A. H. Hodgson be nominated to the Settlement Committee of
Toronto Conference for appointment as successor to Rev."M. P. Smith,
who retires at the end.of June.

5. Winnipeg, All People’s: Agreed that the nomination of a suc-
cessor to Rev. Theodore Fenske be left to the Secretaries and Superin-
tendent of Missions.

»

6. Vancouver, First Church: Agreed that the appointment of an
assistant worker be referred to the Secretaries and Superintendent of
Missions; and that the appointment of Dr. A. H. Oussoren as a part-
time pastoral visitor be confirmed to June 30th, and of Mr. A. Mykytyn to
Ukrainian work be confirmed to September 30th, 1960. ’

Appointment Women Workers under Board of Home Missions

1. Saint John, Grandview-Portland Street areas: Agreed to appoint
Miss Geraldine Beairsto, subject to action of Saint.John Presbytery.

2. Toronto, Queen Street-Church of All Nations: Agreed that, if
realignment of work is effected, resulting in the amalgamation of College
Street and Queen Street-Church of All Nations charges, an additional
youth worker be provided.

3. Edmonton, All People’s Mission: Agreed that the ai)pointment of
a woman worker be approved. . ’

4. Winnipeg, Central Mission: Agreed that Miss M. Mayne be
appointed as Woman Worker to the staff of Central Mission.

Requests for Appointments under W.M.S.

Agreed that The Woman’s Missionary Society be asked to find
Workers for Sydney, Wesley Hall; Evergreen pastoral charge, Alberta,
to work under the regular minister; Calgary Church Extension areas;
and the Smoky Lake area; and that the appointments should be made
in the order listed,

Yarmouth Town Mission

Agreed that the operation of the Yarmouth Town Mission, as an
institutional centre, by the Board of Home Missions be approved, on
condition that (1) a definite lease be .given to the Board of Home
Missions; (2) that the Trustees of the Mission continue contributions
for the work; (3) that the Board of Home Missions be permitted to
carry on United Church services and whatever programme it deems .
necessary; the above arrangement to be entered into after affirmative

122



action by Yarmouth Presbytery; and the Executive or Sub-Executive to
prepare a budget for the work.

Montreal, Central Mission

Agreed that, since the proposal fo erect a new building on the site
of the present City Mission, to be used as a Boys’ Club and to be financed
locally, is still in the preliminary discussion stage, we await further
suggestions from Montreal.

Montreal St. Columba House and Centemwy

Agreed that, since the suggestion for re-arrangement of this work
was received for information only, furthér consideration of the proposal
be given by the Advisory Committee and the Home MISSIOX‘I Commlttee of
the Montreal Presbytery.

Montreal, German Work

Agreed that we accept the tendered resignation of Miss R. Moehrke,
effective June 30, 1960, and that continuance or termination of the work
be left to the judgment of the Home Mission Committee of Montreal
"Presbytery, the Superintendent of Missions and the Secretaries.

To*ronté, German Work

1. Agreed that a new location for the work of the German congrega-
tion in Toronto be sought.

2. Re approach from German congregation of the Free Evangelical
Church: Agreed that negotiations be .continued with this congregation.

Ottawa,, Hungarian Work

Dr. Macdonald read a letter with regard to the request of a Hun-
garian congregation in Ottawa to be received into The United Church of
Canada.

It was decided that, if the Presbytery of Ottawa completes negotia-
tions for the reception of this group into the United Church and if there
is need for assistance in providing the ministry of our Church, the Board
of Home Missions co-operate and that the Secretary of Ottawa Presby-
tery be so notified. -

It was decided, further, that D¥. Porter, Rev. K. . MacMillan and
Rev. Wm. McDowell be a committee to communicate to Dr. M. Feher
(minister of the Hungarian United Church in Montreal), from whom this -
group sought advice, and to the Chairman and Secretary of the Ottawa
Presbytery the attitude of this Board towards this request, in the event
of this congregation’s being received as a congregation of the United
Church.

123



Guelph Presbytery, Hungarian Work

Agreed that we request the Guelph Presbytery to study the éi‘tuation
and report to the Executive as to the future of the Hungarian work.

Finnish Work

Agreed that, first, in view of the existence of new Finnish con-
stituencies in such areas as Kingston, Toronto, St. Catharines, Fort
William- Port Arthur, which we should be serving, consideration be given
to the appomtment of another Finnish minister; and, second, that
further negotiations be carried on with the Superintendent of Missions
about opening Finnish work in the Port Arthur-Fort William area.

Toronto, Fred Victor Mission

Agreed that Dr. Mustard, Dr. Macdonald and Mr. Ralph Mills name
the Committee to consider staff policy, staff requirements and respon-
sibilities for organization of the work of the Fred Vietor Mission, which
will be put into operation on completion of the first section; such Com-
mittee to report to the Executive.’

Toronto, St. Christopher House

_Agreed that, in view of the fact that the Board is being asked to
provide assistance in this area in an institutional church, where the
programme used in Church Institutional Centres will be followed, i.e.,
preaching services, pastoral work and Christian Education activities,
and, since the work at St. Chiistopher House does not follow this pattern,
we notify the St. Christopher House Board that our grant of $8,000 will
not be renewed beyond the year 1960;

And That we would emphasize this decision is in no way a criticism
of the splendid social service work performed at St. Christopher House
but is based rather on the fact that the Board of Home Missions feels it
has a duty to carry out a Church-centred programme in the area, in-
cluding pastoral work, religious education and church membership.

Toronto, Queen Street-Church of All Nations

-I. Agreed that, on receipt of favourable action by Toronto Centre
" Presbytery, following negotiations with College Street Church congrega-
tion and the congregations of Queen Streéet-Church of All Nations, we
recommend : )
(1) That the English work at Queen Street-Church of All Nations
(which includes some work with other nationals) and the College Street
work be centred in College Street Church.

(2) That Rev. Dr. Clare Gowans and Rev. Ray Ashford 1_)e co-
superintendents and co-ministers of the combined work, and that the
Settlement Committee of the Conference be advised of this arrangement.

124



(8) That the Board of Home Missions be responsible for the salaries
of Mr. Ashford, a deaconess and a youth worker.

4) That‘, on retirement of Dr. Gowans, Mr. Ashford continue as
the superintendent-minister of the newly established institutional work,
centred in College Street.

i

II. Agreed that we i'ecommend, further:
(1) That the church Vbuilding at 7656 Queen Street West be closed..

{
(2) That the work at 423 Queen Street West be continued as at
present, plus an international service if possible, and such work as cannot
be satisfactorily transferred to College Street.

(8) That authority be given to the Executive of the Board to effect
such changes in or additions to staff as may seem necessary, after con-
sultation with the Presbytery Home Mission Committee, the Superintend-
ent of Missions and the Co-Superintendents of the newly re-ahgned
institutional, centre.

{4} That part of 423 Queen Street West be used as a clothing distri-
bution centre. :

(5) That a portion of the building be set aside for the initiation of a
Goodwill Industries project, related to the extended programme of the
new Fred Victor MISSIOD

III. Agreed that the Executive or Sub-Executive be asked to
arrange for the necessary staffs for each section of the work, to vote
the funds required after July 1st and provide for all details in connec-
. tion Wwith the proposal re-alignment.

. Sudbury City Area

Agreed that, on recommendation of the Hamilton Conference Home
Mission Committee, the Executive or Sub-Executive set up a Committee
to study the Sudbury area situation and the request for the appointment
of an area church worker, and that a report be made to the next meeting
of the Board.

Windsor, Ttalion Work

Agreed to approve recommendation of the London Conference Home
Mission Committee that the Italian work in Windsor under an ordained
minister be discontinued at June 30th, 1960, ,

Prince George, B.C., Hostel

Agi‘e‘ed that the Board staff and operate, for a period of at least
three years, a Hostel in the City of Prince George, in the building for- .
merly used by the Salvation Army, that an annual grant up to $7,600 be

125



provided for persennel, and up to $2,000 for welfare, on the understand-
ing that the City will provide the building free of charge and that the
citizens of ‘Prince George equip the building and raise $5,000 per year -
for operating expenses, and on the further condition that the Church
have the right to follow the church-centred programme it believes most
suited to the need.

Conference of Imstitutional Workers .

Agreed that the question of holding regional Conferences for
Institutional Workers be referred to the Executive for decision for 1961.

Bursaries for Visits to Imstitutional Centres

Agreed that the question of bursaries for visits by Superintendents
of Institutional Missions to Institutional Work in the United States be
referred to the June Executive, with the suggestion that provision be
made for two bursaries. .

Downtown Surveys

Brief statemeﬂ,ts. were made by Rev. G. M. Morrison, Dr. J. L.
MacKay and Rev. H. M. Bailey on surveys undertaken in Halifax,
Vancouver and Hamilton, respectively.

Agreed that help be given in the carrying on of surveys'in 1960 in
Montreal, Calgary and Ottawa, and that we ask for a report on what has
been done in Sydney.

Sydney, Warden Church

Re request of Sydney Presbytery that the matter of regarding
Warden Church as an institutional church be clarified by the Board:
Agreed that no action be taken on setting up Warden Church as an
institutional church, but that the Board continue for the present its
policy of providing a grant up to $1,600 a year, thus maintaining an
agreement entered into following destruction by fire of the former Wesley
Hall,

i
Language Publications

(1) Agreed that grants for 1960 be as follows:

Credo wmmpereriannes : $1,200
Canadian Ranok ... 4,000
Canadan Viesti ...occmniinceennnns 1,800
La Favilla .iceviineeerneninennceens 1,500
Shepherd’s Call ..cenivniviinanns 500
Spiritual Light ... 100

(2) Agreed that Winnipeg Presbytery be asked to appoint a com-
126 '



mittee to study the Ukrainian Publications in Winnipeg and report its
findings to the Board of Home Missions.

(3) Apgreed that the appointment of Editorial Commitiees—a
separate committee for each paper—be referred to the Secretaries and
Superintendent.

Department of Fund Raising

Mr. Neil A. Campbell, Director of the Department of Fund-Raising,

presented a statement on the work of his Department for 1959. Appre-

_ciation was expressed to Mr Campbell for the fine service rendered to
the Board.

It was moved and carried that ‘the Board authorize the Executive
or Sub-Executive to appoint a successor to Mr. Neil A. Campbell.

Special Grants

Moneton Presbytery: Mount Royal: Agreed to cohtinue grant from
February Ist to May 1st, at rate of $10 per Sunday.

Calgary, Survey of Suburban Areas: Agreed to vote grant of $100
per month for five months’ survey, made by Rev. E. E. Davxdge, Novem-~
ber 1st, 1958, to March 31st, 1959.

Appreciation Fields Assuming Self-Support

On recommendation of the Appropriations Committee, it was
directed that each pastoral charge which has become self-supporting
during 1959 receive a letter from the Board of Home Missions expressing
appreciation of its achievement, and each Superintendent was asked to
submit to the Secretaries a list of charges to which the letter should be
sent.

¢

Union Pastoral Charge, Montreal

It was agreed to approve the recommendation of the Appropriations
Committee that arrangements be made to bring the Rev. John Washing-
ton of Providence, Rhode Island, to the Union pastoral charge; Montreal,
as Agsistant Minister and that the necessary grants be approved.

‘Sunday School in the Home

Miss Marion Brillinger, National Supervisor of the Sunday School
in. the Home by Mail and Air, gave a report on the work which she
_ supervises. The Chalrman thanked Miss Brillinger for her interesting
statement.

1t was agreed that the Board’s grant for 1960 be setat $5,350.
127



Appointments or Nominations to Boards and Committees ,

It was agreed to refer to the Executive or Sub-Executive nomina-
tions and appointments to Boards and Depart{nents of the Church.

Recommendations from Conference of Secretaries and Superintendents

Action was taken as follows on recommendations submitted from
the Conference of Secretaries and Superintendents:

1. Re resolution of Montreal Presbytery, recommending that the
Board eliminate any form of salary discrimination on the basis of
marital status: Agreed that no action be taken, in view of the apparent
misunderstanding of the regulations in force, whereby a single ordained
minister, who maintains a home, is paid on the same basis as a marrled .
ordamed minister,

2. Re request of the Alberta Conference Home Mission Committee
that the Board consider the resolution of the 1959 Annual Conference,
recommending:

(a} “That a rural charge involving four or more preaching appoint-
ments and employing a ministry of two or more, or with
voluntary lay assistant, be designated as a special area in which
the minimum salary of the minister in charge be in the same
category as that paid to Superintendents of Institutional
Missions.

(b} “That a special allowance be requested for secretarial help and
office maintenance.

(¢) “That a special allowance or grant be requested for ﬁeld equip-
ment."”

Agreed that two pilot projects be set up under Mr. Stade and Mr. -
Powell, each having an ordained minister plus a staff of one or more lay
supplies and office assistance; and that plans be submltted to the Execu-
tive forapproval.

3. Re recommendation of Vancouver-Burrard “Presbytery “that the
Board of Home Missions raise the scale of salaries for lay workers to be
more inline with employees working in similar work outside the Church’:
Agreed that no action be taken, but that matter be referred to the Long
Range Planning Commission for study. :

4. Re recommendation of Saskatchewan Conference Home Mission
Committee that “consideration be given to increased travel allowaneces
on the pastoral charges where there is excessive travel”: Agreed that
special travel requirements be dealt with by the Board on their merits,
on recommendations from Presbyteries and Superintendents.

5. Re Training of Lay Supplies: Agreed to recommend:

(i) That The Manual, Section 117, sub-section (v), paragraph v, be
amended by deletion of that part following the word “Superintendent”

128



and substitution of: “Presbytery, through its Home Missions Committee
and in consultation w1th the Supermtendent of Missions, shall require lay
supplies to:

(a) Complete annually the study of one book in each of the follow-
ing fields: Exposition (a commentary on some portion of the
Bible), and Christian Faith and practice, Church History,
Preaching and Pastoral Work, Public Worship.

{b) Participate in training courses as recommended by the Superm-
tendent of Missions.

{¢) Report quarterly on the preseribed form to the Supervising
Pastor, the Home Mission Convener and the Supermtendent of
Missions.”

(i1} That, in order to implement the revisions proposed for Section
117, (v), v, Section 311 be amended by the addition of & new sub-gection
(e} to read:

“(¢) to consult with the Presbyteries in the appointment, trammg
and supervision of lay supplies.”

Then, the present sub- sectlon (e) would become (d) and the present
sub-section (d) would become (e). .

(iil) That Section b4b be struck out.

6. Re Moving Expenses of Ordinands: Certain difficulties were noted
in regard to the application of the regulations governing the moving
expenses of Ordinands to their charges and, again, their return expenses
to their home Conferences. It was agreed that the following recommenda-
tion should be sent forward to the General Council; suggesting that
Section 11, sub-sections (s), (t), (u) and (v) be amended to read:

(8) The moving expenses of candidates transferred under the provi-
sion of Section 11 (o) of the Manual, which includes the travelling
exipenses and a reasonable amount for expenses connected with the
moving of personal effects, will be provided on the following basis:

i. The Board of Home Missions will advance the moving expenses
of the candidates who are settled on aid-receiving Charges in
the Conference to which they have been transferred.

il. Moving expenses of candidates who, -after ordination, are
settled on pastoral charges not in reéeipt of a grant from the
Board, will be advanced by the oﬁice of the Secretary of the
General Council,

iii. The moving expenses of the wife of a candidate or minister will
be included if she goes with him or within a year of his
appointment, -

iv. Travelling expenses to be advanced will cover the cost of travel
from the college centre from which the candidate graduates to
the pastoral charge where he is settled. '

(t) Moving expenses of ministers ‘returning after two years and not

129



more than five to the Conference from which they were transferred
will be provided on the following basis:

i. If the minister returns to a charge receiving a grant from the
Board of Home Missions, such expenses will be advanced by
the Board, which will negotiate the amount of such expenses
to be repaid by the pastoral charge,

ii. If he is settled on a pastoral charge, not in receipt of a grant,
such expenses will be advanced by the office of the Secretary
of the General Council and the Board of Home Missions will
negotiate the amount of such expenses to be repaid by the
pastoral charge.

{(u) In every case, both going out and coming back, the Board of Home

’ Missions will communicate with the Superintendent of Missions and

the Presbytery Home Missions Convener in the area concerned, who

will approach the pastoral charge on which the candidate trans-

‘ferred shall have been placed, to request a contribution of a reason-

able amount towards the total moving expenses, this to be based on

what the pastoral charge would normally pay as a general average
towards the moving expenses of a minister from within the bounds

of the Conference. ’ ) :

{v) The payments will be advanced by the office of the Board of Home
Missions and the Secretary of the Board will co-operate in every
way possible with the candidates transferred and the ministers
returning, so that there may be no delay in payment of moving
expenses. ‘

Use of Aircraft
Alert Buy Marine Mission

The Rev. R. W. Henderson presented a brief regarding the use of
aircraft by the missionary serving the Alert Bay Marine Mission. ’

On motion, it was resolved: That we approve the request of the
Marine Sub-Committee and request approval of the Executive of General
Council for initiating an experimental project in the use of church-owned
aircraft; that the experiment be undertaken on the Alert Bay Marine
Mission, the Board of Home Missions to provide the necessary grants to
cover the cost of training the missionary as a pilot, of purchasing the
aircraft and of operating it for one year; and that, in the event of future
requests for the use of aircraft, the Board or its Executive deal with each
case on its merits, seeking, if it is deemed necessary, an opinion from the
Executive or Sub-Executive of General Councﬂ

It was agreed, further, that, provxded the Executive of General
Council approves of the initiation of an experimental project in the use
of church-owned aircraft, the purchase be made from Home Mission
Projects Fund. ‘

\ ( 130



Appreciation was expressed to the Britigh Colurhbia Conference
Home Mission Committee for preparation of the Brief and to the Rev.
R. W. Henderson for its presentation.

Norway House Presbyteﬂry

It was agreed that the request of Norway House Preshytery for
clarification on the use of aircraft—oprivate or church-owned—be referred
to the Executive.

Report of Appropriations Committee

The Report of the Appropriations Committtee was presented by Dr.
Macdona]d and adopted as follows:

L. Salary and Travel Allowance

(1) That we car‘ry out the instructions of the Eighteenth General
Council in reference to’ the minimum. salary and travel allowance
as follows: -

“That the General Council increase the minimum salary for
married ministers from $3,200 to $3,600, together with a free
furnished -house, and that the Board of Home Missions be asked
to implement this increase over a two-year perlod $150 in 1959
and $150 in 1960.”

{2) That for 1960 the salaries be built up to $3!500 (for a married
ordained minister} and that the travel allowance in force in 1959
be continued.

(3) That all aid-receiving charges be notified, through the Presbytery
Home Mission Convener and the Superintendent of Home Missions,
of the new salary and travel scale for 1960.

(The realization of this scale will depend on each charge fulfilling
its salary promise and increasing it where possible.)

(4) That charges not now aid-receiving and whose salary scale is below -

: $3,600 (for M.O. with furnished manse) and whose car travel allow-
ance is below the 1960 travel scale, shall, through proper Presbytery
action, make application to ‘the Board of Home Missions for adjust-
ment by way of spec1a1 grant as soon as possible aftér the end of the
calendar year.

That to qualify for such specml grants, these charges must conform
to the regulations re canvass, as follows:

(a) Conduct an every-person and family canvass as soon as posmble,
but in any case before the fall meeting of the Presbytery concerned.
Such canvass must produce a minimum increase in contributions
towards the salary of $100 over the amount paid in 1959,

131 -



(b) Further, these charges are expected fo pay, in addition to
salary, a car travel allowance equivalent to the Home Mission scale. -

(5) That adjustment of car travel allowance will'be made only where
the minister owns and operates his car in the pursuit of his duties.

(6) That, to assist charges in reaching the General Council scale, each
Presbytery be asked to appoint a Committee on Salaries {composed
of three or more laymen and the Home Mission Convemer). which
will visit all charges requesting salary and/or travel grants. This
Committee will advise and inform the charges concerned on matters
of church finance, but especially on the salary and travel scale and
the regulatioha, and also the method of conducting a proper canvass.

Before recommending that the Board of Home Missions pay a
special grant on salary and/or travel to any charge not now on the
list, Presbytery should be certain that a proper canvass was con-
ducted and that the assistance requested is fully justified.

{7) That on the basis of estimates of contributions from congregations,
the scale of salaries for 1960 be as on Schedule 1, below,

II. Education Grant

(a) That a special grant of $175 be made to any married, ordained
minister or lay supply, in receipt of salary not above the Home
Mission minimum, for each child who has to leave home to
pursue undergraduate studies at any Umversn:y or Teacher’s
College;, and that it be understood that such a grant is not
applicable to students taking a Theological course; special cases
to be dealt with on their merits.

(b} That a grant be made for not more than four years for a
student in Arts or Science course and for not more than five
in a Medical or Dental course; and that if a student fails in his
year, the grant will not be paid for the year in Whlch he
repeats the course.

{¢) That in making application a preseribed course be defined and
the required university term be indicated.

{d) That payment of the grant shall be made in two instalments—
the first on receipt of a certificate of enrolment or attendance

‘ for the Fall term from the Registrar of the institution; the
second on receipt of similar certification that the student is
enrolled and in attendance for the term following the New Year.

III. Travel Allowance for Transportation on Fields

(a) In applying the scale it is understood that the total travel
allowance given will be that which is nearest to the five mile
division. For example, if a minister’s mileage is 26 or 27 miles
he will get the 25 mile rate, but if it.is 28 or 29 miles he will get

132



the 30 mile rate. The same principle will apply at other divi-
sional points in the schedule,

(b) An ordained minister in the active work, serving a 1l-point
charge with 150 or more families, and on which a minister (in
the active work) would normally be settled, and which cannot
be linked up by Presbytery with another appointment to make a
larger charge, shall receive 3500 a year towards car main-
tenance and depreciation.

‘{¢) An ordained minister on a charge of two or more appointments,
where the Sunday drive is less than 10 miles, and where Presby-
tery re-arrangement is impossible, shall receive $500 a year
towards his car maintenance and depreciation.

(d) In charges where the summer and winter travel vary, the travel
allowance will be worked out on the basis of three-quarters
summer travel and one-gquarter winter travel.

(e) Charges, large or small, with exceptional conditions as to travel
and location, and where. re-arrangement by Presbytery is impos-
sible, shall be dealt with on their merits.

{f) Where there are two or more appointments and the minister is
- unable to operate a car to reach his preaching appointments or
in the performance of pastoral duties, he be allowed up to the
.rate for Sunday mileage, without depreeciation, after submitting
accounts to the Board of Home Missions; each case to be dealt

. with on its merits.

The travel allowance to be as oh S{:hedule 2 below.

SCHEDULE L
Salary Secale for 1960

The following scale of salaries for 1960 is recommended:

Married Ordained—with unfurnished house ............o..... $3,550.00
Married Ordained—with furnished house ........cnemnne 3,500,00
Single Ordained—without house in ity .....ccevvrrvvrsveianns 3,450.00
Single Ordained—without house ......c.ee.... T 3,350.00

Single Ordained—with \house . 3,300,00

Married Lay Supply 8,100.00
Single Lay SUPDIY civmnneossinssssssesnnns rereessenmrrnmaees 2,900.00
Special Fields—with unfurnished house .. . 2,800.00
Special Fields—with furnished house ....c.cevevmininne. 2,750.00

Retired Ministers: Where retired ministers are temporarily giving
full-time service to pastoral charges normally served by married ordained
ministers, the salary may be built up to the above scale, In other cases,
the salary scale to be set for each field in the light of all the cireum-
stances, but not to exceed $2,900.00. Pension is to be included in these

- 133



totals. It is expected that appointments of Retired Ministers will be made
only to charges which have a manse or parsonage. The Board does not
provide rent. -

Students: $22.00 for week-end Supply.

Superintendents of Institutions: Maximum. $4,100.00
Minimum  8,500.00
Maximum Travel 500.00

Women Workers: Maximum $3,150.00; Minimum $2,700.00.

Graduate Deaconesses and Maximum $3,150.00
Social Workers wocovoeersenns Minimum  2,850.00
SCHEDULE 2

TRAVEL SCALE FOR 1960 '
Sunday Mileage Yearly Sunday Mileage at 15¢ Total

10 miles (10 x 62) - B20 $ 78
Plus depreciation ’ 450
e 174
15 ¢ 780 117
133 143 R 450
. i 567
20 « 1040 156
& <« 450
— 606
26 “ 1300 195
[13 &« 475
e 670
30 « 1560 234
“ It 475'
) T — 709
3 « 1820 273
T I @ 475
B — 748
40 2080 812
44 44 . 475
. e 87
445 “ 2840 351
' “ ) 475 -
) B — 826
. B0 2600 390
: «“ “ . 500
' ' e 890
55 « 2860 429
& &$ 500
e 929
60 « 3120 468
. It i@ . BOO -
— 968

134



65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

Estimated Expe{zditures

Grants to Conferences _

i

Newfoundland
Maritime .o,

Montreal and Ottawa
Bay of Quinte ..

[

€5

“

Appropriations for 1960

..........................

“

&

€«

€

113

"

£“®

£4

Toronto ... earesnesinnarerreassersrane
‘Hamilton ........... deniereressisionissnenens
London .....ccceeeeeinncenennnnesnanns
Manitoba ......occonvivoniinninsnennee
Saskatchewan .
Alberta .. Geensennrvosaeeneaser

British Columbia

Estimated grant required for
vacancies ... crvrvesennsarnsesiaeaes

......................

.

3380 507
BOO
1007 .
3640 546
500
o ~ 1046
3900 585
525
1110
41860 624
. B25
1149
4420 663
526
. 1188
4680 702
525
1227
4940 741
525
1266
5200 780
550 ]
1330
Voted for Paid for Voted for
1958 1859 1960
79,385.00 § 83,959.10 § 77,739.00
128,347.00 152,636.31 ~ 125,051.00
91,027.00 132,859.95 119,351.00 .
17,006.00 27,007.59 19,398.00
144,749.00 181,480.82 . 167,073.00
76,5625.00 89,546.19 71,945.00
18,959.00 - 81,419.82 19,889.00
129,562.00 166,780.32 155,412.00
58,097.00 92,022,038 55,671.00
87,122.00 125,371.78 73,138.00
177,388.00 225,972.65 209,713.00
20,000.00 20,000.00

$1,028,177.00 $1,309.056.56 $1,114,280.00

135



Students—salaries and travel... 145,000.00

Travel, Missionaries & Workers..  15,000.00

Rents not provided in estimates 46,000.00
Car Subsidies ....wvmimcormomres 60,000.00

included
above

48,630.00

56,538.75

165,000.00
17,000.00
47,000.00
65,000.00

$1,294,170.00

Salaries, Seeretary & Associates.$ 80,750.00
Expenses, Secretary & Associates 4,500.00

Salaries, Superintendents ............ 77,000.00
Expenses Superintendents .......... 34,000.00
Moving Expenses
(Supts, 4-1960) .cooeernrecnncnirines 800.00
Salaries, Office Staff .ovccirieore 31,000.00
Office Expenses, rents, telephones, :
office equipment .....vocinininn 14,300.00

Expenses, Board and Executive 5,5600.00
Pensions: Employer’s )
contributions and assessments 42,000.00

Aid-Receiving Charges 70,000.00
Literature and Publicity "183,000.00
Non-Anglo-Saxon Publications .. 12,000.00
Grants:

Division of Home Missions........ 1,265.00

Native Indian Service Council

Indian-Eskimo Association ... 200.00

Sunday School in the Home ..., 5,100.00
Transfers:

Marine Insurance ..o 4,000.00

Fund for Retired Workers ...... 3,000.00

Liability Insurance ... 8,200.00
Miscellaneous Travel .2,300.00
Rural Work & Sundry Expenseé 4,000.00

Immigration .o 15,000.00 -
Cages of Special Emergency ... 200.00
Furnishing Manses and

Parsonages ..o 20,000.00
Church Extension:

expenses, meetings ... o 500.00
Director Church Exténsion,

British Columbif ...coerneniirerens 4,600.00
Director Church Extension, '

Manitoba ...... errsnaseisasinsraretesessnn

Co-Ordinator Church Hospitals..

$1,412,125.31 $1,408,280.00

30,750.00

5,886.80
73,166.66
36,817.27

................

18,409.93
5,663.68

64,232.46)
9,527.76
- 10,624.51

1,265.00.
300.00
200.00

5,100.00

4,100.00
3,000.00
3,200.00

"1,790.90
2,782.70
18,799.70
1,325.00

inel. in grants

922.00

3,500.00

30,750.00

6,000.00
89,600.00
40,000.00

1,800.00
40,680.00

18,440.00
6,000.00

................

75,000.00

©13,000.00

12,000.00°

1,600.00
300.00
275.00

5,350.00

5,000.00
6,450.00
2,400.00
. 8,600.00

20,000.00
1,400.00

20,000.00
800.00

4,600.00
3,600.00



Committees & Commissions

(Indian Work, ete.) .. 6,000.00 4,818.68 5,000.00
Director of Fund Raising
incl. exps. ete. ...... rerrnenreseerentneen - 8,000.00 10,249.687 9,000.00
Transfer t0 ReSEIVes ...viciiiee siessemarvevens 91,148.67  eerrinins
Balance Available ....covvveiiinnins 43,668.00  ....veeew v 24,375.00
‘ © 81,750,000.00 $1,856,208.80 $1,855,000.00
Estimated Eevenue )
Missionary and ‘Maintenance Fund .o $1,775,000.00
Woman's Migssionary SoCIetY ..o snsesmsssen 80,000.00
Interest on Reserve and Trust Funds, efc. s 50,000.00
$1,855,000.00
Ministerial Salaries

It was agreed that this Board, having before it the recommendation
of the Board of Finance that the Board of Home Missions give considera-
tion to an increase of $150 per year in the minimum salary for the next
two years, endorse the suggested inerease in the minimum salary basis
of 3150 for 1961 and an additional $150 for 1962, and reguest the
Nineteenth General Council to ‘give direction accordingly.

- 2

Report on Resolutions Committee

The Report of the Resolutions Committee, presented by the Rev.
E. G. Knowles, was adopted as follows:

Rew, Oliver Darwin, D.D.

That Greetings and Felicitations be extended to the Rev. Oliver
Darwin, D.D., who looks forward to celebrating his one hundredth
birthday on August third of this year.

The Board remembers with appreciation the long years of devoted
service given by Dr. Darwin to the Methodist Church, first as a pioneer
minister on the Prairies, then as Superintendent of Missions for the

~ Saskatchewan Conference, and later 'as Superintendent of the British
Columbia Conference. ! ’ ‘

We pray God’s blessing may continue-to rest upon Dr. Darwin and
that the evening of his life may be filled with contentment and joy in the
realization of years well spent in the service of his Church and the
Kingdom.

Mrs, T. E. Bigsell

That Greetings and Good Wishes bé extended to Mrs. Bissell, who
continues to manifest 5o much interest in the life and work of the Church. -

137



It is our earnest hope that she will continue to enjoy good health and
strength.

Retired Superintendents of Missions

That Greetings be extended to all former Superintendents of
Missions.

Rev. W. S: Godfrey, B.A., D.D., LL.D.

That this Board place on record its appreciation of the outstanding
work of the Rev. W. S. Godfrey, B.A., D.D,, LL.D., Superintendent of
Missions for The United Church of Canada in the Maritime Conference
during the past twenty-four years.

Dr. Godfrey graduated from Mount Allison University with the
Bachelor of Arts degree. During his university career he was prominent
in athletics. After ordination by The Methodist Church jn 1916, Dr.
Godfrey served overseas with the Canadian Expeditionary Force, attain-
ing the rank of Captain,

After demobilization, Dr. Godfrey held several'important pastorates
in the Maritimes—at Alberton, P.E.IL, Campbellton, N.B., and Westville,
N.8. From 1930 to 1936, he served as Chaplain at Mournt Allison Univer-
gity and represented the mterests of the University throughout the
Conference,

In 1936, Dr.vGodfrey was appointed Superintendent of Missions for
the Maritime Conference, and for a*number of years served in a dual
capacity as Superintendent of Missions and Field Secretary of Christian
Education.

In 1947, Dr, Godfrey was honéured by Pine Hill Divinity Hall by the
conferring of the 'pegree of Doctor of Divinity, and in 1954 by Mount
Allison University, which conferred upon him the Degree of Doctor of
Laws.

It is impossible to assess fully the great influence of Dr. Godfrey
on the work of our Church in the area which he has served so faithfully
and well. He has touched many lives during his years of service and the
inspiration of his consecrated life and talents will bear fruit for years
to come. .

We shall miss his keen wit, his subtle humour and his wise counsel,
as well as his congenial fellowship, in the meetings of the Board, We
wish for him many years of good health and activity in his well-earned
retirement.

Rev. Jawmes A. Lytitle, D.D,

That we record our sincere appreciation of the devoted service
rendered by Dr. James A. Lyttle over a period of seventeen and-a half

‘ 138



years as Superintendent of Missions in Northern Ontario and North-
Western Quebec. :

Dr. Lyttle is a native of Ircland and came to Toronto in 1911. The
year 1914 marked the beginning of his Christian ministry, when he was
sent by the Presbyterian Church as missionary to Giroux Lake in the
Cobalt area where he spent three years. In 1920, by order of the General
Assembly, James Lyttle was ordained. Between 1922 and 1926, he
attended Queen’s University and the Divinity School of the University
of Chicago, Dr. Lyttle spent most of his years in the active pastorate in
" Northeérn Ontario, where he became fully familiar with the developing
north country.

In 1943, Dr. Lyttle was appointed Superintendent of Missions, which
office he has filled with devotion and dignity, always anxious to
strengthen the witness of the Church.

In 1949, Dr. Lyttle was elected President of Toronto Conference.
Subsequently, he was honoured by Queen’s University by the conferring
of the Degree of Doctor of Divinity.

During Dr. Lyttle’s superintendency, a period of great expansion
was experienced in -Northern Ontario—seventy churches and church halls
and about twenty manses were bujlt. Being a man of vision and at the
same time aware of the practical implications, he was directly respon-
sible for amalgamations and realignments of charges, one of the most
significant being the creation of the Muskoka United Charge.

Dr. Lyttle will be greatly missed in his “field” and at the Board
meetings. His frlendly, generous nature is known to all who have been
privileged to. meet and work with him, and his wise counsel will long be
remembered.

We join with all his friends in his superintendency and throughout
the Church in expressing sincere good wishes for the future and the
hope that he will be granted many years of health and strength to do the
things which he is now free to choose.

5

Mryr. Neil A. Campbell, B.Se¢.A.

The Board records its deep appreciation of the service rendered the
Church by Mr. Neil A. Campbell during his term  of five years as
Director of Fund-Raising.

“Mr. Campbell did a pioneering and resourceful job with the Church

, and we are sorry to lose him,” said Dr. Macdonald.-“Our sense of loss

is made less acute in knowing that he will still be available to the life

and work of the Church, for he is a young man and we know that during

the years to come the Church will benefit from his leadership ability,”
he continued. .

During all the campaigns which Mr, Campbell directed there was
evidence of & growing spiritual interest, which resulted in a greater

. 139



demonstration of Christian Stewardship. This is 2 type of witness which
is very important and, we believe, basie where fund-raising methods are
employed. .

The Board expresses its thanks, therefore, to Mr. Campbell and all
good wishes for happiness and success in his work as he takes up his
duties as Bursar at the United Church Residences, University of Western
Ontario, London. .

Il

Rev. Qliver Howard, B.A., B.D.

We wish to record our deep appreciation to Rev, Oliver Howard, who
has served the Church in Marine Work for a period -of seven years and-
has done so with outstanding devotion. .

Mr, Howard spent four years with the “R. C. Scott” and three with
the “Thomas Crosby TV”, His interest in the mission of the Church
has not been limited to Marine areas alone, for during his term as
Presbytery Home Mission Convener he indicated the desp understanding
and appreciation of the total work of the Church. He is to be con-
gratulated in gaining his Master’s Papers and has been effective in
organizing classes of instruction for Native Indians, interested in learn-
ing the fundamentals of navigation along the British Columbia coast. All
good wishes are extended to him as he retires from this particular type
of ministry.

Mr. A. E. Caldwell

Mr. A. E. Caldwell will retire from the Alberni Indian Residential
School on June 30th, after thirty-four years of dedicated service to the
Indian people and The United Church of Canada. He served the Poplar
River Reserve in Manitoba from 1926-36; the Residential School at
Ahousat from 1936-39; Kitamaat Village from 1939-40; Norway House
Residential School from 1940-44 as Principal; and Alberni Residential
School from 1944-59 as Principal, and from 1959-60 as Assistant
Principal.

This Board recognizes with deep appreciation the contribution of this
consecrated layman to its work among the Canadian Indians and ex-
presses the hope that he may have many years of health in which to
enjoy the fellowship of the Church he has served so well. »

Sympoathy

The Board expresses its sympathy to the Rev. G. M. Mmuson on
the death of his father on March 18th of this year.

The Board expresses its sympathy to the Rev. Floyd Honey on the
death of his father in March of this year.

Appmczatw'n

The Board expresses appreciation to: the Chairman, Rev. W. M.

140



Mustard, D.D., for his leadership and for the fine spirit which he has
fostered during the business sessions of the Board; Dr. M. C. Macdonald
and his colleagues for their leadership and faithful service; the Superin-
tendents of Missions for their work and the fine leadership which they
continue to provide among the congregations from the Atlantic to the
Pacific;  the office staff for their courtecus and efficient service, their
devotion to the detailed work of the Board, all of which helps to facilitate
the activities of the Board while in session; and to Miss Marcia Fulton
- for presiding at the organ during our devotional periods.

Appreciation is also expressed to The Woman’s Missionary Society
for supporting the programme of the Daily Vacation Bible Schools by
providing students with suitable kits to assist in this significant work; .
to the McGeachy Trust as it continues to provide Interpreter’s Bibles
and other Biblical texts for student missiéonaries; and to the Rev. Roy
.Hicks, minister of Manor Road United Church, his officials and the
Woman’s United Society for the excellent facilities and gracious hos-
pitality provided for our Annual Dinner and Social Evening.

Date of Board Meeting

The Executive or Sub-Executive was aulthorized to set the date of
the next meeting of the Board.

Authorization for Transaction of Business

It was agreed that the Executive he "authorized to transact all
necessary business between meciings of the Board; and, further, that
the Sub-Executive be authorized to transact business of an urgent nature
and also routine property items, so as to avmd delay in congregations’
proceedmg with building programmes.

Editing of Minutes

Authority was given to the Secretaries to edit the Minutes. .

Property
FREDERICTON . T

Oramocto (Oromocto-Lincoln Charge) Church—Agreed to renew
grant of $20,000 and lodn of $15,000.

Oromaceto, Church Hall—Approved cancellation of outstanding loan
of $1,200.

Oromocto, Manse—Deferred request for grant of $7,000 and loan of
$3,000, pending receipt of revised figure for a Manse of seven rooms,
rather than ten.

141



HaAvLIFax

Ingramport '( Glen Margaret Charge} St. Andrew’s Church—Grant
of $500 and loan of $500 voted towards cost of major repairs and new
furnace.

Sheet Harbour, Church Hall—Agreed to cancel outstanding principal
and interest, amounting to $3,960, and to make a further grant of $1,500.

INVERNESS-GUYSBORO N

Marble Mountain (River and Lakeside Charge) Manse Site—Agreed
to the discharge of the mortgage, held by our Board, since the lot (of
very little value) is being taken as part payment for work done.

Margaree Harbour (Margaree Charge) Calvin Church Holl—Grant
of $1,000 and loan of $2,500 approved towards cost of Basement Hall,

SAINT JOHN

Saint John, Glad Tidings Hall (connected with Exmouth Street
Church)—Agreed to renew the amount up to $35,000 for new Hall,
approved by Board in April, 1959, on the understanding that the work
will begin in 1960 and at least part of the amount voted will be called
for within the year.

Silver Falls (Silver Falls-Brookline Charge) Church—Agreed to
grant of $5,000 from the Jerusalem Congregation Expropriation Fund
and to turn the small balance of $779.44 over to the Saint John Home
Mission Council.

Silver Falls, Manse—Application for grant and loan referred to Sub-
Executive, pending receipt of further information re cost of house
purchased.

MONTREAL

Coughnawage, Manse—Confirmed payment of $99.83 to Westmount
Electric and Plumbing, for work done in 1958, the payment of which was
overlooked at that time.

Pointe-aus-Trembles, School—Agreed to 'improvements and rehabili-
tation at a cost of up to $2,000. .

s

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE

Harvington Harbour, Manse — Request for purchase of power
generator and essential furmshmgs referred to Secretaries and Superin-
tendent.

Kunowlton, Christian Education Facilities—Application for loan of
$10,000 referred to Sub-Executive, pending receipt of full information
re work proposed.

142



RENFREW

Denbigh (Denbigh-Matawatchun Charge) Church Addition — Ap-
" proved loan of $5,000, to be repaid in ten years.

Matowatchan (Denbigh-Matawatchan Charge) Church—Grant of
$2,500 and loan of §7,000, to be repaid over ten years, were granted.

NorTH BAY

Golden Valley (Loring Charge) Church—Grant of $2,000 and loan
of -$2,500 approved .

Loring and Port Loring, Church—Agreed to approve g,'rant of $2,000
and loan of $6,000, to be repaid in six years.

BRUCE

Saugeen Reserve, Lots—Authority was given for the signing of
documents for three lots, without obligation on the part of the Board of
Home Missions.

Saugeen Reserve, Manse—Agreed to confirm payment of $595 for
dining room and living room furniture, towards which the ﬁrm from
which it was purchased gave a contrlbutlon of $145.

HaMmiLToN

Hamilton, Wesley Centre—Request for grant up to $700 for fur-
nishings for Chinese work in Wesley Centre referred to Secretaries and
Superintendent.

NIAGARA

Niagara Falls, Glenview, Church and Site—Agreed to offer $8,000
© to Baptist Convention of Ontario and Quebec for Church and site.

SUDBURY

Faleonbridge, Church—Renewed grant of $2,600, voted by Executive
in May, 1959,

Sudbury, All People’s Church—Approved loan of $1,500 for furnace
alterations, to be repaid concurrgntly with outstanding loan on Manse.

'
L

ALrcoMA

Sault Ste. Marie, A_ll People’s Church and Manse—-Since our prop-’
erty will not be expropriated, matter was referred back to Presbytery
for further consideration and report t¢ Executive in June.

MIDDLESEX

Muncey, Oneida Mmme——Repay from Insurance $625 to George
Antone.

143



KEeEnOrRA-RAINY RIVER

Sundy Lake, Manse—(a) Grant of $9,000 and loan of $5,000 to
Kenora-Rainy River Presbytery approved. (b) Confirmed payment of
$288.25, for propane gas tanks and gas, $56 of which will be refunded by
missionary for gas when he goes in.

.

Norway HoUsE :

Berens River, Church—Agreed to confirm payment of $157.70 for
work done on eavestroughmg last summer, when men were working on
Manse.

Berens River, Dock—Recommendation of Presbytery that Board pay
for dock repairs referred to Sub-Executive, pending further information.

Berens River, Manse—(a) Approved the purchase of bedrocm suite,
$259, and miscellaneous items, totalling $33.95. (b) Agreed to pay mis-
sionary $150 for lawn mower and garden tiller purchased by him two
years ago. (¢) Approved the purchase of 32 volt batteries, if needed.

Cross Lake, Leasing of Lands—Deferred, awaiting further informa-
tion. ’
Cross Lake, Manse—Confirmed payment of $22.50 repairs to wash-

" ing machine, $25.34 for freight on same and $3 for shipping lighting
plant to Nelson House, not needed at Cross Lake.

-Jack River (Norway House Charge) Chapel—Grant of up to $3,000
.approved for materials, transportation and furnishings.

Nelson House, Manse—Approved $341.40 for washing machine and
three-piece bedroom suite and spring.

Norway House, Church Hall—$25,000 from Guaranteed Projects
in 1961. )

Oxford House, Church-—Agreed to conﬁrm payment of $19 51 for
paint and freight, paid for by missionary last summer.

Oxford House, Manse—Agreed to the purchase of paint, $59, fur-
nishingsy $303.62, six extension screens and fire extinguishers.

South Indiaon Lake, C}iurch-——Request of Presbytery for grant of
$2,000 for renovations referred to Board in 1961.
Rocx LAKE -

Cartwright, Manse—Approved loan of $2,500.

WINNIPEG

Fisher River, Manse—Agreed to pay $120.06, being balance of
account incurred by the local Board, for water pressure system.

Steinbach (Waldon Charge) Manse—Approved grant of $3,000 and

loan of $1,500.
144



Winnipeg, Robertson House—Approved grant of $4,000 for gas
furnace, painting and materials for kitchen and worship centre, to be
paid from Home Mission Projects.

Winnipeg, Sutherland Avenue Mission—Agreed to the replacing of
steam boiler for gas, at cost of $1,844, to be paid from Home Mission
Projects.

Wiﬂnipeg, Stelle. Avenue .Missiqn——Approved an expenditure of
$1,978 for new boiler, to be paid from Home Mission Projects:
-CYPRrESS HILLS

Robsart, Church—Agreed to pay up to $350 for repurchasing of
Church and student Manse at tax sale,

Moose Jaw

Drinkwater, Church Bagsement—Loan of $2,000 approved.

QU'APPELLE

Grenfell, Manse—(a) Agreed to grant of $60 for completion of lawn
and $50 for resurvey of lot. (b) Agreed to pay balance of account for -
water and sewer connections, $114.05.

Hurricane Hills, Church—Agreed to place in Contingent Pro;]ects,
1961, request for $10,000 for new Church.

Hurricane Hills, Student Cabin—Approved an amount up to $100
for repairs.

Kipling, Manse—Voted grant of $2,000 and loan of $3,000, repayable
in ten years, in lieu of loan of $6,000 approved by the Board in 1959.
SASKATOON ) v

Wynyard, Church—Agreed to postpone payments of balance of loan,
$700, until December 31st, 1961, and 1962. -
YORKTON NORTH‘

Preeceville, Manse—Voted grant of $1,600 and loan of $1,500.

Rose Valley, Church—Agreed to renew grant of $2,000 and loan of
$4,500, approved by Board in 1959,

A

EpmMoNTON

Edmonton, All People’s Mission—In view of the report received on
the condition of Eagles Lodge building, it was decided to take no action
on its purchase,

145



Peace RIVER .
Faglesham, Church—Approved grant of $750 and loan of $750.

Whitehorse, Yukon, Church-—Agreed to postpone payment of interest
due December 31st, 1959, for one year.

REp DEER

Wimborne, Church Basgeinent—Agreed to renew grant of $500 and
loan of $800, voted by the Board in 1959.

ST, PaurL UNITED

Goodfish Lake Reserve, Cabin—Agreed to grant of $7560 for cabin,“
for occupation by missionary and his family, when remaining at this
point for a few days.

Graond Centre (Cold Lake Charge) Grace Church Basement—Grant
of $2,000 and loan of $4,000, to be repaid in ten years, voted.

SouTH ALBERTA

Coaldale, Church—Agreed to renewal of grant of $1,000 and loan of
$5,000, approved by Board in 1959,

Redcliff, Gordon Memorial Church—Deferred to Executive gquestion
of our returning Titles to their Church property and discharging old loan
in full, pending action of Presbytery.

Waterton Park (Pincher Creek Charge) Church—Approved grant of
$5,000 and loan of' $5,000, repayable in ten years.

CoMox-NANAIMO

Alert Bay, Church and Christian Education H wll——Agreed to grant
of $2,500 and loan of $5,000, repayable in ten years.

Alert Bay, Engineer’s House—Approved grant up to $800 for fenc-
ing material, carport material, etc.

Bamfield, Church Site—Question of lease or purchase of land
referred to Secretaries and Superintendent. i

Bamfield, West Coast Marine, M anse—QConfirmed payment of $102.08
for materials and labour, re lighting plant. ’

Wellington ( La/ntzville-Wellington Charge) Church Hall — Voted
grant of §1,000 and loan of $2,000, re‘payab\le in eight years.

\ )

KAMLOOPS-OKANAGAN

Pemberton (Lillooet Charge)St. Dovid's Church—Approved grant of
$3,000 and loan of $8,500, repayable in ten years.

146



KooTENAY ‘

Greenwood, St. Columba Church—Executive in November, 1959,
agreed to loan of $7,500 and Presbytery and Conference Home Mission
Committee recommend reconsideration of original application for loan of
$12,000. Matter referred to Secretaries, with power, pending report from
Superintendent re their ability to borrow locally.

v Jaffray (Wardner Chm:qe) Chwrch,——(}rant of $1,000 and loan of
$1,000 approved.

PRINCE RUPERT

Bella Bella, B. W. Large Memorial Hospital, Outpatient Building—
Agreed to grant up to $5,000 if amount is not forthcoming from
B.CHI.S. .

Belle Bella, Second Doctor’s Residence — Approved grant up to
$1,600 for addition of third bedroom and small storage room.

Kzs;moa:, Manse—Voted grant up to $150 for furnishings.
Kzta,maat Village, Mamse—Approved an amount.of $70 for paint.
Klemtu, Manse—Confirmed payment of additional $25 for repairs.

Martin Valley, Central Mainlond Marine Manse—Approved grant
of $125 for new carpet and $40 for cost of materials for two built-in
chests of drawers.

Martin Valley, Central Mainland Marine — Engineer’'s House —
Agreed to grant of $75 for arborite around bath and sink, moving hot
water tank and laundry tubs and installing light fixture over kitchen
sink.

Port Simpson, Manse—Approved payment of $19.25 for materials
for plumbing repairs, and labour, for which there was no estimate,

Queen Charlotte City (Skidegate Mission Charge) Church and Hull
—Agreed to grant of $3,600 and loan of $3,500, to be repaid in ten
years.

Queen Charlotte City, Second Doctor’s Residence—Suggestion that
alterations be made to convert house into two apartments referred to
_ Sub-Executive, pending receipt of further information from Superinten-

dent. :

VANCOUVER-B URRARD

Vancouver, Firgt Church—Agreed to provide $400 from Home Mis-
sion Projects towards the cost of repairs to organ.

Vancouver, First Church Manse, 3732 West 1st Avem&e—Approved
grant up to $210 for pamtmg trim and repairing stuceo.

147

I3



Vancouver, First Church Manse, 1177 Connaught Drive—Grant up
to $5660 for repairs to roof, ete., approved.

Vancouver, First Church Manse, 4447 West 18th Avenue—Confirmed
payment of $29.43 for repairs to refrigerator.

Vancouver, Robson Memorial Manse—No action taken on request for
new furnace and insulation.

Manse Modernization

It was agreed to fix a ceiling of $150 and a floor of $100 on grants
for insulation.

Yarmouth Presbytery recommended that regulations be changed,
so that grants for furnaces would be made in cases where furnaces were
installed in Manses, prior to 1925, but it was decided to consider each
application on its merits.

MoNcToN

Port Elgin—Application for grant of $150 tpwards cost of insulated
siding on exterior, to cost $1,600 referred to Secretaries and Superin-
tendent.
BELLEVILLE

Adolphustown—Approved grant of $350 for installation of bath-
room, septic tank and pressure pump. .
RENFREW

Denbigh-Matawatchon—Agreed to grant of $7560 and loan of $250
towards cost of drilling well and deep well pump, loan to be repaid in
two years: ’

DRUMHELLER

Elnora-Delburne—Approved grant of $300 towards cost of bathroom
fixtures, water and sewer. '

Church Ext:ansicn

Policy re Portable Churches. The following policy was approved and
will be followed during 1960, as funds permit:

1.. The Board does not provide portables for those areas where there are
Church Extension Councils which, in the judgment of the Board, are
able to assume this responsibility.

2. In other areas, the following conditions will apply:

148



(a) The Board will meet the costs of the prefabricated building
delivered to the site.

(b} Presbytery, or Council (if any), will pay all further costs— .
footings, erection, ete. It is estimated $2,000 will cover these costs.

(¢) The ownership of the building will be vested in The United
Church of Canada and administration will be under the Board of
Home Missions.

(d) The decision régarding rent and tenure will be the responsibility
of the Board of Home Missions.

3. In cases where a portable is urgently needed, but funds locally are not
jmmediately available, the Board may: (a) Make a loan to Presby-
tery, Council, or Committee; or, (b) In extreme cases where the
situation merits, make a grant and/or loan direct to the congregation.

CUMBERLAND

Awmbherst, Immwnuel Manae——Agreed to grant of §3,000 and loan of
$3,000, repayahle in five years with mterest at 4%.%.

MoNcTON

Moncton Porteble Church—Agreed to provide a portable for Monc-
ton Area, to be used first at Mount Royal, cost up to $18,000.

Moncton, Mountam wa Church—Agreed to defer matter of assist- .
ance, for decision by Superintendent and Secretaries when further
information is received re Neil Campbell canvass.

BELLEVILLE
Bay of Quinte Portable, Rented to Ca}diﬁ-—Agreed that payment of
extra $777.42 to the contractor be left to Secretaries with power.’

LINDSAY

Lindsay Presbytery Church Extension Committee—Agreed to refund
of $4,500 from balance of Church Extension deposits to credit of Presby-
tery, to assist Queen Street Church in Lindsay in purchasing property
immediately adjoining the present church property.

PETEREOROUGH

Peterborough Presbytery Church Extension Council—Agreed to loan
of $10,000 to assist with building of new church at Bridgenorth, two
years to repay with interest at 4% %.

HavroN
Halton United Church Extension C‘ouncil———Agreed to defer to next
149



Executive request for loan to purchase church 'sites, so Council might
make a further study of the matter.

SUDBURY

Sudbury and District Church Extension Council—Agreed to make
available to Council for.New Sudbury the full $10,000 previously voted
to Council for New Sudbury and St. Peter’s.

Sudbury, New Sudbury, Church—Agreed to renew $6,000 loan and
$500 grant previously voted.

Sudbury, New Sudbury, ChurchmAgreed that a further loan of
$10,000 is impossible, unless Congregatﬁo.n can undertake an Emergency
Loan repayable in two years with interest at 5%.

Sudbury, St. Peter’s, Church—Agreed to renew $7,500 loan pre-
viously voted.

Sudbury, Lively, Church—Agreed to shift ahead for oné year whole
term of repayment of $7,600 loan previously voted.

Essex

Essex Presbytery Chureh Extension Committee—Agreed that pay-
ment of $3,400 principal owing on Committee’s loan for Glenwood be
deferred to Dec. 81st, 1960.

Essex Presbytery Church Ewxtension Committee—Agreed to Emer-
gency Loan of $25,000 to Committee for Vietoria United Church repay-
able in one year with interest at 5%.

LAMBTON

Sarnia, High Park, Manse—Agreed to a grant of $3,500 and a loan
of $5,000, repayable over ten years-with interest at 4% %.

SUPERIOR

Port Arthur, Cuwént River—Agreed to defer consideration of manse
situation to next Executive.

+

WINNIPEG -

Winnipeg, Wesley, Mamse——Agreed to renew $3,000 grant previously
voted.

1

" Moosge Jaw
Moose Jow Church Eztension Committee—Agreed to extend repay-
ment period of Committee’s loan for Grandview from three years to five
vears. )
150°



Moose Jaw, Grandview Church—Agreed to grant of $8,500; Policy
of Assistance Grant for Site $1,500; and loan of $5,000, to be repayable
over ten years with interest at 4% %, first principal instalment to be due
December 31st, 1962,

.PRINCE ALBERT WEST

Prince Albert, Nisbet Memorial, Christian Educntion Wing—Agreed
to: Loan of $4,000 from Church Extension Fund; Grant of $9,400 from

the Nishet Fund.

ReEGINA

- Regina, Portable Churchi—Agreed to confirm payment of extra $250
for portable being used at Whitmore Park.

Regina, Second Portable Church—Agreed to provide another port-
able for Regina to be used first by Wesley (Hillsdale), cost up to $18,000.

SASKATOON

Saskatoon, St. Martin's, ManseQ-Agreed to defer to next Sub-
Executive request that Board consider a loan of $6,500.

EDMONTON

Edmonton Presbytery, Trailer—Agreed to burchase trailer at a cost
.up to $2,600 as living accommodation for minister at Swan Hllls

Edmonton United Church Extension Council—Agreed to an Emer-
gency Loan of 325,000 to assist Chalmers Church, repayable in one year
with interest at 5 %.

SOUTH ALBERTA

Lethbridge United Church Extension Council-—Agreed to defer to
next Executive request for loan of $66,500 for First United Church.

Comox-NANAIMO

Na,mgimq, Brechin, Manse—Agreed to grant of $3,000 and loan of
$8,000, repayable over ten years, with interest at 4% %.

VANCOUVER

Vancouver-Westminster Metropolitan Council for Church‘Extension
—Agreed to a further loan of $12,000 for portable church for Ellendale,
repayable in two years at 4% % interest.

+

VICTORIA

. Vietorin Presbytery Church Extension Committee—Agreed to loan
of $10,000 to Committee to provide portable.church hall in the Gordon
Head Area, repayable in two years at 4% % interest.

151

i



ANNUAL GRANTS

The grants voted for the calendar year 1960 are listed below. The
amount set down represents a rate per year, unless otherwise noted. The
items for insurance and taxes are paid by the Home Mission Office
without requisition.

Student fields in each Presbytery, as listed, are supported by
additional grants from the Student “Pool” Fund.

Bonavista Presbytery

1. Britannia .. ....$ 400.00
Travel ....... e 200.00
2. Elliott’s Cove ..... .. 400.00
- Travel ............. e 250.00
3. Elliston ... e 200.00
Travel ...ovveeireicrcnnnenee 670.00
4. Greenspond ... sser 1,850.00 to June 30, then Executive.
5. Hillview-Sunnyside .............. 650.00 '
Travel .....cceecveerenveecenennenns 890.00
6. Little Heart’s Ease ............ 800.00
) Travel .cceevcvennvercrinnenn. . 117.00
7. Musgravetown ....... fuvvanan e 250.00
Travel ............. .. 148.00
8. Newtown .... ... 450.00
Travel ............. e 148,00
9. Port Blandford . 600.00
Travel ............. ... 567.00
10. Summerville ..... .. 1,350:00
Travel .....cccccovnvernreeeercrenenens 826.00
/1 JaET
Burin Presbytery :
1. Epworth 500.00
’ Travel . 787.00
2. Garnish 1,350.00
Travel ....ccuccereiveecrsreeeeenn, 826.00
3. Po0l’S COVE ..ueveueeerecreerenrnvennes 2,000.00
Travel, M.V, “Ryerson”.... 350.00
Overhaul .....cuvceenuincnn. .. 300.00 "estimate
Insurance ..... 103.00
4, Port Elizabeth ......ouvvvirreeees 1,300.00
Travel ; ﬂ/’/
7//%00
Carbonear Presbytery L .
1. Blackhead ......ueeu.ee. .. 500.00
© - Travel ... ... 500.00
2. Freshwater ... .. 950.00
. Travel .......uueee... .. 100.00
3. Green’s Harbour .
~ Travel ..ciiinins 709.00
4. Hant’s Harbour ................... :
Travel ..vnenriceneessrereenns 670.00  _.




B. Harbour Grace ...
Travel 200.00
6. Heart’s Content ....crvenreeen 100.00
Travel . 748.00
7. Lower Island Cove ....ccvuce 900.00
Travel iveusi 606.00
8. Old Perlican ..cmmcreomissens 500.00
Travel ... v 606,00
9. Western Bay ..o 560,00
Travel e 500.00

mg/j’z‘”"

_Grand Falls Presbytéry

1. Bishop’s Falls ..l
Travel ... rvesen . w  714.00
2. Bonne Bay .. e 72500
Travel ......... . 806,00
8. BUTEEO covvrrecrrersenensrsnrcosons w.  BB0.00
Travel 50.00
Channel ........... eeeessrneresrnnginire
4. Deer Lake ...
Travel .o, 675.00
B. Northern Arm-
Point Leamington ....ccccveees 800.00
.Travel
6. Petites .
Travel 300.00
7. St, GEorge’s .ovcnivcnnnnns 500.00
TrAVE] covierirrerirereerenscormreesses 968.00

St. John’s Presbytery

1. Clarke’s Beach ......oviveeenen. 700.00

Travel ... w. 593.00
2. Dunville . 625.00 to June 30 only
3. Hamilton Inlet ......ccenvciinnenns 950.00

Cost-of-Living Allowance 300.00

Travel,

M.V. “Glad Tidings” .... 1,000.00
Overhaul ....cooivemrcerrvanssansens 300.00 estlmate

4, Happy Valley ...
Cost-of-Living ‘Allowance  500.00

5. Red Bay 1,900.00
Travel corrrsevesnssesbessaaneanespraners 300.00

6. Paul’s
(St John's Suburban) ........ 1,000.00

TEAVE] woovrereesssrenmsseneceons -567.00
Rent ... 600.00 -

7. Swift Current .. e 1,000.00
: Travel .ccomona. 709,00
8. Topsail ..... S - 500.00
Travel N 567.00
9. Whithourne .......covecireeensrens 1,000.00
Travel ......... osrsnenons rerersans .

/7 &4



Wt.

Twillingate Presbytery / } 7 fr

1.

10.
11
12.
13.
14.
15,
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

2. Digby Neck- Weymouth ......
t Travel ......

S

Baie Vertu ..oooossconne 1,650.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel ....... e 528.00 to June 30, then Executive
Campbellton . . 1,150.00 -
Travel ..eceeene e 7109.00
Carmanville ..
Travel ..ccacinnn e 709.00
Change Islands ......ovenvenn. © B50.00
Travel, M.V, “Messenger 360.00 o
Overhaul ............................ 100.00 estimate
Englee 1,650.00
Travel 300.00 : ‘
Exploits-Laurenceton ......... 1,150.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel ..ocveecneeesnsssensennnan 787.00 .
Flower’s Cove ...oovveeenveens weee  600.00 from Sept. 1 for L.A,
Extra for : )
Summer Supply ... 500.00 [
Fogo cnviiirennesiorinns
Travel
Gambo .....
*Travel ... to June 30, then Executive
Griquet ... ’
Travel
Herring Neck cnrnperevenncnns: 900,00
Travel ... .. 606.00
King's Pth 1,000.00
Travel 200.00
LaScle-Paquet ................... .  500.00"'
Travel .coveveeeierenens . 300.00
Little Bay Islands . . 1,1580.00
Travel woeecosicenesenonorn e 250.00
Moreton’s Harbour ... 1,400.00
Travel . 500.00
Musgrave Harbour ...comene 1,250.00
Travel 748.00
Nipper’s Harbour .....coeinn 950.00
Travel .ioeecncnieenienccnrenns 300.00"
Pilley’s Island .....covceveeininne 1,800.00 to Sept. 1 then Executive
" Travel . 200.00
St. Anthony .ceveecominvevicninens 250.00
Marine service bonus ...... 500.00

Travel, M.V. “Chalmers”,.. 400,00

" Overhaul

Sop’s Arm ...
Springdale .
Summerford

Travel ......

W.M.S. Field Worker .

............................ 400.00 estimate
300.00 for Lay Agent

« 1,200.00

e 8 626.00

.....................

Travel Expenses ... 480.00..

. FE/3f
Annapolis Presbytery
1. Bear River .....vnreiinnn 700.00

Travel ......




} .
3., Lawrencetown ..o T”300.00 for St/MLS to June 30
900.00 for M.O. from settlement
Travel 615.00 for St/MLS to June 30
709.00 for M.O. from settlement
4. Waterv1lle—Woodv1lle .......... ’ xOO 00 for M.O. from settlement
Travel wuvsrermeersaesinnsionns 0 for M.O. from settlement

150 QWSt/MLS to June 30

TR -

Bermuda Presbytery

1. Port Boyal ..eernieenveenne 1,150.00
Cost of living bonus ........ 300.00
Travel ; 6
2056
Cumberland Presbytery ) /
1. -Advocate ......ccorn erereremreesmreenne 500.00 for M.L.S. to June 30
.o 900.00 for M.O. from settlement
Travel .......... [TTOVTTTITPIVRN POoprpes 670-00
2. Ambherst Head ..., eersaens 50.00
Travel . 465.00
3. Amherst, Immanuel ............ '800.00
Travel 709.00
4, Malagash ..... vnee 100,00
~  Travel ... . 67000
5. Northport ...cerveccseeesmeen
Travel cieiencennene. 75.00
6. River Hebert .nvccerccenen
7. "River Philip cvevcrercrinnnnne
8. Southampton ...,
Travel v.iosemeorseomeennsnes 355.00 .
9. Wallace ..... .in 360,00
. Travel ......... ceeee 870,00
10. Wentworth .. 1,000.00 for M.Q. from settlement
Travel .o reavereeenas 670.00 for M.O. from settlement
. 455.00 St/MLS to June 30
047.#
Fredericton Presbytery 7
1. BOieStOWN .eevuvrveeeeermrresrneessenes 850.00
Travel .....
2. Doaktown .
Travel .....
3. Gagetown ..
Travel
4. Grand Lake ..o ~ 850.00
Travel .o
5. Minto
Travel cceenrncnininienens
Nashwaak
Nashwaaksis ....oveooennn
6. . OTromocto ...ccvvermereervisesvessnnns 1,500.00
Travel ...cueieneemonioeens 709.00
7. Prince William .......... “
TTravel ...pveveervrncrcerersrenns 468.00




oL ST e

StupENT FIELDS

Boiestown ........
Cardigan .......
McGivney’s

Halifax Presbytery

L

- StupeENT FIELDS

Cole Harbour-
Lawrencetown
Travel ..........
Elmsdale
Travel .....
Glen Margaret
Halifax,

......................

......................

e

seruernsenaas aessoansa

Brunswick Street ...

Sheet Harbour
Travel ..ccccennn-

Spryfield ..........

Bedford

......................

wres

......................

Brunswick Street .......o.....

Jollimore ...,
Kearney Lake

.......

Musquodoboit Harbour ......

Long Pond ..
Sambro ..,
Waverley ...

Inverness-Guyshorough Presbytery
Boylston-New Harbour ......

1.

2.
3.

4
5.
6
7

STUDENT FIBLDS

. Whycocomagh

Travel

Margaree .......
Travel

.......................

Middle River-
Baddeck Forks
_ Travel

......................

River and Lakeside

Travel

......................

.......

Travel ..

Guysboro-Canso ..... rerererrenere

Lunenburg-Queens Presbytery

L

Caledonia ......
Travel .

......................

New Germany

......................

900.00
1,007.00

729.00 to June 80, then Executive




o

2. Petite Riviere ...co.coomrvmrerenn. 100.00
500.00
Travel e, 709.00
3. Port Mouton .
Travel .....cidinennmneeecne 787

StupENT FIELDS

Baker’s Settlement
Middlewood .......coecnn
New Germany

..............

Miramichi Presbytery

for M.L.8. to June 30
{:‘or M.O. from settlement

1. Derby reevinrisernnerenrnnans 200.00
Travel ............ 787.00
2. Douglastown ..
TIAVE] coveeeeemeeerierennecivnernnes 606.00
3. Gaspe-Cap Aux 08 ..ceenen. 950.00
Cost of living bonus ........ 300.00 '
Travel c...ceeaneennn sebeessrvensten 968.00
‘ Snowmobile exjpenses ... 45,00 if needed
4. Murdochville .......comimimmeennne 1,150,00 -
Cost of living bonus ........ . 200,00
Travel : 500.00
5. New Bandon ......ccomeeninnn 400.00
Travel ........ 709.00
6. New Carlisle ......ocveveimeecene
Travel ... 929.00
Tabusintac . .
TEAVE] cociirvireerseersaresnesrasesnen 826.0
* 8TUDENT FIELDS 'f/o :
Mareil .eevveeiiceirirennens irnosrs N
Miscoun —
Upsalquitch
Moneton Preshytery
1. Albert-Alma ..vceeccrviccnnrenrnnne 50.00
Travel 787.00
2. Bayfield ....ocvcvvncrrecnrccnrcnionns 300.00
Travel ...vecienencirisenes 787.00 :
3. Dorchester ..o 100.00 for St/MLS to June 80
800.00 for M.O. from settlement
TTAVe]l covereierrenierrersinersssennns 670.00 for St/MLS to June 30
78700 for M.O. from settlement
4. HillSboro ...cvcceernererseressonsnnnn 800.00 for M.O. from settlement
TIAVEL corerrvecnernerererssensuseranne 890.00 for M.O. from settlement
850.00 for St/MLS to June 80
5. Lakeburn 200.00 :
Travel 7.
6. Little Shemogue
Travel
7. Bhediae
Travel



Harcourt ..ccvcrveenns revey | m—
McKee’s Mills ...
Mount Royal ... o —
Pointe de Bute

Pictou Presbytery
1. Barney’s River-

Merigomish ....cveceerinnrenecenne 700.00
) Travel 710.00
2. Bridgeville-Sunny Brae ..... 645.00
Travel coeocirosneimemnni 528.00
3. Loch Katrine-Lochaber ... 700.00 toJune then Executive
Travel ‘ 929.00 ' .
River John .crcviiirnniincen _
4. Saltsprings-Alma ....cueee. 1,000.00
Travel wuvceceinnreannens 606,00
Sherbrooke-Glenelg ........... 850.00
Travel 1,330.00
StupENT FIELDS 7 ?’7@»‘-’-0— .
Cape George -
Prince Edward fsland Presbytery
1. Bideford refer to June Executive
Breadalbane ......o..cieemeecenn
2. Cavendish ..vcmeomssssarine
Travel 870.00
3. Covehead ....uimmrnciision 800.00 for M.O. from settlement
Travel . { { 606.00 for M.O. from settlement
. +%9%9206.00 for R.M. to June 30
4. Dundas ..ccmiemennecnsnmnnen 500.00
Travel ..
B. Georgetown
- Travel ... .. B00.060
6. Hampton ..o o 150.00
Travel 670.00
7. Pownal . 200,00
Travel ..... emeres 576.00
8. 8t. Petier’s Bay .. 150.00
Travel ... 567.00 .
9. Valleyfield .
- Travel ......... w. 929.00
10. Wellington e 950.00
Travel ........ ‘o .. T48.00
11, West Cape .cireervcnercorvennns 560.00
Travel 670.00 '
12, WInsloe .eerereereereccssseens 55 300.00 for M.O. from settlement
Travel 38%_606; for M.O. from settlement
: P, 30
Saint John Presbytery / 97 S
1. Apohaqui-Norton ............ 100.00
Travel . vierisirrcrsions 890.00
2. Glen View-
Crescent Valley ..ovvervennnes 1,500.00
- Travel covceinnnonion

158



Jar§-

8. Hampton ..cccuenen reensrennsosaes
Travel ; 864.00
4. Lorneville-South Bay seaenae :
B, Millstream ..., 250.00
Travel ... 844.00
6. Newtawn—Waterford ..........
. Travel oo 865.00
7. Saint John, .
Exmouth Street .......... Svasresars 2,950.00
Travel ....cccccveeenne - 100;00 t
Maintenance ......ccunee oveen 150.00
8. ~Saint John City (to -
be de51gnated) ...................... 2,850.00 from July1l
Travel 100,60 from July1
9. Saint Martin’s ...cciemeconenne 280.00 to June then Executive’
Travel 663.00 to June then Executive
10, Silver Falls .. R '
Travel e 487.00
11, Welsford ...cvcivecrnrvcverennes - 6580.00
Travel ...ivcccsverervessiesseens 913. 00
StupeENT FIELDS /figf 2. ’7[7)"' /_?fo?
Long Reach ....cccovimeneccnnn
Southfield ................ weerreesnrenn S : '
St. Stephen Preshytery
1. Lawrence ..o 600.00
Travel ¢ ; T48.00
2,7 0ak Bay .coivnsivnnnssnsessines 600.00 for M.O. from settlement
Trave 748.00 for M.O. from settlement
3. St. James ...ceoneneniienes winens 00,00
Travel 787.00
4, Waweig ¢ 1,050.00
Travel ..o 842.00
StupENT FIELDS X &~
Grand Manan ... —_—
Sydney Presbytery
1. Boulardarie ... 1,200.00
Travel ..ce e 748.00
2. Gabarouse .. 500.00
Travel ........... .. 709.00
3. Marion Bridge ......
4. North Highlands ... 450.00
Cost of living bonus ........ 200.00
Travel .o 968.00 R
b. St. Anns ................................
Travel 826:00
8. St. Peter’s .mvvenrisssrennens i
Travel ..o 509.00
7. New Aberdeen,
© Wesley Hall .ovevreviniceronsenns " 1,500,00

7!>105°’



SrupENT FIELDS

Marion Bridge .....cvimrniins
Pleasant Bay
United MisSsion ....ecsoeeiiee

Truro Presbytery

1. Economy ...
Travel 787.00
2. M%iﬁalsgld ........... R AP m for M_O_ from Settlement
3. Musquodoboit Lower ... -
- Travel 509.00
Truro, St. David’s eeens e
1 =3
StupeENT FIELDS
Moose River Mines ... —_—
North Salem .....cvuueene _—
Salmon Arm ... rneronan vy, ———

Windsor Presbytery

1. Avondale ......ccevimnicieiiinn 400.00
Travel .. 335.00
2. Burlington ..o, 450.00
Travel 606.00
3. Horton 700.00 i
Travel 825.00 . N
4. Kennetcook ....... erunsseensasesse e
Travel 300.00
5. Kentville Sanatorium .......... 1,150.00
6. Newport
Travel
7. Rawdon
Travel
8. St. Croix
9. Walton “ .
Travel .
StupENT FIELDS : (‘275;/
Baxter's Harbou? ..cccvvernns
Mount Uniacke - —
Vaughans ..o _

Woodstock Preshytery

1. Canterbury ..o 400.00
Travel ......... .. B26.00
2. Centerville . 20000
Travel ..... 883.00
Glassville . !

3. Kineardine 200.00 for M.O. from settlement /o%

: Travel cvoveoomcmenonsesens . 968.00 forM.O.from settlement }z—g%
SrupENT FIELDS 2 7;50‘ — gé-ai"
e —
Riley Brook ... 7 2L - =2 X/E

160



Yarmoutgl Presbytery

. Lockeport - 350.00
v Travel coencinnenon. we  826.00

North East Harbour 1,000.00 "
Travel .. 709, -
W l

1. Arcadia ...covcosiomieniioene. 166.00
TEAVE] civrrersrecesamarscrsescnnsannes 528.00
2. Barrington ...
Travel . 640.00 to June then $746.00
8. Clyde-Port La Tour ... - 2 40
Travel caomonn. rcevnsransoas 670.00 z;g
" 4. Hebron.. . . . 1,250.00
Travel .. iiecrrervrenavsannseescsserneseen 570,00 '
5
6

Glengarry Presbytery
' 1. St Lawrence Sanatorium .. 350.00 travel expenses

Montreal Presbytery -

1. Arundel 275.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel .. . 585.00 toJune 30, then Executive
Insurance ............ 15.00

2. Montreal, Bethanie ... .. 104.00 toJune 80

" INSUTANCE ctvieenrevenreconecsaaniens 70.00 )

8. Church of the Redeemer .. 1,500.00

Travel ...cccvinnne. 500.00
>~ House Rent lueecoeecrnnrnnnnn 780.00

4. Dolbeau ...ccovvvreaereseenne eeennesee 300,00

5. Montreal, Eglise Unie du -

- SaUVRUT ..icvverecrcnrereersessenans 1,400.00 to June 80, then Executive
Travel ... e 500.00 to June 30 then Executive
House Rent ... e 900,00 to June 30 then Executive
Insurance ... .. 110,00

6. Mackayville . 2,000.00
Travel .......... . b28.00
House Rent . 3883.00 January to March

7. St. Hyacinthe ... 450.00 Referred to June Executive

‘ Shawbridge ...cecresen

8. Special French Work . 3,100.00

' Travel ..oeersierccnnnnans wee 125,00
House Rent ....c.cconivennenee 720.00

9, Union ...cvimnvmennicrarennensnnns
TLAVEL wevrerirvvervneirrserreravaeressse 225.00 . commmee=

" INSTITUTIONS L %ﬁ

10. Montreal Central Mission..11, 695 00

Insurance & Taxes ... 880.00
11. Pointe-aux-Trembles .36,000.00 mcludes $6, 500 W.M.S. grant
Insurance .....cccoenn ’655.00

12. St. Columba House ........... 6,5600.,00

4 Insurance & Taxes ............
ORIENTAL FIELD . ) 57{ >
13. Japanese Mission ...

~ Travel corrmerermms wrenne 100,00

b 7/?*



Special Travel ..o m 00 . ’
Kindergarten Teacher '

INDIAN FiELD 58 ’?'

14, Caughnawaga & Oka ... 1,500.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel '804.00 to June 30 then Executlve
Telephone ...oeececrronninn 50.00

INSUTBNCE weiirercrerrrenes ’_‘7215_00—-,—‘
7177

StupENT FIELDS

Chateauguay ..o.ceeecrinens
Delson B
La Salle ......... tentreseenense esnany | e—
Maple Hill .....ocevveenreenn vy m—
Maseouche
-Montreal City Mission ... ——
Montreal Hungarian ... P
Montreal Immigration
Montreal Union Church

Mount Rose .cvvrecrcnninann
Montreal, Finance and Extensmn
Board ..o 1,500.00
German Work ...oieeceecreescnrcnnnen 2,800.00 to June 30

Travel /‘_2,5,90 -to June 30

Ottawa Presbytery-

1. Aylwin
Travel .
Bristol ceeeccmmenencenenne
2. Campbell’'s Bay-Fort
Coulonge ....veeevnercnreenerens
Travel fcvecveecceecneenseenans 146.00
-8. Chelsea
Travel .ucerreseseersersennens 1,104.00
4, Chinese Mission ....eueccereanes 1,500.00
Travel oo 125.00
Expenses .. veee 300,00
B. Clarendon ...ccermenn 650.00 ‘
Travel 826.00
6. Maniwaki' ccoicnesncenennn 1,000.00
Travel 250.00
7. Namur . . 1,325.00
Travel 1,227.00
8. Ottawa, St. Mark’ .............. 875.00 to June 30, then Executive
TrAVE! .occveesiriarmncenensaecesrsces 125.00 to June 30 then Executive
9. Thurso .1, 000 00
Travel ..o

STUpENT Fierps

Brookdale- Lac des Plage/ /7

Quebec Sherbrooke Presbytery

1. Coaticook .vcrvmenereerineans 1,100.00
Travel - 500.00
2. East BolboN corveecrresererenne 650.00
Travel .500.00

*4é3



3. Harrington Harbour ....... . 1,900.00 for M.L.S. from settlement
Cost of living bonus ........ 400.00 for M.L.S.from settlement
Boat travel 150:00 for M.L.S. from settlement
Insurance .... 125.00 ;
4. InVerness ....cicoccmoness 840.00
Travel 498.00
b. Kinnears Mills-Thetford
Mines e
Travel 748.00 )
6. . Lac Jeannine .....ueee drreraese 572.00 to June 30, then Executive
_Trailer expenses .......... 100.00 to June 80, then Executive
Insurance on trailer ... 24.00
7. Lake Megantic .. 320.00 if needed
8. Mansonville 200.00
Travel .......... ... B67.00
9. Metis Beach ... reaensvesresnanien * $00.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel .. 1,046.00 to June 80, then Executive
10, St. Martyrs .o 1,750.00 '
Travel 500.00 ’
INSurance ... 51.00 -~
11. Schefferville ............. A
Cost of Hving bonus ... 600.00
. Travel 150.00
12. Seven Islands ....coeveemeonn
. Insurance ... 38.00
13. Sangster Memorial-
Minton 800.00
Travel 528.00
14.. Ulverton 75.00 to June then $175
Travel : 864.00 ’
15. Valeartier .....w... crvrraesnasentan 216.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel 1,149.00 .
16. Quebec, St. John’s Hall ...... 6,350.00 includes $525 W.M.5. and
’ 1z 49 $2,500 Morrin College grants
Ayer’s CHEF ...cvccrvmrvccnnonenns 447.00 Shurtliff Fund
Fitch Bay ...ceemmmareemmnceneens 298,00 _Shurtliff Fund
K:X4
StupENT FIELDS 5‘57
Baie Comeau .......... reresenssanae R
Carol Lake ...vvmncrennnes R
Lake Megantic .auuvimceen e
‘ ———TRT—
Belleville Presbytery ‘
Belleville Suburban ...........
1. Coe Hill 800.00
Travel 968.00
2. Flinton ... referred to June Executive
3. Maynooth . .
Travel 826.00
4, North Trenton ..ucearercuon 400.00 for M.O. from settlement
Travel 500.00 for M.O. from settlement
5. Paudash s 1,480.00
- Travel 567.00 :
8. Roblin 250.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel voeomeeeceeemanes 709.00 .. ’




Lutle —

7. St Ola 1,150.00
Travel 890.00 -
Stupent FiELDS W”
Carlow-Fort Stewart .......... B ’

North Trenton ......evivernnee e

Cobourg Preshytery

1. Alderville (Indian) .............. 650.00
INSUrANCE wvevvsveeiscererconsennn 10.00
2. Hilton
Travel ..ocimerionnn. b67.00 B
Kingston Presbytery q 4/ €7
1. Arden and
Mountain Grove ......ceeee. 450.00
Travel ..cvenccinens 709.00

2,150.00 from April 1 to June 30,
then Executive,

Travel 606.0 m April 1 to June 30,
j f 7 {/ then Executive,

2. Plevna-Ompah

Lindsay Presbytery

Coboconk
Sebright .
1. Tory Hill'....ccunu. rereserenerescrenas 50.00
Travel 829.00 .
House Rent ........... resveneen .. 480.00 -June 30, then Executive
SrupeENT FIELDS 77’7% :
Bury's Green ....eneecnnns / ——
Victoria Road ........... . e

Oshawa Presbytery

SruoeNT FIBLDS
Bouthminster ....ouime. —

Peterborough Preshytery

1. Apsley
Travel ..
2. Hiawatha (Indian)
Travel .o 125.00

Renfrew Presbytery

1. Dalhousie-Playfair ..o 700.00
Travel




StTupENT FIELDS

Algonquin & Peterborough
Clyde Forks
. Madawaska-Whitney

Cochrane Presbytery

1. Clute-Island Falls .....ooocc.n. 1,200.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel 1,105.00
Rent .oocvvvinenenes e 300.00
2. Hearst Consolidated ....0ee =
Cost of living honus .......... 150.00
Travel .oevvniecnicninn . 606.00 ‘
8. Nakina . . 1,650.00 .
Travel .... « 15000 .
Rent ... wwese 360,00 Januvary to April
4. Porcupine ..., 900.00
TTAVE] coooricinnienarmssasmsnsssasrrens 1,007, -
: =1
Grey Presbytery .
1. Temple Hill .mvermriarsecnsnee 750.00 toJune 30, then Executive

Travel 870.00 to June 30, then Executive
apm————— .

: ’ - P 2D ——

= ' Muskoka Preshytery

) Bala ....vicciieiinenninne. rovrany | —
1. MacTier
Travel .orvcvirvnniiirenee 500,00
2. McKellar 250,00
Travel ....cceeveercreerinen vrrennens '670.00
3. Muskoka Sanatorium .......... 250.00 ’ -
4. Muskoka United Charge .... . -
Travel ..mveiireeernnns 1,200.00 Mi&igggr $750; Lay Assistant
5. Port Carling ...cccvcrrevencrvennens -
Travel 275.00
6. Severn Bridge ...cocecvvinrrvens
Travel 670.00
7. Windermere-Rosseau ...... oo B50.00
Travel 968.00
8. Muskgka Indian Mission ... 3,100.00
Travel . eer e 1,626.00
Insurance ....rnonenennn 46.00

Rent for Govt. residenW.

STUpENT FIELDS / ﬁﬁfg}"

French River ....iererveecnn 100.00 if needed for winter supply
Muskoka Falls .......... :
Orrville-Otter Lake ...
UMngton ..ocoveevvveernenrecervcnns —

s- North Bay Presbytery

1. Feronia-Phelps ....cverecennns © 184.00 estimate for week-end supply
Travel 85.00 estimate for week-end supply

2. Loring .
27
A




Travel
4. Mattawa ........ revsersacsersansrsasons
Travel .
5. Nipissing weoemenes cererranneke 660.00
Travel 826.00
Trout MillB vnvonvermen - -
. W c? 24 ‘
&1/ Simcoe Presbytery :
1. Angus
Travel oo 606.00
2. Barrie Extension ... . 2,276,00
Travel vacoemmemenwenns  D00.00
Maintenance ...cicomenin.  522.00

3. Hillsdale

‘Travel
4. Qakview Beach ...
Travel ... .
Rent ........... rorne
5. Singhampton ...
Travel
6. Uhthoff
Travel

..................................

..................................

INDIAN FIELDS

7. Christian Island
Insurance ...,

Rama
Insurance ....inreonee

8.

S Temiskaming Presbhytery

...... . rg/z;ﬂo

576.00
650.00
670.00
300.00
400.00
670.00

698.00

600.00
20.00

1. Chibougamau .....eceereneens 1,700.00
Cost of living bonus ... 175,00
Travel . 1,188.00

2. ElIk Lake .cvrorenrnosinnsns 430.00
Travel 1,046.00

Kirkland Lake Suburban....

8. Swastika :

4, Thornloe 1,030.00
Travel . 1,007.00

5. Temiskaming ‘ .

German Mission .oueveecns 3,400.00
Travel 1,330.00
‘URenIt; - 900.00
no Par breerarss
206
STUDENT FIELDS / 2
Bourkes

Swastika

ﬂm< Toronto Centre Presbytery

1. Bathurst United Church—
Woman Worker ...
Expenses
Telephone

2,900.00

to June 30, then Executive
to June 30, then Executive
to June 80, then Executive

to June 30, then Executive

to June 30, then Executive

to June 30, then Executive

referred to June Executive

to June 80, then Executive

to June 30, then Executive

v

to June, then $3,500—Iless
offerings

one-half W.M.S, grant
one-half W.M.S. grant
00 one-half W.M.S, grant



7 340

2. Chinese United Church ...... 4,5138.00 to June 30, then Executive—

8. College-St. Christopher - includes $300 W.M.S. grant
House ..uviiesiniicinironen 8,000.00

4. Queen Street-Church of
All Nations ....ceeecomersenonnns 25,391.00 to June 30, then Executwe
Taxes and Insurance ...... ’841.00

Finnish Work—Toronto, Hamil-
ton and' Bay of Qumte

Conference .......cooovvveevrsvesenns 3,400.00 to June; then $3,600
"Travel ........ treesnntnrrarereasasnasen . 126.00
Rent 760.00

EXpenses .coniisein ___ﬂ]i) 0.00____

.STUpENT FIELDS
"Church of All Nations ..... —

W Toronto East Presbytery

1. Bendale e © 900,00 February to April
2. Fred Victor Mission ... ne19,981.00 to June 30, then Executwe

3. Regent Park 7,486.00
Malvern .coivnnicens /

/
STupENT FIELDS 28 3

Church Extensmn
Workers (3)
Fred Victor ....

Regent Park .....ccovvevereesnnen
Wesley . _m——— - 3 ‘
St. Enoch’s Area ... v 750.00 estimate for winter supply

‘LM Toronto West Presbytery

. 1. German Work ... varevenrs 8,500.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel '500.00 to June 30, then Executive

2. St. Pauls Italian ... 1,450.00 - '
Language bonus ..., . 150.00
Travel '500.00

Taxes & Insurance ....... 295.00
3. Waesley United Church—

Woman Worker ... 2,700,000 to June 30, then Executive
Travel 125.00 to June 80, then Executive
StupENT FIELDS : Z 7{20 -

Harwood © 200.00 estimate for winter supply
Japanese Church - :

W York Presbytery

East Gwillimbury Heighits.. 1 080 00 to June 30

Rent 900 00 to June 30
2. Epsom 260.00 estimate to June 30, then
3. Georgina Island (Indian)... 1, 200 00 Executive

Insurance 21.00
4. Oak Ridges ... . 1,400.00 .

Travel ...cveerrrcverarecaneerns 500.00

+ 9;/?5'/ 90



STUDENT FIBLDS. - . - o, . o Lo IR

il [ ] SRR T T A N

<> Balldhtrae: ...

Musselman’s Lake ... . .u;-r;--—— bk )
Cedar "Grove-Malvern ........ —_—
The, Torgnto: Home Missions, RS ‘q -
Couneil .
Salaries & maintenance... 29 £10.00 T
Police Court and Weston Loy L
Sanatoriom:. S
Chaplam 3 550 00 "to June 30, then Executwe
House Rent ..cocvnes .900.00" to June 30 then Executive
Travel wivens soreeee | 600.00 7 to June 30 ‘then Executive
Telephone “ 35.00_fo June 30 then Exeeutlve. .
) Student Assistant ' PREHIS B AR R
Brantford Presbytery THEE e R
1. Brant Sanatorium .......... 200.00 G st e T i e
2. Galt, St. John's .......... arenreenen B T
3. Grand River and New: " " - OOV A0S T S
- Credit  (Indian)....c.cianin., 8,040 00 ETSE I PO A SIS S
Travel v, 148:00 T T YTOTES B

INSUTANEE .ivvrevinrens M_S,(LQQ,_,_, YR

StupENT FIELDS
Preston ..

“y
Ny

PSR B ' etr

- Suie er iU Boanntt

Bruce Presbytery ‘ T .‘ ""'U

1. Cape Croker (Indian) ......-2,185.00 . to. June 30, then Executive
Travel ......... - 709000 «)J

.+ Insuranece/... care, Ao I
Colpoy’s Bay
2. Riversdale
3. Saugeen (Indian)
» 1 Travel ;

sranin't

($7.00 perweek). .

NI IR TN i

:Insurance...

4. Tobermory ... . PR
TLAVE] ercrerrernerrecrnnsnernen e w00 B00.00....5 L B

Guelph Presbhytery y

1. Freeport Sanatoriumr,.
2. . Hungarian Work in—".
Southern Ontario ...
Travel & Office exps.
Telephone ...

~

yoo e FY

- Rent——Kitchener - S e
‘Guelph B R TR RS ST
Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery % e b eyttt Ldgat
1. Fairground ... AB000 0 L oy
'.[&'avel . . P . AT T L i ’“?}3. .
e -
Halton" Preebytery T IR

less refund } to 3 uné” 3})

Travel .. 500:00 $2,100 “then' l?)‘c‘e utive

Rent ~.900.00
168

1. Georgetown, St. Andrew 8. 2 109 00}

¥



" Niagara Presbytery DR

2. Lakeview United Church . !5 753 gg S L S U

Insurance and Taxes ....... . JOSTP
StupENT FIELDS : /f-'f}'f' U T
Applewood Heights ...... - A S LIPS T
Y S PRI FUR L E AP

PR N

Hamilton Presbytery B o )

1.. Burkholder ..... eesnnesessesnnen, 1,200,000 ne )

Travel . L0000 L T

2. Hamilton, All People’s B T R R

Churches . 7,695, 00 . )

Insurancé and Taxes. ... ,340 00

3. Hamilton, Mountain T e

Sanatorium .....eeeene ressnanene 1,625.00 .

4. Wesley Centre and 8t. - pet Tyl szoweth

+iChristopher’s; ...p.. ivs 3,700.00 for M.O.from settlement,

Travel SR 5{)}] 00 for M.O. from gettlenient,

Rent - (estimate) .15, 1,000:00° for MO from settlemexfti
Jajpanese work at large ...... 200,00 -1f neaded

&/‘8 ofgae e ,.o'«?/f‘a

N

ol

b 11 RS

STUDENT Fans
Grlméby Beach ©

T 6'0.00 estlmate—J anuary 0 Apnl ¢

J,\P:i 1"'. JJJ:‘

1. All People’s Missions ... 25,140.00 1de
Insurance ..o 375.00 - .

2. Louth-Glenview ........ e 275,00 . RSt D S et
Travel ... e BEBO0 ] D)

3. Niagara Peninsula — PRI 7 30 B33 L)
Sanatorium ... - -250.00 * L ke 4V

STUupENT FIELDS : /?,é 5 &

Dain CItY .ccovmremmminiinn. e . ;
~ East Welland ............. carra | EEIANAURLICE

EETIR I T S 8 RV |

Sudbury: Presbytery.. ' .-, < N

1. Blezard Valley voasnmsiesasieennaiee 16000 UL 0
Travel . 890,00 TR e

Rent . "'800.60 0 -
2. Comston SE—
Sudbury~Algoma
* Sanatorium - . . AL
Travel .veeecen . P R |

‘3. Gatchell ... ST
Travel ....ccveeee
Rent

.
4, HOINepayne ...c...coosommeeee .. 1.500:00 )

Cost of living: bonus wwnens 120000 L e

Travel ;7020000 0 L

Visual Alds cooevveevevreesecens 10000 ... ...
8. Manitouwadge ........... rorsennnee 2,100.00 ,,,,,,,,, T ‘

Cost of living bontis....iv.. - 16000 . . . . .
Travel . 870.00
Visual Adds ... . --100.00




6. Manitowaning ... 800.00
Travel , 670.00
Massey ...
New Sudbury ....ceeeennna B —
7. Sudbury, All People’s ........ .
8. Tebkummah ......ccueenes ST 250.00
Travel ; temerans 890.00
9. White River .....veeenennnne 650.00 :
Cost-of living bonus ....... 150.00
TTAVE] covrrrierinrreresisesersasonenns 1,326.00
Visual T8 1s S 100.00 o

STUPENT FIELDS 4 ————”’(
Caramat /ag—é———

Algoma Presbytery

Cockburn Island ....eeveeenns 100.00 if needed, temporary supply
1. Efliot Lake Area .o 280000 vy g Grant, one-halt
Iron Bridge ..oocevevecenvivirennn
2. Rydal Bank ........... oressrnnes v .
Travel 803.00 to June 80, then Executive
3. Sault Ste. Marie, -
All People’s ... wrvanseeiseseenns - .
INSUrance ...i...owemcen. wes 216.00 .
Sault Ste. Marie,
Emmanuel-Hill ......
1 r‘?}'
STupENT FIELDS - : ﬁ .
Gordon Lake ....c.oeereene eraneen e ——
Goulaizs River ... e
‘Wharncliffe ...., cornarervece ——
Essex Presbytery
1. Windsor, 8t. James
and Italian ............ resresnessanntns 1,500.00
Travel wenns 000,00
Telephone .....rcierranses 64.00 ¢ to October 1 if needed
Rent . : 540.00

‘Share of Maintenance ... 477.00

2. Windsor, Victoria 850.00
Travel ....ee 500.00
2
Kent Preshytery s ;
1. Fairfield Museum, :
Heat and light ......ccnie.. 360,00
Insurance and Taxes ... 110,00
2. Moraviantown-Walpole
Island ...vovneciene rerevsrernaraenrane 2,700.001 .
Travel 1,149.00 } to June 30
Rent . 660.00 -
3. Moraviantown (served
from Bothwell) ...cccvervrevennes
Travel o 450.00 from July 1
Insurance 22.00 -
. Walpole Island ... te Lambton Presbytery



Lambton Presbytery

Sarnia, High Park .....
. Sarnia, St. Luke’s

1. Sarnia, St. Clair (Indian) .. 350.00 to June 30
2. Sarnia, St. Clair-Walpole .. 3,ggg gg from July 1, for MO

Travel
Insurance & Taxes ....... 201.00. o
Middlesex Presbytery ¢ §a°
. 1. London, Kensal Park- . Z0’ : _
Fairmont sveene 3,650, 00 less-contributions (Est. $3,120)
Travel ..o 8.0
House Allowance .. : ] :
2., London, Pilgrim ..... rrasreeerenen 400.00_i nee’de‘d for winter supply
3. London, Richards Memoria
INDIAN -
4. Beck Sanatorium .......... 300.00
. Caradoc ... 3,250.00
Indian Service Bonus ........ "500.00 -
Travel : B571.00,
Telephone ....oceecenes . 40.00
Insurance & Taxes ....... 174.00 .
i } i [ o8 u
Birtle Presbytery _—_7"77”
L. RosSSbBUIn iiiereersinnrcemrecsninnes 500.00 '
Travel ., ; /___5_6_7:29__,/
andon Pmsbytery /96’7
STUupENT FIELD
Springvale ... orranen ——

Carman Preshytery
1. Swan Lake-Indian Sprmgs., 950.00 to June 30, then Executive

Travel 826.00
Insurance ........ R rasraraens 25.00
Ve ¥-Ji
Dauphin Preshytery
1. Wmmpegosm—Ethelbert ...... 650.00
Travel ......ooenserccinon _1,408.00
STUDEN’P FiELDg
Dauphin Plains ......ccvrennn L
Insurance, Sifton Church ; -

Rorketon .eeevveennnnn arenss

, 20662
Hudson Bay Prgsbytery )
1. Clearwater Lake o
Sanatorium ..o * 100.00 if needed, travel
Home Mission Convener,

travel oo, 250.00 if needed
' 171 .



o —

2. ThOMPSON cvvvvrsonsreoncarersarssrans 2,050.00 it raapel
Travel v .. 500.00 PRI ]
Northern Allowance ........ ~600.00 - S eili ot

3. Travelling Mlssmnary e 3,500.00 frony July 1 for M. 0 t
Travel .. 1,000.00 fromh July L-for-M.Qit 12 i
Rent &'} ‘1 500.00 . from tFuly i1 for M.O. EE

STupENT FIELDS % SO l (:

OPASQUIA ieuvmecrneseessreerserarassrses . .

Snow Lake .. R A=Y 151t e IhEL
Kenora-Rainy River Presbytery SFny feennd eon. 30T
IN!DIAIF‘{ A0 e i v sesl DOQLER L L ,‘“‘H

1. Deer Lake ::?,968 00 ‘géstimate’ at $22'a week
. Interpreter - 150.00 if riegded” o
Superwsion L. "v350:00 - if needed ot it nv i f

2. Plkanglkum .. 1,200.00 ‘fioni -Apul 1 pasis 2
Interpreter ......... R eanne L eran
Travel 150.00 from Aprill _ e
Supervision . o i1 350 00 dfneeded v iace® sk
Insurance ..... -t -264:0 ‘ g A

8. SBandy Lake ...ccciecrerne eeerneans .. 900; 00 to May 31* Gt : i
For MT-MO .cvneereen 1 838 ;00 (estimate) from June LT

Of . less. 1efunds er PR

Interpreter ........... reernennaess i ‘150'00 if needed n A ;

Travel ......... . 150.0

Freight .. 300.00 e

Boat Depreciation ........... 150.00 . seavuasntl ol vl

- Honorarium (Mrs A AU AT
Fidler) .cvtonemeesnins ¢ ,200 200 to June 30 T T .
Supervision ..a.eoeeemeene 250.00 ‘ifneeded = = ¢

StupeEnT FI1ELDS w1 tvdantti nohootd]

Dryden West ..vicenvcesiannsd : 54{&— RN IR AR
Red Lake ,,.(/’f%]ft_/ﬂ S

SELALEON wrreerveeerirnevesseresserieses 5 R
Norway House Presbytery ' carideerttt canmrie’}
1. Berens River. - 3;500.00 to June: 30, then3$3 600,00
* Interpréter ... - 15b0 e r
Travel ....cmmecomeeeenrensnns ,4150 00 - T e 7

Freight ceinirennaneens 10000 Y
Boat Deprecxatlon vrennneee 150,00 .
Taxes & Insurance ........ 239.00 : wrstudiort eidquest]

2. Cross Lake ........ vensemsnersrnenenn 3,500.00 .o . -
Interpreter BRI Y:1 11 R S B SR
Travel .vcccivereerrereeressensons "('359‘.00 T e i
Frelght ......................... 200.00 P S M S I S
Boat Depreciation ... 150,00 S T
Taxes & Insurance ......... "450;00 B IR T
Supervision Hudson i ol oA wn et

Bay Line ........... ernsrewesnen 209 00 if-needed. . !

3. God’s Lake ..coovveennescrnnnian. 3,400.00 to June 30 then $3,500.00
Interpreter ......cccomennn. 150 00 it adant g L0 posbr
TEAVEL covrreverrereernrerneerenrssenses 150.00 . ’

Freight ..o .. 350.00 F T
Boat Deprec:atmn .0150000 L L et T

Winter Travel .

‘ BO0.00 . .ot t  iewmlie  nd
Insurarnee

o



7.

-+ 10,

11,

G it
STUpENT FiELD

Island Lake .cvmevinenniennns 3,000.00
Interpreter .. (115000 . .
Travel ......... . 800100 ... ...
Freight o 11800.00
Boat Depreclatlon 150.00
Insurance ...o.cooereeen. 40.00

Little Grand Rapids . TO28:00
Interpreter .....oovveevnernns 150.00
Supervision from

Berens R. vivviennininnaes 250.00
Insurance ...... . 000000 ..

Nelson House ..
Interpreter ..
Travel ......
Boat Depreciation
Insurance ..o

Norway House ...
Interpreter ..

[ Travelu rreif b
Freight .o,
Boat Depreciation
Light, Power & Water ....
INSUTANCE .coveeeersineensrvrconenn

Oxford House

. Blaboho

. GC150:00
e 38.00
3,400.00

00,6800 |
. 8100000

Interpreter .. 150.00 - ~xotal L onaiifV R j‘x\-":
Travel ... 6{160:00 .................. SRR -u. i
Freight ... 86000 ... zaxaT B smf {
Boat Depreciation . 180,00 e
sBducation Grant.., oAB0:00 six months at 525 00ﬂ 1poFT
Insurdhce & Taxes .. on.86.00 o PmreT
Poplar River-; 1;144:00 ¢ at $22.8 1 weekr .~
Interpretg‘r/ (TTsT elaaqJ
Supervision NI E F I WA
Ber‘ertl_dsﬂg 250.00 if neéded
Insurance,.‘» _..81.00 o lerseT
Rf)rd Sui:ker ‘Lake . 1,300.00 ’
rave 150.00 pret edeo=S muqineiic
Freight 200.00 raet e Raningld
Boat Depreci ~150:00 . Aed run,f i
Insurancels 0,05 . 00.6i00 ... 2 ¥ ‘!

Superwsmn from -
god's Lake 4o
South Indian Lake .
Travel

w."1,500.00°
.. 6150.00
200.00
3}1150:90

ey 018000 1

.....................

Boat Deprecxa)tlonj
Supervision from

. 0(160!00 ...
0(860.00

(120000 ..

200,00

to June 30, fzhen Executlve
T o

estimate-at $22 a--wééle ‘{‘ :

if needed

if needed w1yt

ritoteas” Los srieris

to-June 30, then $3 500100/
wvren. £2ITE

fovay T

rutadzartt 1eitaga

Ceroushapst
RIS 1537 % S
.. saan el
Sosi T o’

srseT

5 pru rE[

, to J une~30 Tthen} Executlve

el GR s

Little Grand Rapids .

CoganaT L

R A

A0

s'"“ . e
7{{2?3‘3

adsd Auol!

:

I

RS

i

Portage la Prairie Presbytery,

m; t‘!

1. Portage,- McKenme
JTravel .o, aensosd

2. Ste Rose Hospltal

446.00 to J une: 30“ then Executlve
7500:00 1 . ' G !

:260.00

/79t



INDIAN \ / / é

3. Edwin-Long Plains ......... . 2,b55.00
Travel 606.00

Insurance & Taxes ‘7’/20/00//
~ StupenT FIELD , ﬁ
Edrans SO %‘3

Rock Lake Presbytery
~ 1. Ninette and Sanatorium ... 2,000.00

Travel .oveeionsersanisiinenn 528.00
2. Ninga -
~ Travel : 460.00 '
3. Tilston 150.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel 767.00__—
Superior Presbytery . ?8
1. Beardmore ... resaiesneressearnansens 1,200.00 to June 30, then Executive
© Travel .. resvenvre e 1,110.00
Insurance renatasressennperaranasse . 33.00
2, Fort William, Broadway . 1,800,00 .
. Travel 670.00
Insurance & Taxes ....u. 206.00
3. Fort William, Knox- =~
Wayside (Inst.) ... . 2,800.00 onbudget
Insurance & Taxes . . 180.00
4. Port Arthur, .
Westminster ... tessnen rennerans 1,450.00 to June 30, then Executlve
Travel ... ’500.00
South Gillies ....ovenee revarrasanss 650.00 if needed, to June 30

. 120.00 for week-end supply
2 900.00_ 1,_@;8 offerings,

from appointment
Travel *“"""""""J 3 ,-i to be determined

Winnipeg Presbytery
1. Kirkfield Park ..........
House Allowance . .

2. Northwest Interlake . - .
Travel .o resersstenannsnanse 1,439.00 to June 30, then Executive
Insurance, -

,Grahamdale Church 15.00

3. Vlta Hospital

-600.00  estimate, from July 1

Chaplainey ..owececsenscrcnncenne 360,00 if needed
4. Winnipeg, Hungarian, . .
Student-MLS ..coooveevcnvarencanns 1,5620.00 to June 30, then Executive
Part-time worker ..o . 1,200.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel 200.00

Expenses to rural points.. 150.00 if needed
5. Sanatorium Chaplains (3).. 2,700.00
6. . Winnipég, Trinity .. 660.00 to June 30

Travel ..o - 500.0 e 30
INSTITUTIONAL MISSIONS 28498
7. Winnipeg, All People's ...... 19 326.00 to June 30, then Executive

Insurance & Taxes ........ 600.00
' 174



8. Winnipeg, Central 17 6o . )
Missions 15,766.00 ineluding W.M,8. Grant
Insurance & Taxes ........ 318.0

9. . Winnipeg, North Missions..20,462, 00

Insurance & Taxes _____’__ig.l'@"’"”"
f 503¢a

Inpran .
10. Fisher Rlver reveremsras s 2,900.00 to June 30, then Executwe
Travel ‘ '500.00
Insurance ... resenen R, 1§ 0
: oy B0
ORIENTAL . 7 .
11. Manitoba Japanese ........ 1,950.00
Travel . 500.00

Expenses to Lakehead ... 200.00 if needed
12. Winnipeg, Chinese ... 1,700.00 estimate for Student-MO
Travel ; 364.00 estimate for Student-MO
Expenses, rural 3
Manitoba points ... . 200,00 if needed
Insurance & Taxes ......... 331. 00 -

STupENT FIELDS ' Ma’ﬁj 7o

Clarkleigh
Winnipeg All People’s (2)
Central Winnipeg (8) ........ —
North Winnipeg (2) .......... e
Church Extension Survey .. —
North Kildonan ....cueeeen. B —

Battleford Presbytery

1. Glaslyn 1,900.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel ... . 500.00 f Jul " S
2, Loon Lake ...c.cnrversennss 2,100.00 from July 1 for ML
i sreessaeneen '787.00 from July 1 for MLS
3. St. Walbirg .oecceencenceseeneeens
Travel . 890. 00.. —
g
StupENT FIELDS e [
Bright Sand ...ccivnennnen
Hillmond . wienaeers
Lashburn
MELATYen ..cccccrcrvvernmneinsaeens
Pierceland ........ccvvercvvncvivennns
Rabbit Lake ........

Rollo Park
Sonnmgdale .......

Prince Albert Presbytery {East)

1. Carrot RIVEr ..oeeccmecmrieenin
Travel 890.00
2, Hudson Bay ....cceionevennn
" Travel .. 1,850.00
3. Porcupine Plain ..o 935.00
Travel 1,369.00 )
White FOX .eecrnivercrsrinroses - o

,.—-—-‘-'qfsq'k .

175



StupENT FIELDS

Jordan RiVer ... reniaa | ——

MeKague w“ —

Mossy Vale e

Smoky Burn e
Prince Albert Presbytery (West) -

1. Big RIVET wversmcrsereeronseneenns 1,750.00

Travel . 528.00

2. Choiceland “......c.eveersseninsres 1,150.00

Travel 890.00

8. Leask 400.00

Travel 1,564.00
Prince Albert, Calvary -
4. Prince Albert,

Nisbet Memorial ... 742.00
Travel 500.00
Uranium City ...ceneens rrmreenes ‘
5. Wakaw ..ccnenen .. 600,00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel /‘—_1_1_4_%_)‘_0_/..
STUDENT FIELDS 7 273
Colleston iivviciononncioeas
Henribourg ...

La Ronge ..cvvveveeens | ——
Leask-Shell Lake ....ovveeeen T

Rosetown Presbytery
StupeNT FIELDS

Kingsland-Rowena .............  a—
LOVEIna .coimmnercnrersrssernesens e —
Madison ......... seressasenes eovermaras e — -
Superb P

Saskatoon Presbytery

1. Bradwell 650.00
Travel 748.00
Dundurn .
2, Saskatoon, Balmoml weresenre 1,680.00 from July 1 for SO
Travel 500.00 from July 1
3. Hospital Chaplainey .......... 850.00
4. Pleasant Hill Sunday -
School, Rent .....ccerevevrncerens 624.00 if needed

6. St. David's-Cory .. 500.00 '
Travel ........ 606.00
Moose Woods (Indian) ... . .
115
Wilkie Presbytery 5 g (S
StupENT FIELDS ,4,5’ %3
Adanac ..l
Cando-Naseby desasseres
Carruthers |
Cloan (Starview)
Winter ..cennne

178



Yorkton Presbytery (North)
1. Canora & Dlstrlct

Ukrainian ... 2,170.00
Travel 1,110.00
2, Pelly S
Travel ' 726.00 to June 30
3. Togo-Makaroff ... -
Travel 748,00 to June 30
STUDENT FIELDS "’-f’f‘?‘"/
Grantsville
Margo : P
Okla . —
Serip S

Yorkton Presbytery (South) ) :
Bredenbury with vSa"ltcoats

1. Dubuc-Waldron ... reennene  o—
Travel 785.00 including $200 special travel
2. Kelliher . 425.00
Travel weer 1,227.00 to be adjusted for student
8. Theodore-Sheho ..ucvcrccrenreas 850.00
Travel . 787.00
Yorkton Rural
Insurance, Calder Church 12.00
Cote Indian Reserve ... R
Insurance on church ........ 18.00
" STUDENT FIELDS oS
Bangor j
Abernethy-Lemberg ... =
Saltecoats-Bredenbury
(assistant) ..o, -

Kelliher (assistant)

A.O Arcola-Estevan Preshytery

1. Antler ; 455.00 to Ai)ril 30, then Executive
Travel 748.00

2. Kisbey to June 30, then Executive

8. Macoun

Travel ....... reevnresenesns erenannessas
North Portal ....ceceeeneienne

STupENT FIELDS /
Corning-Handsworth ....,.5% .

Lampman ......eiecseesesonses o —
Manor
Viewfield

e 30, then Executive

Assiniboia Presbytery

1. Coronach _ -
2. Readlyn-Viceroy ....... reeenrenne 300,00

Travel . 826.00
3. Rockglen ... vervesrsesarrsaneerans
Travel : 500:00 -
o



StupeNT FIELDS
Crane Valley ...ccovmnvecrmsennns

Dummer ...
Bir Mountain ...........
Lewvan

Dungre ...

Shamrock ...

Cypress Hills Presbytery

‘1. Cadillac ........ riververnesiarsentssanases
Eastend .oooceeerveenviinninennnene

2. Tompking ..ceeommireneneones

StupenT FIELDS

Cadillac
Consul .
Golden PLAIrie ..o
Neidpath oo
Simmie : :

Stone
Success-Stewart Valley ...
Swift Current (Grace) ......
Waldeck-Rush Lake
Wallard ....coccovinrcnconnne
Webb : wes 3

T T LT

Moose Jaw Preshytery

1. Moose Jaw, Trinity-
Grandview ..o, 250.00 )
Travel 600.00
2. Moose Jaw, Chinese ............ 2,900.00_, (includes $100 language
-~ bonus)

STupENT FIELDS el
5659

Crestwynd ... e erensrens
Gilroy . —
Lake Valley .......................... B —

Loreburn ...
Moose Jaw (Trinity-
Extension) ...

Qu’'Appelle Presbytery

1. Glenavon
Hurricane Hills,

SUPEIVISION covvcvvrvercvrcrnracrnensns 200.00
Christian Educatlon .
Worker ..ccrmmccimieennns 400.00
2. Round Lake Indian Mission
(Institutional) .....coeeennne . 6,656.00 if needed, less contributions
Insurance & Taxes ........ '205.00
STUDENT FIELDS 74 .
Hurricane Hills
McAulay East ...
Vandura :
Wapella ......

178



Regina Presbytery

1. Balgonie,
week-end supply .ocnnnee.
Bethune ... sensrapensonssasnrss

2. Fort QuAppelle

© Sanatorium ... eonsecronr

3. Longlaketon

: Travel .....

4. Regina, Zion

{ Institutional)

STUpENT FIiELDS

Kedleston , .
Regina Beach ....ivevvvcrvnennss

High River Presbytery'

STUpENT FIELDS

Eden Valley .occcccvinene ressareinane
Milo . ;

South Alberta Presbytery

1. Cardston
Travel ........

2. Ebenezer
Travel

3. Empress
Travel

- Foremost .

4. Vauxhall ....coeeecemnne
Travel

ORIENTAL

5. South Alberta Japanese......
Travel-

Insurance & Taxes ..

STUDENT F1ELDS

Fishburn
Waterton Park

....................

700.00

350,00

600.00
712.00

3,500.00
890.00
176.00

if needed,‘including travel

to June 30, then Executive

hudget

subject to adjustmept

if needed. Retroactive to
November 29, 1959

to June 30, then Executive

Calgary Presbytery

1. “Aberhart School”

Baker Memorial
Sanatorium ...ceecccnnen.

2
3. Calgary, Ogden
4

..............

Travel
Calgary, Renfrew
Travel a..comreeivenn.
Calgary, 8t. Andrew’s
Calgary, Trinity .
Canmore
Travel

..............

..................

o @

................................

..................................

748.00

. 1,800.00

500.00

!
subject to Preshytery approval

subject to approvél after
visitation of Presbytery
and Superintendent



7%

7. Carseland .....coeeenee revvonnias - 450.00
Travel 890.00
8. Forest Lawn ... easneenarans 530.00
Travel 709.00
9. Montgomery .. revvenereee 1,860.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel Sgt). JEP
2
INDIAN 1%
10. Morley, MacDougall
- Mission . 3,250.00
Travel 826.00
Insurance & Taxes ..c.ueein 109.00
ORIENTAL /7069
11. Calgary, Chinese ... 1,600.00
Travel 525.00
Rent . 840.00.... -
StupENT FIELD —5003%
.Banff .. —_—

Coronation Presbﬁtery

Alliance
1. Big Valley oo
Travel 818.00
2. Halkirk-Gadsby .......
Travel. ,/filﬂ——"
STUpENT FIELDS /375
Cadogan _
Compeer “ _—
Endiang .....c.cossomcimens _—
Drumbheller Presbytery R
1. East Coulee-Wayne ..o 600.00 to June 80, then $300.00
Travel 709.00 to June 30, then $355.00
Elnora-Delburne ... /7-—»’” :
STupENT FIELDS - /Bﬁ7
Naco —_—
SUNnYNook ...eeeoeseesssecensesses _
Edmontbn Preshytery
1. Andrew . ; 1,715.00
Travel 567.00
2. Athabasea ...
Travel 609.00
Drayton Valley .o.cceccimnns
3. Edmonton, All People’s ... 11 173.00 on budget
Edmonton, Beverly ...
Edmonton, Ebenezer ..........
Edmonton, Ritehie .o.oirennne

4. Edmonton,
Sherwood Park-Wye
Travel ...




B, Evergreen .....oeeo. raereeriens
Hinton
Jarvie -
6. Lac la Biche ... Ceersens 400.00
- Travel 1,266.00
7. Swan Hills .vvevecenns revsarresaane 8,5600.00
Travel 500.00
8, Telfordville w.mnnmansan. 1,000,00
Travel 1,007.00
9. Waskatenat ..ecocmenseos 900.00
’ Travel el 890.00
Insurance,
Smoky Lake Church ... 12.00
10. Yellowknife ... eeemessae reeeeranene 1,000.00
Cost of 1ivIng .vvcscenrcnnss 600.00
INDIAN
11, Camsell Hospital ... veaeeene 950.00
12. Duffield ... 2,750.00
Indian Service Bonus ... 500 00
. Travel 890.00
Insurance & Taxes ... 186.00
ORIENTAL
13. Edmonton, Chinese ... 2,180:00
Language Bonus corsseennene 150,00
Hosf'I'rALs
14. Archer Memorial Hospital,
Lamont’
Insurance & Taxes reresenrs 661.00

All People’s Mission ...

Evansburg ..... ecssvenresen eeesaatry  m——
Evergreen ... pevarens vy e
Flatbush —_—
Fort Assiniboine ..... .. ———

STupENT FIELDS - },}75% =

Nelson Valley
Ministik .cccveeermens
Onoway
Redwater .o eensne
Rochester ...
Telfordville
Thorhild ....cocevnerrrerriersenenes

" Peace River Presbytery

L DeBolt-Valleyview 800.00
Travel 1,330.00
2. Fort St. John ....cvciiciveivcnnes 374.00
Travel 826.00
High Prairie ...
3. Hythe -
Travel . 929.00
KIMUSO coevreereecerrivererasnsrsrsnone 1,300.00
Travel .cecvcrmnsnenennniee 18700

less contributions, for M.O.
from settlement

if needed
if needed



5. Manning ... reesernovireassnnsson 1,350.00
Travel 1,149.00
‘ MceLennan ..o .
6. Sexsmith ....vviieniicniinnee
Travel 726.00
7. Wembley 450,00
Travel p 500.00
8. Whitehorse ...cvowcmmemmonn v 1,150.00
Travel 6500.00

Cost of living

STupeNT FIELDS

Eaglesham
Hay River ..
Hines Creek ...
_ Nampa .
Pouce Coupe-Rolla .cueiiensinn
Worsley

-----

~ Red Deer Preshytery

Clive _

1. Hobbema (Indian) ...

Travel
Insurance & Taxes

STupENT FIELDS

Crammond .......cuenn roserosnrnens
Ennerdale ........... tesennencaventtsans
Knee Hill Valley ..
Ma-Me-O Beach
Morningside
Rimbey Rural ..sunnnnnne
Water Valley .oucnncnne
Zion

......

...........

................

St. Paul United Presbytery

Bonnyville ... pereeense
1. Cold Lake
Travel .......
2. Elk Point
‘3. Irma
Travel 570.00
4. Paradise Valley-Edgerton..
Travel .o.ereososommeenmnses 271.00
B, St. Paul-Elk Point .
Travel ....overvsneneennes 1,027.00
Bellis Church, Insurance .... 5.00
INpIAN
8. Goodfish Lake .ccomeevceneens 2,600.00
Indian Service Bonus ...... 100.00
Travel .eeorocinemronenaens 1,007.00
I-nsuranc_e & Taxes ......... 249.00

HospITAL WoRK
Bonnyville

with Alix

from July 1, referred to
Executive

to June 30, then Executive




StupenT FIBLDS
Auburndale

Clandonald ...coemmcomin e
Jarrow .

Kitscoty SR
Saddle Lake-Goodﬁsh Lake ——

Two Hills ..eveeeenns ceamnbensnyy  —

Cariboo Presbytery

1. Barkerville-Wells ....cceeveres o
Insurance ... 11.00
2. McBride 1,100.00
Travel 1,227.00
Train Travel ... rervrnnnanis e 42,00
3. One Hundred Mile House 1,750.00
Travel 1, 046 00 -
Rent *780.00
4. Prince George Rural ... 1,800.00 to June 380, then Executwe :
Travel , 1, 1502.00
Rent, : 1 120.00
5. Vanderhoof ... verntrreasenens 1,000.00 \
Travel : 890.00
6. Williams Lake
TIAve]l .oivcrrencrercosesinsssesssnerns 1,046.00
StupENT FIELDS J 3 K] / ¥
Francois Lake ... ersenntasy
Fort Fraser
West Quensel .......ccoervrnees A

A— Comox-Nanaimo Presbytery
1. Alert Bay Marine ....

v 3,700.00 less cefund $1,700
. 500.00 ‘

Car Travel
Air Travel - 600.00
Engineer ......... . 8,400.00 plus C.L. Bonus $300
Boat Expenses .. . 1,600.00
Boat Overhaul ..., 1,600.00
Insurance & Taxes ....... 160.00
2. Chase River ..cceceveen e 246.00 to June 30, then Executlce
3. Gabriola-South Wellington  812.00
Travel e, 216,00
4. Lantzville-Wellington . 1,225.00
Travel ... rraceorasrasaseenace 567.00 '
Rent " 780.00
6. Nanaimo-Brechin
Travel ; .. 500.00
Rent .. T80.00 toend of May
6. Nanaimo-Haliburton ......... 300.00
Travel ..cuseieconsaencne b28.00
7. Tahsis Inlet Marine . 3,800.00 $1,000 to be raised by Charge
Boat Expenses ...... 700.00
~ Boat Overhaul . . 1,000.00
8. West Coast Marine ......... 3,700.00 less refund $1,000
Engineer ...ovevveeconinns . 8 700 00 plus C.L. Bonus $300
Boat EXPenses ...

t

Bg/ho



&

Bt

Boat Overhaul ..o 2,500.00
Taxes & Insurance ... 180.00 . -
INDIAN 4
8. Alberni Residential School 2 900 00 to June then Executive
Room Rent ..ceoreneenmiorcins 240.00
- Taxes ; 69.00
Alberni supplied from School
10. Cape Mudge ....ommiiarnninnn 2,200.00
Car Travel ..., 528,00
Ferry Service .. 100.00 !
Insurance ........ 62.00
11, Clo-008€ ..vcniscsiioreninen 2,100.00
Cost of living bonus ... 150.00
Taxes and Insurance ........ 14.00
12. Nanaimo Indian Hospital.. 1,000.00
Car Travel ...ceocvnenn. 100.00 if needed
Boat Service ..coreeecnnn 400.00
13. Nanaimo Indian-
Parksville ..vene T - 1 066.00 to June 30, then Executive
Travel . 929.00
Rent . ; 400.00
Insurance ’/_}’I‘QD/‘ —
STUDENT FIELDS 2 7143 ‘
Sayward ..o e 300.00 fall and winter travel
Nimpkisk ..conermiensconnns M/’””“'
Port Alice .ovoveveerereenereesnas —

Port Hardy ... Cersnanerans .
West Coast Manne . «

Fraser Preshytery

1. Hope 300.00

Travel y 927.00 Incl. North Bend -
2. Mount Lehman ...cvmone 500.00 to June 30, then Executive
3. Surrey-Oak Ave. .o, :

Travel 200

Rent ntil Manse purchased

4. Hammond-Pitt Meadows .... 0. from settlement

TERVEL .covvirreircinrimsaesserssareion M.O. from settlement
Rent M.O. from settlement
5. Surrey, Royal Heights ...... M.O. from settlement
Travel M.O. from settlement
Rent. cveeinraneens rertemeresennenan M.O. from settlement
INDIAN é")f f[
6. Coqusleetza Sanatorlum 300.00 20
7. Lower Fraser ..o, 300.00
ORIENTAL ‘ '
8. Fraser Valley Japanese ... 688.00 less receipts from Field
9. Surrey Japanese .....cweon. 200.00 less receipts from Field
STUpENT FIELDS 5011 Lene 2""?3 = 4717
Bridgeview ....cupenme ... 200,00 if needed
Chilliwack Suburban ... 400.00 if needed
Ellendale ... et ernereanereraneeres 400.00 if needed -

7011.

~



Green Timbers .. if needed

Milner if needed

Port Kells ..oovvrinsmsrmssssossasenns if needed

Royal Heights if needed .
Webster's Corners. ....cuvueeee. )3
Whannoek ... . { 7

L 234
J Kamloops-Okanagan Presbyte{gglfg £13 "ﬁﬁ;ﬂ/

1. Asheroft ... trevsaseensssasesesssstane 1;240.00
Travel . 1,330.00 -
2. Chase .cnmmmsommaieemne. 517.00
~ Travel 500.00
8. Golden 150.00
Travel .. 1,330.00
4. Keremeos ... srestasesnesareace wee 500,00
Travel 826.00
5. Lillooet 1,200.00
Car Travel ..o 787.00
Train Travel ..o 63.00
6. Merritt 300.00
Travel . 528.00
7. North Kamloops ..o .. 150.00
Travel 500.00
8. North Thompson ... eereenee 1,825.00
‘Car Travel ... ... 1,266.00
Train Travel ......... PR 51.00
Rent - 390.00
9. Peachland  ....veiureeneene seeeene  160.00
- Travel ...... 567.00

10, Princeton
Travel 200.00

" ORIENTAL

11. Okanagan Japanese .....o.. 1,450.00
Travel 1,046.00

Language Bonus ...
Taxes & Insurance

STUDENT FIELDS

Revelstoke Rural ...
Mount Ida .....ccvvcumuversverarcenae
North Thompson
Winfield .

M Kootenay Preshytery
1. Columbia River Mission .... 3,050.00

................ tamasssnnsrosans ¢

Travel 890.00
Rent 780.00
2. Greenwood ....... erresrnaresavessones 1,400.00
Travel 1,149.00
3. Kaslo 760.00 to June, then Executive
Travel vvveccimmscrnoresenesene 1,046.00
4, Michel-Natal ........... iesnsesaronne 1,100.00 to June, then Executive
- Travel 500.00 to June, then Executive
Insurance ..o 31.00 .

o



/079L

5. Nakusp-New Denver 625.00
Travel ..o veserssnesane 1,148.00
8. Nelson-Fairview ....ceeoeon -
Travel . 826.00
7. Salmo 700.00 to June, then Executive
© Travel R 968.00 to June, then Executive
Rent 660.00 to June, then Executive
8. Windermere Valley ...coeeeee. 400.00
- Travel 1,188.00

SrupenT FiErp W

Wardner 800.00 fall and winter travel

Prince Rupert Presbytery
1. Central Mainland Marine .. 4,000.00

Engineer ... irearersarenneshe 3,400 00 plus $226, Cost of living
Deckhand .......... earenn R 3,000.00 bonus, Jan.-Oct., incl.
Boat Expenses .......iu.iu . 4, 1000.00
Boat Overhaul 3, 000 00
Insurance & Taxes ....... 298 00
Insurance re Hartley Bay 311.00
2. Prince Rupert Bast ... 1,300.00
Cost of living bonus ........ 150.00
Travel v, reenes 670.00
3. Terrace ....awirivmmms
Cost of llvmg bonus
TTAVEl coecrereererersvnvescennene
INplAN
4. Bella Bella ...coovevreiecnneenns

Cost of living bonus ..
Boat Hire ...covmcinn
Insurance .. ¢

5. Bella Co0la .ernsnmressesscrns
Cost of living bonus ........ 300.00
Travel 500.00 -
. Insurance ..o, .. 114.00
6. Hazelton 1,850.00
Cost of living bonus ........ 300.00
Travel 1,110.00
INSUTANCE ..oconrenseeresnisiresonses 160.00
7. Kitamaat Village ...cowerene. 2,540.00
Cost of Living Bonus ... 300.00
Boat Maintenanece .......... 800.00
Insurance .. ..veeomieenn. 65.00

8. Kiemtu ..., ... 3,050.00
Cost of living bonus ...... 300.00
9.  Port SImpson .......cciveeeernnne 182.00 to June, then Xxecutive
Cost of living bonus ........ 75.00
Taxes & Insurance ....... 103,00
Expenses re Stewart ........ 300.00 if needed
10, Port Essington ....ceecenn.
. Insurance on Church ....... . 16.00
11, Prince Rupert- . (]
Friendship House ....cccnnes 5,400.00
12, Skidegate Mission .......... 1,100.00
Cost of living bonus ........ 30



Travel . 606.00
Boat Hire ....cnvenrenicensesns 208.00
INSUrance .o D0 i«
HoSPITALS 4“2 zf&
13. Bella Bella, R. W Large
Memorial ......

Insurance ....... 510727 .
14. - Bella Coola General

INSUrance ..o.oomeenenns  425.60 N
15. * Hazelton; Wrinch Memorial

INSurance ... 800.00
16. Queen Charlotte Islands

General. ..
Insurance & Taxes ......... 2566.70

Woman’s Missionary

SO0CIEEY .ovvererareraversenes /,8_5!].00-——-‘
STUDENT FIELDS # 57 / ﬁ:

Hazelton ..iveeinvecenvcsssnneens
Namu .
Skeena Canneries i

| l‘l

r]r Vancouver-Burrard Presbytery

1. Vancouver, First Church ..30,113.00
Woman’s Missionary

SOCIELY wevcrriesrecsieeerercerrons 2,460.00
Social Centre, ’

Maintenance ... 5,000.60
Insurance & Taxes ......... 1,332.00

2, 8t. Matthew’s ........ 450.00

. 8. West Howe Sound ....iceue.
. Travel y 600.00
ORIENTAL
4, Vancouver Chinese .....ccoccunns
~ Insurance & Taxes ......... 701.00
B5. Vancouver Japanese ... 2,200.00 -
%ravel& : . 500.00 C
axes NSUTANCE ~.nonr 225.00——— "
r—'/;}z {
* STUPENT FIELDS % 5
Bowen Island ...ccvicenecenns 325.00 if needed, fall & winter travel
Texada Island ... 176.00 if needed, fall & winter travel
Vancouver Indian .. e 120.00 if needed, fall & winter travel
Britannia Beach ... :

/ Vancouver South Presbytery

1. Gilmore Park .....c.oemeemmene 560.00 for R.M. to June 30
. 1,100.00 for M.O. from settlement’
Travel aenvens y 250.00 for R.M. to June 30 - .
. 500.00 for M.Q. from settlement
Rent ; ; 780.00 for M.O. from settlement
2, Pearson Sanatorium ... e 300.00

3. Banford Memorial ...t 860.00
Travel -




STUDENT FIELD
St. Stephen’s ..o eerrneersant e

0\] Victoria Presbytery

1. Cowichan Lake ..o 400.00
Travel ceesnmenns v 748.00
2. Salt Spring Island w 125,00 boat hire re Pender Island
3. Shawnigan ... 900.00 - \
Travel . 528.00
Insurance ... 24.00 i
4. Victoria, Brentwood ...ccccruees 1,500.00 M.O. from settlement
Travel '606.00 M.O. from settlement
Rent . 780.00 M.O. from settlement
Victoria, Ca.dboro Bay ....e
5. Vietoria, Cordova Bay ........ 440.00
Travel - 500.060
ORIENTAL ) ’ '
6. Victoria Chinese ......conveeeee. 1,900.00
Travel ....eereenenn . 748.00
Insurance’ ... ST rsran 27.00 -
7. Crofton 700.00 if needed, winter supply
e — :
StupENT FIBLD L??‘;?‘J e

Port Renfrew W‘P .

v\/ Westminster Preshytery 5 ‘?’33

1. Burnaby, St. Paul’s ... 975.00
Travel . . 528.00

2. Douglag-Lozells nvecrernnn. 900.00 M.O. from settlement e 87
Travel 528.00 M.O. from settlement .- > v~

Rent ... . : 780.00 . from settlement f/
STUDENT FIELD (97:4%6 // ‘ 7L
Glenayre 450.00° fall and winter
¢ /{ bi// ’
cV o7

Adjournment

The meetlng adjourned at 5:00 p.m., on Thursday, March 81st, the
Chaxrman pronpuncing the Benediction. (

W. M. Mustard, M. C. Macdonald,
-Chairman ) Secretary.

188



